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Execlii=E Summary

The Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey (NRPFSS) was
administered in the Fall of 2005 to 28,592 Nebraska students in grades 6, 8,
10, and 12 (27,625 valid 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grade surveys are included in
these analysis). The survey was designed to assess adolescent substance use,
anti-social behavior, and the risk and protective factors that predict adolescent
problem behaviors. The Nebraska survey is adapted from a national,
scientifically-validated survey and contains information on the risk and
protective factors that are: 1) locally actionable, 2) not obtainable through

any other source and 3) more highly correlated with substance abuse.
One of the goals of the survey was to provide schools and communities
with local-level data to assist in planning comprehensive, evidence-
based prevention initiatives.

The NRPEFSS is intended to serve as a complementary
component of a comprehensive community assessment
process that includes multiple data sources: archival
and social indicators, assessment of existing resources, key
informant interviews, as well as data from this survey.

The NRPFSS was sponsored by Nebraska Partners in Prevention
(NePiP), the Governor’s Advisory Council for substance abuse
prevention, and was administered by the Nebraska Health and Human
Service System’s Division of Behavioral Health Services and the Nebraska
Department of Education with assistance from Bach Harrison, L.L.C.

The NRPFSS was designed to measure prevalence and incidence rates
of substance abuse and anti-social behaviors among Nebraska youth, and
provide community-level profiles of the factors that have been shown to
place youth at risk for substance abuse, delinquency, school drop-out, and
other problem behaviors. In assessing potential problem behaviors, the
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survey asked students about recent and lifetime use of alcohol, tobacco and
other drugs (ATODs); gambling behavior; and anti-social behaviors such
as violence toward others, theft, and delinquency. The survey also asked
students who reported using alcohol and cigarettes 1) where they obtained the
substance, and 2) where they last used the substance. The survey also included
an assessment of those protective factors that exert a positive influence or
buffer against the likelihood that students will engage in problem behaviors.

Participation by Nebraska Youth

All schools with students in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 were invited to
participate in the NRPFSS. While not all schools participated,
the fact that 28,592 students in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 across
Nebraska completed the survey makes this survey a good
estimate of the rates of ATOD use, anti-social behavior,
and levels of risk and protection for youth in Nebraska. For
the schools and communities that chose to participate in the
survey, the results provide information specific to the school and
community about the problems faced by youth and their levels of risk
and protection. The survey results provide considerable information for
communities to use in planning comprehensive prevention initiatives.

Substance Use Rates

Throughout the 2005 Report, tables are used to illustrate survey information.
For example, Table 1 shows the percentages of Nebraska youth in the 6th,
8th, 10th, and 12th grades that used the 13 categories of ATODs that comprise
the “Any Drug” category at some time during their life. (Note: Steroids,
prescription drugs, and performance enhancers were added to the Nebraska
“Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains in part the difference in “Any
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Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.) Lifetime use is a measure of the percentage of
students who tried a particular substance at least once in their life and is used to
show the level of experimentation with that particular substance.

The results of the Nebraska survey are also compared to a national survey that
is conducted each year by the University of Michigan called Monitoring the
Future (MTF). MTF only surveys students in the 8th, 10th, and 12th grades.

When looking at the Nebraska and MTF lifetime survey results (Table 1),
more Nebraska survey participants in the 8th and 12th grades reported lifetime
experience with alcohol than the national sample (2.1% higher for Nebraska
8th graders and 4.0% higher for Nebraska 12th graders ). In addition, Nebraska
10th and 12th graders had higher lifetime smokeless tobacco use rates than
10th and 12th graders in the national sample (3.2% higher for Nebraska
10th graders and 9.8% higher for Nebraska 12th graders).

Nebraska youth in all grades (8th, 10th, and 12th) reported using
the following substances less in their lifetime than students
nationally: marijuana (Nebraska use was 8.8% to 13.5%
less than MTF students in each grade), hallucinogens
(Nebraska use was 3.0% to 5.1% less than MTF), and cocaine
(Nebraska use was 2.5% to 3.0% less than MTF students).

Table 1 also shows that rates of lifetime cigarette use by Nebraska
students significantly decreased in all grades since the 2003 survey.
Decreases were also seen in lifetime 6th grade marijuana and inhalant; lifetime
8th grade smokeless tobacco use; lifetime 10th grade alcohol, smokeless
tobacco, marijuana, and methamphetamine use; and lifetime 12th grade
smokeless tobacco, marijuana, and methamphetamine use.

Table 2 on page xii shows the percentage of youth in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12
who reported using ATODs in the 30 days prior to completing the survey.
Nebraska students reported ATOD use at higher than national rates for the
following grades and substances: smokeless tobacco use (10" graders at 3.5%
more and 12th graders at 5.3%); inhalants (8th graders at 1.5% more and 10th
graders at 1.7% more); and 30-day cigarette use (12 graders at 2.9% more).
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Rates of 30-day use rates of marijuana among Nebraska students, however,
are significantly lower than the use rates for the nation for grades 8, 10, and
12 (3.4%, 5.8% and 6.2 lower, respectively).

Since the 2003 survey, past month use of alcohol for Nebraska youth decreased
from 1.7% to 4.7% in all grades, and 2.4% for the state overall. Decreases
were also seen in past month cigarette use (4.0% in the 10th grade, 1.9% in
the 12th grade, and 1.0% for the state overall) and past month marijuana use
(2.5% for 10™ graders and 2.0% for 12th graders since the 2003 survey. There
were no significant increases in past month substance use in any category
since the 2003 survey.

The Risk and Protective Factor Framework

The 2005 survey administration marks the second statewide effort
to utilize the Risk and Protective Factor Framework to guide
prevention efforts aimed at reducing youth problem behaviors.
Risk factors are characteristics of school, community,
and family environments, as well as characteristics of
students and their peer groups that are known to predict
increased likelihood of drug use, delinquency, school
dropout, teen pregnancy, and violent behavior among youth. Dr.
J. David Hawkins, Dr. Richard F. Catalano, and their colleagues at
the University of Washington, Social Development Research Group
have investigated the relationship between risk and protective factors

and youth problem behavior and have established scientifically-validated
correlations. For example, they have found that children who live in families
with high levels of conflict are more likely to become involved in problem
behaviors such as delinquency and drug use than children who live in families
with low levels of family conflict.

Protective factors exert a positive influence or buffer against the negative
influence of risk, thus reducing the likelihood that adolescents will engage in
problem behaviors. Protective factors identified through research reviewed
by Drs. Hawkins and Catalano include bonding to family, school, community
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and peers; healthy beliefs and clear standards for behavior; and individual
characteristics. For bonding to serve as a protective influence, it must occur
through involvement with peers and adults who communicate healthy values
and set clear standards for behavior.

Research on risk and protective factors has important implications for
prevention efforts. The premise of the risk and protective factor model is
that, in order to promote positive youth development and prevent problem
behaviors, it is necessary to address those factors that predict the problem
behaviors. By measuring risk and protective factors in a population,
prevention initiatives can be implemented that will reduce the elevated risk
factors and increase the protective factors. For example, if academic failure is
identified as an elevated risk factor in a community, then mentoring, tutoring,
and increased opportunities and rewards for classroom participation can be
provided to improve academic performance.

In order to make the results of the 2005 NRPFSS more usable, risk and
protective profiles were developed that show the percentage of youth at
risk and the percentage of youth with protection on each scale. A detailed
description of how the profiles were developed is contained in Appendix
E of this 2005 Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey Report.
Comparisons can be made between youth in Nebraska and a national sample
of youth who have taken the same survey (a.k.a. the “seven-state norm”).

An example of the substance use rates, and risk and protective factor profiles
contained in the main report can be seen in Figures 1, 2, and 3. The samples
are for 10th grade students in Nebraska who completed the survey. Similar
profiles have been developed for the individual grades (6, 8, 10, and 12),
and sent to each participating school district. These profiles allow prevention
planners to more precisely target prevention interventions.
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Rates of 10th grade ATOD use and anti-social behavior can be seen in Figure
1 on page x. Tenth grade students have higher rates of lifetime use and 30-
day use for alcohol than any other substance. Riding in a car with a drunk
driver was the highest frequency dangerous behavior engaged in by 10th
grade students. See Appendix E for results for each grade level.

Figure 2 shows the percentage of 10th grade Nebraska students who are
at risk for problem behaviors compared to the seven-state norm. In most
cases, Nebraska 10th graders are less at risk than students in other states.
The following five risk factor scales significantly decreased since the 2003
survey: Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use, Perceived Availability
of Drugs, Low Commitment to School, Early Initiation of Drug Use, and
Attitudes Favorable to Anti-social Behavior.

Nebraska 10th grade rates of protection were higher than the seven-state
norm for all six protective factor scales, with the highest level of protection
in Community and School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement. In
comparison to the 2003 survey results, Nebraska 10th graders indicated
significant increases in protection for Community Opportunities for Prosocial
Involvement and Belief in the Moral Order.
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Figure 2

Figure 1

RISK PROFILE

2005 and 2003 NRPFSS Student Survey, Grade 10
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Table 1

Percentage of Nebraska Respondents Who Used ATODs During Their Lifetime by Grade

Nebraska

Nebraska

MTF

Nebraska

MTF

Nebraska

Drug Used Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 10 Grade 12 Grade 12 Total

2003 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005
Alcohol 20.7 21.5 41.7 43.1 41.0 64.8 63.0 63.2 78.2 79.1 75.1 51.4 53.1
Cigarettes 1.7 8.1 25.6 21.8 25.9 431 354 38.9 57.4 50.6 50.0 34.3 30.2
Smokeless Tobacco 4.7 3.8 9.3 7.9 10.1 19.3 17.7 14.5 30.1 27.3 17.5 15.6 14.7
Marijuana 24 1.2 8.5 7.7 16.5 24.8 20.6 34.1 36.0 33.3 448 17.5 16.4
Inhalants 10.1 9.1 13.5 141 171 11.9 13.6 13.1 10.3 10.3 1.4 11.6 12.0
Hallucinogens 0.4 0.3 1.3 0.8 3.8 29 21 5.8 4.7 3.8 8.8 2.2 1.8
Cocaine 0.3 0.3 1.0 1.0 3.7 3.6 2.7 5.2 5.0 5.0 8.0 2.7 2.3
Methamphetamines 0.5 0.3 1.5 0.7 3.1 3.6 2.3 4.1 5.5 3.6 4.5 2.4 1.8
Steroids - 0.7 0.9 1.7 - 1.3 2.0 1.6 2.6 - 1.2
Prescription Drugs - 3.5 - 8.3 - - 12.9 - - 15.7 - - 10.5
Performance Enhancers - 0.3 --- 1.5 --- - 6.0 - - 124 - --- 5.2
Other Drugs 1.3 3.8 - 7.7 8.6 - 5.6
Any Drug 13.6 14.4 213 26.0 345 37.6 - 42.9 47.6 28.0 32.6

NOTE: Cells containing the --- symbol indicate an area where data is not available either due to the question not being asked in either the 2003 survey, or the MTF data is not comparable to the Nebraska data.
NOTE: Steroids, Prescription Drugs, Performance Drugs, and Other Drugs were added to the Nebraska “Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains the difference in “Any Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.
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Table 2

Percentage of Nebraska Respondents Who Used ATODs During the Past 30 Days by Grade

Nebraska Nebraska MTF Nebraska MTF Nebraska MTF Total
Drug Used Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 10 Grade 12 Grade 12

2003 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005
Alcohol 6.5 3.5 18.1 13.9 171 36.2 31.6 33.2 48.9 47.2 47.0 27.4 25.0
Cigarettes 2.6 1.9 7.7 6.9 9.3 19.3 15.3 14.9 28.0 26.1 23.2 14.1 13.2
Smokeless Tobacco 1.3 11 3.2 3.1 &3 8.2 9.1 5.6 13.4 12.9 7.6 6.4 6.8
Marijuana 0.9 0.5 4.0 3.2 6.6 11.9 9.4 15.2 15.6 13.6 19.8 7.9 7.0
Inhalants 44 4.0 5.7 5.7 4.2 3.6 3.9 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.0 4.0 3.9
Hallucinogens 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.4 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.9 0.8 0.7
Cocaine 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 1.0 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.7 1.5 23 0.8 0.8
Methamphetamines 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.7
Steroids 0.3 0.4 0.5 - 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.9 - 0.5
Prescription Drugs - 1.3 - 3.8 - - 6.2 - - 7.4 - - 4.9
Performance Enhancers 0.1 0.8 - - 34 5.8 - - 2.7
Other Drugs - 0.3 - 1.6 - - 3.1 - - 3.4 - - 2.2
Any Drug 6.3 6.6 10.4 12.6 --- 17.6 19.6 20.4 243 --- 13.6 16.4

NOTE: Cells containing the --- symbol indicate an area where data is not available either due to the question not being asked in either the 2003 survey, or the MTF data is not comparable to the Nebraska data.
NOTE: Steroids, Prescription Drugs, Performance Drugs, and Other Drugs were added to the Nebraska “Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains the difference in “Any Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.
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In the 2005 administration of the NRPFSS, the survey questionnaire was
completed by 28,592 students in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 (27,625 valid 6th, 8th,
10th, and 12th grade surveys are included in these analysis). Findings for each
of the report sections are summarized below:

Age of Initiation

Students in Nebraska who took the NRPFSS report using cigarettes before using
any other substance. Of the students who had used cigarettes, the average age of
first use was 12.6 years. A period of over one and a half years separates the age
of first sip of alcohol and the first regular alcohol use. The results also show that
students begin trying marijuana before students begin regularly using alcohol. In
comparing 2005 NRPFSS results to those from the 2003 survey, age of initiation
was virtually unchanged for all substances.

Lifetime Substance Use for Nebraska

Nebraska students report the highest rates of using the following
substances: alcohol (53.1% of Nebraska youth have used alcohol),
cigarettes (30.2% have used), marijuana (16.4% have used),
smokeless tobacco (14.7% have used), inhalants (12.0% have
used), and prescription drugs taken without a doctor’s permission
(10.5% have used).

Relative to national trends from MTF, Nebraska youth in grades 8th, 10th,
and 12th used the following substances less in their lifetime than students
nationally: marijuana (8.8% to 13.5% less), hallucinogens (3.0% to 5.1% less),
and cocaine (2.5% to 3.0% less). However, more Nebraska survey participants
in the 8th and 10th grades had lifetime experience with alcohol than the national
sample, and Nebraska 10th and 12th graders had higher lifetime smokeless
tobacco use rates than 10th and 12th graders in the national sample.
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In comparison to 2003 survey results, 2005 lifetime cigarette use decreased
from 3.6% to 7.7% across all grades, and 4.1% for the state total. Additional
decreases were seen in the use of the following substances: lifetime 6th
grade marijuana and inhalant use; lifetime 8th grade smokeless tobacco
use; lifetime 10th grade alcohol, smokeless tobacco, marijuana, and
methamphetamine use; and lifetime 12th grade smokeless tobacco,
marijuana, and methamphetamine use.

30-Day Substance Use for Nebraska

Nebraska students were most likely to report past 30-day use of alcohol
(25.0%), followed by cigarettes (13.1%), marijuana (7.0%), smokeless
tobacco (6.8%), inhalants (3.9%), and prescription drugs used without
a doctor’s permission (4.9%). More Nebraska 10th graders and 12th
graders used smokeless tobacco than MTF students in the same grades
(3.5% and 5% more, respectively). In addition, more Nebraska 8th
graders (1.5%) and 10th graders (1.7%) reported inhalant use
than did MTF students in the same grades. Nebraska 12th
grade 30-day cigarette use was also significantly higher
(2.9% higher) than that reported by 12th grade MTF
students. Reported 30-day marijuana use rates are
significantly lower for Nebraska youth in grades 8, 10 and
12, however, than the use rates reported nationally for those
grades.

Since the 2003 survey, past month use of alcohol decreased from

1.7% to 4.7% in all grades and 2.4% for the state overall. Past month
cigarette use decreased 4.0% in the 10th grade, 1.9% in the 12th grade,
and 1.0% for the state overall. Further, past 30-day marijuana use rates also
decreased significantly for the Nebraska youth in the 10th (2.5%) and 12th
(2.0%) grades since the 2003 survey. There were no significant increases in
past month substance use since the 2003 survey.
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Substance Use by Gender

While being female has in the past been considered to be a protective factor for
substance use, Nebraska male and female youth are very similar in their lifetime
and 30-day use of most substances and generally have substance use rates that
are within one to three percent of each other. Females at the state level (grades
6, 8, 10, and 12 combined) have slightly higher lifetime use rates of cigarettes
(30.5%) than do males (29.6%), and show similar (but lower) use levels than
males for all other drugs except smokeless tobacco. Females were also slightly
more likely to report past 30-day use of cigarettes (13.4%) than males (12.7%).
Nebraska males are more than three times as likely to report having tried
smokeless tobacco in their lifetime and four times as likely to report having tried
smokeless tobacco in the past month than are females.

Prevalence of 30-Day Alcohol Use by Grade and Gender

Of survey respondents in the 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grades, most

Nebraska youth who reported drinking alcohol in the past 30 days

reported doing so on one to two occasions (12.7%). Other

aggregated rates of 30-day alcohol use across all grades

were as follows:

» three to five times in the past month: 5.4%,

*  six to nine times in the past month: 3.4%,

* tento 19 times in the past month: 2.1%,

* 20 to 39 times or 40 plus times in the past month: less than one
percent.

Prevalence of Binge Drinking by Grade and Gender

»  Of survey respondents in the 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grades, 6.2% indicated
binge drinking once in the past two weeks, 4.3% indicated binge drinking
twice in the past two weeks, 3.9% indicated binge drinking three to five
times in the past two weeks, 1.1% indicated binge drinking six to nine times
in the past two weeks, and 1.2% indicated binge drinking ten or more times
in the past two weeks.
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Multiple Drug Use

Across grades, Nebraska youth reported using both alcohol and tobacco
most commonly, followed by alcohol and any other substance. Alcohol
and marijuana use was third, followed by marijuana and tobacco, and
finally by alcohol, tobacco and marijuana. Use of all combinations of
substances increases with increasing grade. However, the largest jump in
multiple drug use typically occurs between grade 8 and grade 10.

Perceived Harmfulness of Drugs

Research has shown that there is a direct correlation between perception
of harm of drug use and actual drug use itself. Nebraska students reported

higher perception of risk of drug use in a number of areas than did national

MTF participants:

* Nebraska 8th graders reported higher perceived risk (2.6% to
8.0%) in heavy cigarette use, trying marijuana, regular marijuana

use, and regular alcohol use than MTF 8th graders;

* 10th and 12th grade Nebraska survey respondents
reported higher rates of perceived risk of trying

marijuana once or twice; and
* 12th grade Nebraska survey respondents reported
higher rates of perceived risk of regular alcohol use.

In other areas, however, Nebraska students reported lower

perceived risk of drug use:

*  10th grade students perceived harmfulness of heavy cigarette use,
regular marijuana use, and regular alcohol use were 1.3% to 5.9%
lower than national rates for the 10th grade.

e 12th grade students perceived harmfulness of heavy cigarette use was
14.3% lower than 12th grade MTF rates, with 62.2% of Nebraska
12th graders indicating that heavy cigarette use put people at “great
risk” compared to 76.5% of 12th grade MTF respondents.

e 12" grade rates of perceived harmfulness of regular marijuana use
were also 4.4% lower for Nebraska youth than national MTF youth.

Page xiv



*  Overall, results from the 2005 survey show that perceived harmfulness
of heavy cigarette smoking, trying marijuana once or twice, smoking
marijuana regularly, regular alcohol use, and methamphetamine use
decreased significantly in all grades since the 2003 survey.

Perceived Availability of Drugs

Nebraska youth reported perceiving all substances as being more difficult to
obtain than did their national counterparts. In all categories and all grades
where comparisons are available, there is a 9.0% to 27.3% difference in
perceived availability between Nebraska results and national results. When
we compare the 2003 and 2005 survey data, we see many positive
decreases in perceived availability at the grade and state total levels.
Perceived availability of marijuana decreased 2.9% to 6.4% in each
grade and 8.4% for all grades combined. Perceived availability
of cocaine, LSD, and amphetamines decreased 2.8% to 3.5%
in each grade and 2.6% for all grades combined. Although
perceived availability of alcohol decreased 1.3% in the
6th grade, however, it increased 2.3% in the 8th grade,
2.0% in the 10th grade, 3.2% in the 12th grade, and 3.1% for
all grades combined.

Substance Use in Relation to Perceived Peer Substance Use

The more students perceive others as using substances, the more likely they
are to report using them themselves. For example, among students who have
never used alcohol, only 19.8% believe a majority (half or more) of students
their age use alcohol. Among students who used alcohol once or twice,
the number who think most of the students their age use jumps to 33.6%.
Among students who have used alcohol more than 10 times, 75.4% believe
most of the people their age also use alcohol. Similar trends are observed for
marijuana, methamphetamine, and cigarette use.
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Substance Use in Relation to Perceived Parental Acceptability

Across all substances, lifetime use rates more than double, (and, in the case
of marijuana use, increase by five times) if students perceive their parent’s
view of the substance as even mildly accepting (i.e. they perceive their
parents believe it is “Wrong” instead of “Very Wrong” to use the substance).
In the case of marijuana, for example, student use rises from 12.0% when
parents are perceived as viewing marijuana use as “Very Wrong” to 61.4%
when student perceptions are that their parents feel marijuana use is only
“Wrong.” The same patterns are evident for lifetime and 30-day cigarette
and alcohol use.

Perception of School Importance and Substance Use

The more important students believe school is, the less likely
they are to use cigarettes, marijuana, or alcohol. In fact,
students who perceive school as “slightly important” are

two times as likely to use cigarettes, three times as likely
to use marijuana, and two times as likely to use alcohol
as students who see school as “very important.” The same
pattern seen in lifetime use is also seen in 30-day use.
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Sources of Obtaining Alcohol

Across all grades, the most prominent source of alcohol among Nebraska

students is from an adult age 21 or older. This source becomes increasingly

more used as students progress from the 6th grade (45.9% obtained alcohol

from someone 21 or older) to the 12th grade (77.2% obtained alcohol from

someone 21 or older). The likelihood of alcohol-using students obtaining

alcohol from someone under 21, buying alcohol with a fake ID, and obtaining

alcohol from a stranger also typically increases with increased grade level. In

addition to reporting adults as their primary suppliers of alcohol, significant

percentages of youth also reported that one or more adults were present the

last time they consumed alcohol:

e 57.6% of 6™ grade students;

o 45.2% of 8" grade students;

e 34.1% of 10™ grade students; and

*  33.8% of 12" grade students reported one or more adults
were present the last time they consumed alcohol.

Place of Alcohol Use

Students in the 6th, 8th, and 10th grades who had indicated that they
had used alcohol in the past year indicated that they drank alcohol either
at home or at someone else’s house. Students in all grades become more
likely to drink at someone else’s house as they increase in grade (37.7% in the
6th grade, 56.3% in the 8th grade, 71.5% in the 10th grade, and 77.2% in the
12th grade) Another likely place of use for students is in the home (59.8% in
the 6th grade, 51.6% in the 8" grade, 38.4% in the 10th grade, 30.0% in the 12"
grade). Tenth and 12™ graders also reported relatively high rates of drinking in
a car, with 34.1% of 10" graders and 33.8% of 12" graders reporting drinking
alcohol in a car.
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Sources of Obtaining Cigarettes

Across all grades, the most prominent source of cigarettes reported
by Nebraska students is persons age 18 or older. This source becomes
increasingly more used as students progress from the 6th grade (33.8%
obtained cigarettes from someone 18 or older) to the 12th grade (65.4%
obtained cigarettes from someone 18 or older). Youth also reported rates of
obtaining cigarettes from persons under the age of 18 at rates higher than
from parents (with or without permission), brothers or sisters, or relatives.
It is interesting to note that Nebraska students are approximately three times
more likely to report drinking in the presence of adults than to report
smoking in the presence of adults.

Places of Cigarette Use

More 6th, 8th, and 10th grade students indicated that they
smoked at someone else’s home (49.0% for the 6th
grade, 54.9% for the 8th grade, and 58.7% for the 10th
grade) than any other category. Twelfth graders most often
reported smoking in a car (68.6% for the 12th grade). Other
areas where students indicated that they usually smoked were at
home (39.1% in the 6th grade, 42.9% in the 8th grade, 41.5% in the
10th grade, 33.0% in the 12th grade) and in an open area (27.5% in the

6th grade, 38.8% in the 8th grade, 47.9% in the 10th grade, and 46.3%
in the 12th grade).

Age of Anti-social Behavior Initiation

Of students who have reported engaging in anti-social behaviors, most
began the behaviors just at or before they were twelve and one-half years
old. Only in the case of first arrest did students report the behavior occurring
after they turned 13 (at 13.6 years).
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Dangerous and Anti-social Behavior by Grade

The most common problematic behaviors are all alcohol-related. Across all
grades and behaviors, Nebraska students are most likely to report riding with
a drinking driver (39.2% of students in all grades), followed by binge drinking
(16.7% of students in all grades) and drinking and driving (15.3% of students
in all grades). Other frequent behaviors across grades are being drunk or high
at school (8.6% of students in all grades) and attacking someone with the
intent to harm them (8.8% of students in all grades).

Dangerous and Anti-social Behavior by Gender

Females are 4.8% more likely than males to report riding with a drinking
driver. Male respondents, however, are only 1.8% more likely to report
drinking and driving. This discrepancy suggests females could be
riding with drinking drivers not represented in the sample (e.g.
older drivers). For both genders, riding with a drinking driver
is the most frequently reported dangerous behavior.

Attitudes and Perceptions of Violence and Handguns
by Grade

Just as many violent and anti-social behaviors increase with increased
grade level, several perceptions and attitudes also correspond with such
increases. Student perception of the ease of obtaining a gun increases with
increasing grade (from 11.0% in the 6th grade to 27.3% by the 12th grade).
The extent to which students feel safe in their neighborhood improves with
increasing grade. In the 6th grade, 3.3% of students report not feeling safe in
their neighborhood, but this number declines to 1.4% by the 12th grade).
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Attitudes and Perceptions of Violence and Handguns by Gender

In every case, males hold attitudes more favorable toward violence than do
females. Although few students feel it is okay to take a handgun to school,
4.5 times as many males as females find it acceptable. Males are twice as
likely to feel it is okay to pick a fight and to attack someone.

Gambling

The frequency of gambling in the past year rises with increase in grade
(28.0% in the 6th grade, 37.9% in the 8th grade, 43.4% in the 10th grade,
and 45.7% in the 12th grade). Most of the gambling, however, is done by
males, who are more than twice as likely as females to report having
gambled in the past year (males 54.3%, females 24.2%). Thirty-day
gambling shows the same pattern, with gambling increasing with
increased grade level (12.0% in the 6th grade, 15.9% in the
8th grade, 20.0% in the 10th grade, and 22.5% in the 12th
grade). Past month gambling findings also show that
males gamble more than females (27.1% for males, 8.4%
for females).

The survey also included measures designed to indicate
percentages of students at risk for problem or pathological gambling.
These measures were: preoccupation with gambling, gambling losses
exceeding expectations, and lying to family members about gambling
behavior. Unlike substance abuse and anti-social behavior data, problem
gambling indicators did not increase substantially with grade and age,
but remained fairly level. Sixth grade students are slightly less likely to
report preoccupation with gambling (17.9%) than students in other grades
(8th grade, 19.2%; 10th grade, 20.8%; and 12th grade, 22.1%). Rates of
students reporting spending more than they had planned to gamble are
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similar among all grades, with the lowest rate found in the 8th grade Risk Factor Profiles

(5.1%) and the highest rate found in the 12th grade (8.5%). While few  The only Nebraska risk factor scales that were equal to or higher than the seven-
students reported gambling leading to lies to their families, the frequency  state norm were Low Commitment to School for 10th grade students (47.4% of
of gambling leading to lying decreases slightly over the span of the 6th 10th graders at risk) and Parental Attitudes Favorable to Drug Use for 10th and
grade to the 12th grade (4.6% in the 6th grade, 3.1% in the 8th grade, 3.3% 12th grade students (44.0% and 46.2% respectively). All other scales were lower
in the 10th grade, and 2.8% in the 12th grade). than the seven-state norm for all grades.

The individual activities most often participated in by youth who had Protective Factor Profiles

gambled in the past 30-days were betting on cards (42.7%), bettingmoney  The only protective factor scale that was lower than the seven-state norm was
on sports (34.8%), and betting on games of skill (31.4%). The individual 12th grade Belief in the Moral Order (52.2%). All other protective factor scales
activity most often participated in by males who had gambled in the past were above the seven-state norm for all grades.

30-days was betting on cards (49.1%). The individual activity most often
participated in by females who had gambled in the past 30-days was
playing bingo for money or prizes (29.2%).
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Intros[ileiale n

The Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey (NRPFSS) was
administered in the Fall of 2005 to 28,592 Nebraska students in grades 6, 8,
10, and 12 (27,625 valid 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grade surveys are included in
these analyses — see Validity section of this report for more information). The
survey was designed to assess adolescent substance use, anti-social behavior,
youth gambling, and the risk and protective factors that predict adolescent
problem behaviors. The Nebraska survey is adapted from a national,
scientifically-validated survey and contains information on the risk and
protective factors that are 1) locally actionable, 2) cannot be obtained through
any other source, and 3) are more highly correlated with substance abuse.
One of the goals of the survey was to provide schools and communities with
local-level data to assist in planning effective prevention services. However,
when planning prevention services, communities are urged to collect and use
multiple data sources—archival and social indicators, assessment of existing
resources, key informant interviews, in addition to data from this survey.

The NRPFSS is sponsored by Nebraska Partners in Prevention (NePiP), and
administered by the Nebraska Health and Human Service System’s Division
of Behavioral Health Services and the Nebraska Department of Education
and Bach Harrison, L.L.C.

The NRPFSS was designed to measure the prevalence and incidence rates of
substance abuse, gambling and anti-social behavior among Nebraska youth,
and provide community-level profiles of the factors that have been shown
to place youth at risk for substance abuse, delinquency, school drop-out,
and other problem behaviors. In assessing potential problem behaviors, the
survey asked students about recent and lifetime use of alcohol, tobacco and
other drugs (ATODs); gambling behavior; and anti-social behaviors such as
violence toward others, and delinquency. The survey also asked students
about their sources of alcohol and cigarettes and where they typically used
alcohol and cigarettes. The survey also included an assessment of those
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protective factors that exert a positive influence or buffer against the negative
influence of risk, and reduce the likelihood that students will engage in problem

behaviors.

Nebraska 2005 Report Overview of Sections

This report is divided into three sections. The first section, Survey Methods,
briefly describes how the survey was conducted, who participated, and
procedures that were used to ensure that valid information was collected.

The second section, Survey Results, describes ATOD use, anti-social behavior,
gambling and other substance abuse issues measured by the NRPFSS. The
survey presents results on 30-day use (use in the 30 days prior to the survey)
and lifetime use (ever used at least once) of 12 different substances, as well as
“Any drug,” which is defined as using one or more of eight dugs measured by
the survey (with the exceptions of alcohol and tobacco). These State results are
also compared to the results of a national survey, Monitoring the Future (MTF),
that monitors national youth drug use. This section also includes an assessment
of how youth obtain alcohol and tobacco, and where they use them. Additional
analyses include student attitudes about the perceived harmfulness and
availability of drugs, and student behaviors and attitudes regarding handguns,
violence, and gambling.

The third section, Risk and Protective Factors for Substance Abuse and Problem
Behaviors, provides a description of the Risk and Protective Factor Model of
substance abuse prevention, including the four domains of risk and protection
(community, family, school, and peer/individual), and risk and protective factor
results for each domain. Results are presented for each grade and, in some
cases, by gender. The section includes a description of the scale scores that are
used to quantify levels of risk and protection and determine the percentage of
youth at risk for problem behaviors.
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Sectipji#MSurvey Methods

The NRPFSS was designed to serve as a local data collection tool to help
communities analyze local rates of youth substance abuse and underlying
causal factors. While not all of the communities in Nebraska participated
in the administration of the 2005 survey, those that did now have access to
a rich source of information about the use of ATODs, anti-social behavior,
and the risk and protective factor profiles for their communities.

The remainder of this section will discuss the survey questionnaire, how it
was administered, completion rates, the demographics of participants,
the validity of the results, and the ability to generalize the results to
other populations. In order to develop effective prevention plans
at the community level, an adequate number of individuals
need to be surveyed to allow an assessment of prevention
needs. Because a community is often defined at the
school district level, an attempt was made to survey
all of the public and private school students in grades
6, 8, 10, and 12 in Nebraska. This level of surveying is
necessary because prevention planning requires knowledge
of subpopulations, such as youth in a specific community and a
specific grade in school. A good sample of students will provide data
at this level of detail. In the 2005 survey, 28,592 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th
graders were surveyed out of approximately 98,305 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th
graders in the state. (27,625 valid 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grade surveys
are included in these analysis — see Validity section of this report for more
information). The goal was to survey every student in grades 6, 8, 10, and
12 in Nebraska. While not all students participated, the survey results
provide considerable information for the communities that participated to
use in planning and evaluating prevention services.
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The survey provides the state with a good source of information about the
use of ATODs, anti-social behavior, and the risk and protective factor levels
of their youth.

Survey Questionnaire

The NRPFSS was developed by the Nebraska State Survey Design Work
Group, which was composed of State Agency staff, school administrators
and the senior scientists from Pacific Institute for Research and
Evaluation. They began with a national risk and protective factor
survey questionnaire and adapted it for Nebraska. The national
survey was one that was developed through the combined efforts
of six states (Kansas, Maine, Oregon, South Carolina, Utah,
and Washington) and the Social Development Research
Group at the University of Washington. The collaborative
survey development process was a project called the
Six-State Consortium which was funded by the Center for
Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP), Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Services Administration (SAMSHA). The goal of the
Consortium was to develop a survey that provided scientifically sound
information about ATOD use, anti-social behavior, and the levels of risk
and protection in a community.

The NRPFSS was created by selecting only the scales on the Six State
Consortium Risk and Protective Factor Survey that collected information
on those risk and protective factors that are 1) locally actionable, 2) cannot
be obtained through any other source, and 3) are more highly correlated
with substance abuse. In addition, the Nebraska State Survey Design Work
Group included validated scales on gambling and source and place of use
for alcohol and tobacco. The reader may refer to Appendix A for a copy of
the Nebraska questionnaire.
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Risk and protective factors are characteristics that are reported by the youth
who complete the survey. Besides measuring risk and protective factors, the
survey also assesses the current prevalence of ATOD use. The substances
measured by the Nebraska survey include: 1) alcohol, 2) cigarettes, 3)
smokeless tobacco, 4) marijuana, 5) inhalants, 6) hallucinogens, 7) cocaine,
8) methamphetamines, 9) steroids, 10) prescription drugs, 11) performance
enhancers, and 12) other illegal drugs. The questions that ask about
substance use are similar to those used in the national survey, Monitoring
the Future (MTF), in order to allow comparisons between the two surveys
when possible.

The Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey measures a total
of 9 risk factors and 6 protective factors. However, some of the risk
factors are sufficiently broad as to require more than one scale for
adequate measurement. As a result, there are 13 separate risk
factor scales and 6 protective factor scales.

Appendix B provides a complete list of the risk and
protective factors and the corresponding risk and
protective factor scales in the survey.

Before the percentage of youth at risk on a given scale could be
calculated, a scale value or cut-point needed to be determined that
would separate the at-risk group from the not-at-risk group. Since risk
and protective factor model surveys have been given to thousands of youth
in the Six-State and Seven-State Consortium Projects, it was possible
to select two groups of youth, one that was more at risk for problem
behaviors and another group that was less at risk. A cut-point score was then
determined for each risk and protective factor scale that best divided the
youth from the two groups into their appropriate group, more at-risk or less
at-risk. The criteria for selecting the more at-risk and the less at-risk groups
included academic grades (the more at-risk group received “D” and “F”
grades, the less at-risk group received “A” and “B” grades), ATOD use (the
more at-risk group had more regular use, the less at-risk group had no drug
use and use of alcohol or tobacco on only a few occasions), and anti-social
behavior (the more at-risk group had two or more serious delinquent acts
in the past year, the less at-risk group had no serious delinquent acts). The
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cut-points that were determined by analyzing the results of the more at-risk
and less at-risk groups will remain constant and will be used to produce the
profiles for future surveys.

There are approximately four survey items that measure each risk factor.
The overall survey has 101 questions, however, many of the questions have
multiple components so students actually responded to 193 total items. The
questions were printed in a test booklet that was machine scoreable (The
reader may refer to Appendix A for a copy of the 2005 NRPFSS). Students
from all grades were able to complete the questionnaire in one class period.
A complete item dictionary that lists the risk and protective factor scales
and the items they contain, as well as the outcome variables, can be seen in
Appendix D.

Administration

The NRPFSS was administered to both public and private

school students across the state of Nebraska in October
2005. All schools with students in grades 6, 8, 10, and
12 were invited to take part in the survey. Participation at
the school and personal level was completely voluntary, as
both schools and students could decline participation. Although
participation was voluntary, the importance of statewide participation
in order to allow for accurate representation of all areas was stressed.
Benefits of participation were presented to school authorities.

Objectives included improved school improvement and prevention
planning, by helping schools and communities to identify local priorities,
develop data-driven action plans, and select evidence-based strategies
based upon objectively identified needs.

Before survey administration began, the actual NRPFSS questionnaire
was made available for review by school authorities, as was a “fact sheet”
explaining the goals, background, and need for the survey. After reviewing
the survey and fact sheet, school authorities made the decision whether or
not to participate. School officials also had the opportunity to aggregate
survey data as best fit their data collection needs. Some chose to aggregate
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data by school building, others by school district. In some communities,
private and public school districts aggregated their data together. In other
cases, multiple school districts aggregated their data to create county and
multi-county level data reports.

Once participating schools were identified, local planning for survey
administration began. Each school was asked to assign a contact person
who would receive training to support survey administration. The survey
used a passive consent format whereby parents were notified of the survey
and provided an opportunity to decline their student’s participation.

Once actual survey administration began, teachers administered the
30-minute long survey during regular class periods. Within any one
school, surveys were administered during a specific class period.
Teachers provided instructions and answered questions, but the
survey was self-administered and was completely paper and
pencil-based.

Instructions to the students clearly stated that the survey
was completely anonymous. Students were informed that
the survey did not ask for their name or any other identifying
information, and they were asked not to provide such information.
Once students had completed the survey, all survey materials were
gathered and placed in a sealed, pre-posted envelope. All surveys were
then mailed to Bach Harrison, L.L.C. The Utah-based program evaluation
firm scanned all surveys, analyzed all data, and generated reports for the
state, regional and local-level. The information found in this report is an
explanation of statewide data related to the NRPFSS.

Completion Rate and Ability to Generalize the Results
Not all students participated in the NRPFSS. Some students individually
chose not to participate, some students’ parents refused consent for them

to participate, and some students were absent when the survey was
administered.
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Enrollment figures from the Nebraska Department of Education, Education
Support Services, 2004-2005 Membership by Grade, Race, and Gender Report
show that for the 2004-2005 school year (the most recent year available for
viewing), there were a total of 98,305 public and private school students in
grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 who were eligible to participate in the survey. A total
0f 28,592 students in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 participated in the 2005 NRPFSS
(27,625 wvalid 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grade surveys are included in these
analysis — see Validity section of this report for more information). This is a
sufficient participation rate for a school survey and resulted in an adequate
number of students for analysis.

It should be noted that not all of the surveys that were completed contained
valid information. Some were eliminated because students were deemed
not truthful in their responses, or did not complete most of the
questions (see Validity of the Data section for the validity criteria).
After invalid questionnaires were eliminated, there were a total
of 27,625 valid surveys completed by students in grades 6,
8, 10, and 12.

Survey Participants

The characteristics of the youth who took the survey are presented
in Table 3. The results in this State Report are completed for grades
6, 8, 10, and 12. Because the results reported in this state report and in

the profile reports focus on data from the 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th grades,
odd grade (7th, 9th and 11th grade) students who took the survey because
they were attending a class that was largely made up of students in the even
grades or because the school chose to do so, were also eliminated from these
statewide results.

There was nearly an equal number of males and females who took the
survey in all grades (female = 49.9% and males = 50.1%). The majority
of respondents were White (76.2%), 9.8% were Hispanic, and 3.5% were
Native American. The other ethnic groups accounted for 10.5% of the
respondents. This demographic breakdown is similar to the demographics
of the Nebraska school system (available at http://ess.nde.state.ne.us/
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DataCenter/Datalnformation/Downloads/0506/MEMBGRADE.pdf). The
Department of Education indicates that the Nebraska student population
(grades 6, 8, 10, and 12) is 81.6% White, 8.7% Hispanic, and 1.4% Native
American.

When asked where they lived, 13.4% of students indicated that they lived on
a farm, 11.7% indicated that they lived in the country, 73.8% indicated they
lived in a city, and 1.1% indicated they lived on a reservation.

Validity of the Data

The information presented in this report is based entirely on the
truthfulness, recall, and comprehension of the youth who participated
in the survey. Many studies have shown that most adolescents are
truthful in their responses to the questions on similar surveys. For
example, ATOD trends for repeated national and state surveys
are very similar. Also, the changes reported by youth
parallel the changes during the same period in adolescent
admissions to treatment for substance abuse. Finally,
the relationships between different kinds of behaviors and
the problems adolescents report is very consistent over a wide
range of studies. This study was carefully designed to ensure honest
responses from participants.

The confidentiality of the survey was stressed through the instructions and
administration procedures. Participants were assured that the survey was
voluntary, anonymous, and confidential. They were told that no one would
see their answers and that there was no way that a survey could be traced
back to an individual student. Because the survey was anonymous, most
of the reasons to exaggerate or deny behaviors were eliminated. However,
several checks were built into the analysis to minimize the impact of students
who were not truthful in their responses. Students whose surveys were
deemed not truthful were eliminated.
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There were a total of 27,625 survey questionnaires completed. However,
not all of the questionnaires contained valid information. Of these surveys,
1,058 (3.5%) were eliminated because respondents were determined to be
dishonest or because students did not answer enough of the validity questions
to determine whether or not they were honest in their responses. These
surveys were eliminated because of five predetermined dishonesty indicators
— 1) the students indicated that they were “Not Honest At All” in completing
the survey (386 surveys); 2) the students indicated that they had used the
non-existent drug phenoxydine (635 surveys); 3) the students reported an
impossibly high level of multiple drug use (284 surveys); 4) the students
indicated past-month use rates that were higher than lifetime use rates (192
surveys); and 5) the students reported an age that was inconsistent with
their grade or their school (72 surveys). These surveys were not included
in the final analyses.

Because the results reported in this state report and in the
profile reports focus on data from the 6th, 8th, 10th, and 12th
grades, 1,039 additional students in the 7th, 9th, and 11th
grades were also eliminated from these state level results.
These 7th, 9th, and 11th graders took the survey because they
were attending a class that was largely made up of students in
the even grades or the school chose to surveys students in the odd
grades for a more complete description of their students. Further, 166
surveys were eliminated due to students not reporting a grade level.

A total of 2,263 questionnaires were eliminated from most analyses. This
is less than the sum of those eliminated according to the criteria cited
above because many of those eliminated met more than one criterion for
elimination.

Other measures to reduce response bias included carefully pretesting the
questionnaire to ensure that students understood the meaning of each
question, using a well developed and tested administration protocol, and
reading the same instructions to all students who participated in the survey.
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Table 3

Total Number and Percentage of Survey Respondents by Grade and Demographic Characteristics for 2005 Survey

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12 2005 Total 2003 Total

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Total Sample 5,906 214 7,044 25.5 8,009 29.0 6,666 241 27,625 100.0 25,941 100.0
Gender
Male 3,020 51.9 3,408 49.4 3,906 49.8 3,216 49.4 13,550 50.1 12,939 55.7
Female 2,803 48.1 3,484 50.6 3,937 50.2 3,295 50.6 13,519 49.9 10,282 44.3
Race/Ethnicity
White 4,662 68.0 5,840 73.9 6,937 79.2 5,917 83.1 23,356 76.2 22,333
Native American 395 5.8 324 4.1 216 25 130 1.8 1,065 3.5 1,131
Hispanic 874 12.7 853 10.8 767 8.8 499 7.0 2,993 9.8 2,357
African American 139 2.0 139 1.8 137 1.6 90 1.3 505 1.6 480 ---
Asian or Pacific Islander 69 1.0 105 1.3 122 1.4 91 1.3 387 1.3 469 ---
Other 720 10.5 645 8.2 578 6.6 392 5.5 2,335 7.6 1,972
Where do you live?
Farm 774 13.3 879 12.7 1,077 13.6 912 13.8 3,642 13.4 3,596 13.9
Country 708 12.2 839 121 908 11.5 742 11.2 3,197 11.7 2,973 11.5
City 4,242 72.9 5,122 74.0 5,863 74.0 4,914 74.2 20,141 73.8 18,958 73.5
Reservation 94 1.6 80 1.2 70 0.9 54 0.8 298 1.1 274 1.1

*Numbers and percentages listed here reflect only those students who answered each of the demographic questions. Therefore, the numbers and percentages in the Total column do not add up to the final completion rate
indicated in the text of the report. Further, the ethnicity categories in the 2003 survey may add up to more than the percent surveyed because students were allowed to select more than one race/ethnicity category.
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Figure 6
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Sectii€Z4 Survey Results

Age of Substance Use Initiation

Nebraska students were asked at what age, if ever, they first Table 4
used ATODs. In calculating the average age of initiation, only .
those students who indicated they had used the substances were Age of Initiation: Substance Use
included in the calculations of age of first use.

Average Age of First Use
(Of Students Who Indicated That

The results in Table 4 and Figure 7 show that students begin Drug Used They Had Used)
using cigarettes before using any other substance. Of the

students who had used cigarettes, the average age of first use 2003 2005
was 12.6 years. First sip or more of alcohol quickly follows first Birst it e 125 126
cigarette use, occurring on average at 12.9 years. First regular

use of alcohol occurs on average at 14.7 years. The results also First Marijuana Use 13.9 13.8
show that students begin trying marijuana earlier than they begin

regular drinking. Of the students who had used marijuana, the First Alcohol Sip or More 12.8 12.9
average age of first use was 13.8 years — less than a year before

students indicated that they had begun drinking regularly and First Regular Alcohol Use 14.6 14.7

less than one year after their first sip of alcohol.
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Figure 7

Average Age of First Substance Use
(Of Students Who Indicated That They Had Used)
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Lifetime ATOD Use, By Grade
|

Nebraska Lifetime Usage

Lifetime use is a good measure of youth experimentation with alcohol, tobacco, and
other drugs. If a student indicates he or she has used a substance at least once in his
or her lifetime, the response is included in this section. As can be seen in Table 5 and
Figure 8, the most common substances used are alcohol (53.1% of Nebraska survey
participants have used at least once), cigarettes (30.2% have used), marijuana (16.4%
have used), smokeless tobacco (14.7% have used), inhalants (12.0% have used), and
prescription drugs (used without a doctor’s permission) (10.5% have used).

Typically, reported rates of lifetime use or experimentation with substances increases
with each increase in grade level. As Figure 8 helps to illustrate, for Nebraska youth
this holds true for every substance except inhalants. Current 8th grade students
reported higher rates of lifetime use of inhalants than did students in other grades.

Nebraska Results Compared to National Results

Nebraska results can be compared to the National Monitoring the Future (MTF)
survey results for grades 8, 10, and 12. National MTF data is presented in Table 5
and Figure 8 when the national data is comparable to state data. Relative to national
trends from MTF, Nebraska youth in all grades (8th, 10th, and 12th) used the
following substances less in their lifetime than students nationally:

* marijuana (8.8% to 13.5%),

¢ hallucinogens (3.0% to 5.1%), and

* cocaine (2.5% to 3.0%).

However, more Nebraska survey participants in the 8th and 10th grades had lifetime
experience with alcohol than the national sample, and Nebraska 10th and 12th
graders had higher lifetime smokeless tobacco use rates than 10th and 12th graders
in the national sample.

* lifetime alcohol use for Nebraska 8th graders was 2.1% higher,

¢ lifetime alcohol use for Nebraska 12th graders was 4.0% higher,

* lifetime smokeless tobacco use for Nebraska 10th graders was 3.2% higher, and
* lifetime smokeless tobacco use for Nebraska 12th graders was 9.8% higher.
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Figure 8

Percent of students indicating use in their lifetime

Lifetime Substance Use:
Nebraska (2003 and 2005) Compared to National (2005)

[ Nebraska 2003 M Nebraska 2005 © MTF 2005

°

s ne ni

s|s|s 5
uuuuu
0 |© |O |N

©

< |5
uuuuuuuuuuu
© O |&

©

S |5
=]

° °

10 L0

‘ ‘n.I], LT T (LT o (e 2 e T
£ ||| ||| =
slslslz|slzlsls |slsls]s

Smokeless Meth-

amphetamines

<o
'
o
‘ |
< | £ £ |£ |[< £ |< |
uuuuu
0 (-5} 0 (O [N

Alcohol Cigarettes Marijuana Inhalants Hallucinogens Cocaine

Tobacco

2005 Results Compared to 2003 Results

Table 5 also shows 2003 NRPFSS results in comparison to 2005
results. Lifetime cigarette use decreased 3.6% to 7.7% in all grades
and 4.1% for the state overall since the 2003 survey. In addition,
decreases in lifetime use were also seen in the following areas:

6th grade marijuana and inhalant use;
8th grade smokeless tobacco use;
10th grade alcohol, smokeless
methamphetamine use; and

12th grade smokeless tobacco, marijuana, and methamphetamine
use.

tobacco, marijuana, and
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Table 5

Percentage of Nebraska Respondents Who Used ATODs During Their Lifetime by Grade

Nebraska

Nebraska

MTF

Nebraska

MTF

Nebraska

MTF

Drug Used Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 10 Grade 12 Grade 12 Total

2003 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005
Alcohol 20.7 21.5 41.7 431 41.0 64.8 63.0 63.2 78.2 79.1 75.1 51.4 53.1
Cigarettes 1.7 8.1 25.6 21.8 25.9 431 35.4 38.9 57.4 50.6 50.0 34.3 30.2
Smokeless Tobacco 4.7 3.8 9.3 7.9 10.1 19.3 17.7 14.5 30.1 27.3 17.5 15.6 14.7
Marijuana 24 1.2 8.5 7.7 16.5 24.8 20.6 34.1 36.0 33.3 44.8 17.5 16.4
Inhalants 10.1 9.1 128 141 171 11.9 13.6 131 10.3 10.3 11.4 11.6 12.0
Hallucinogens 0.4 0.3 1.3 0.8 3.8 2.9 2.1 5.8 4.7 3.8 8.8 22 1.8
Cocaine 0.3 0.3 1.0 1.0 3.7 3.6 2.7 5.2 5.0 5.0 8.0 2.7 23
Methamphetamines 0.5 0.3 1.5 0.7 3.1 3.6 23 4.1 5.5 3.6 45 24 1.8
Steroids -— 0.7 - 0.9 1.7 1.3 2.0 - 1.6 2.6 1.2
Prescription Drugs - 3.5 - 8.3 - - 12.9 - - 15.7 - - 10.5
Performance Enhancers = 0.3 = 1.5 - - 6.0 -—- -—- 124 - - 5.2
Other Drugs - 1.3 - 3.8 - - 7.7 - - 8.6 - - 5.6
Any Drug 13.6 14.4 21.3 26.0 34.5 37.6 --- 42.9 47.6 28.0 32.6

NOTE: Cells containing the --- symbol indicate an area where data is not available either due to the question not being asked in either the 2003 survey, or the MTF data is not comparable to the Nebraska data.
NOTE: Steroids, Prescription Drugs, Performance Drugs, and Other Drugs were added to the Nebraska “Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains the difference in “Any Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.
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30-Day ATOD Use, By Grade
|

Nebraska 30-Day Usage

Among students who indicated they used ATODs in the past 30 days, substance use
patterns matched trends in lifetime use patterns. As seen in Table 6, Nebraska students
were most likely to report past 30-day use of alcohol (25.0%), followed by cigarettes
(13.1%), marijuana (7.0%), smokeless tobacco (6.8%), inhalants (3.9%), and prescription
drugs (used without a doctor’s permission) (4.9%).

An increase in substance use by grade is again observed for all substances except
inhalants (see Table 6, Figure 9, and Figure 10). Thirty day use of inhalants declines
steadily from 8th grade (5.7%) to 12th grade (2.2%).

Nebraska Results Compared to National Results

Table 6 on the following page shows the percentage of youth in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12
who used ATODs in the 30 days prior to completing the survey. Substances for which
Nebraska students reported higher 30-day use rates than the national average were:

»  8th grader inhalant use (1.5% more);

*  10th grade inhalant use (1.7% more) and smokeless tobacco (3.5% more); and

*  12th grade smokeless tobacco use (5.3% more) and cigarette use (2.9% more).

A further comparison of state and national results shows that Nebraska 30-day use rates

of marijuana are significantly lower than the national use rates for grades 8, 10, and 12:

* Nebraska 8th grade marijuana use was 3.4% lower than national MTF 8th grade
use;

*  Nebraska 10th grade use was 5.8% lower than MTF 10th grade use; and

* Nebraska 12th grade use was 6.2% lower than MTF 12th grade use.

2005 Results Compared to 2003 Results

Since the 2003 survey, past month use of alcohol decreased 1.7% to 4.7% in all grades
and 2.4% for the state overall. Past month cigarette use decreased 4.0% in the 10th grade,
1.9% in the 12th grade, and 1.0% for the state overall. Further, past month marijuana use
also decreased significantly for the 10th and 12th grades, with 30-day rates decreasing
2.5% for 10th graders and 2.0% for 12th graders since the 2003 survey. There were no
significant increases in past month substance use since the 2003 survey.
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Figure 9
ATOD Use For Each Grade Level:
30-Day Use (2005)
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Table 6
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Percentage of Nebraska Respondents Who Used ATODs During the Past 30 Days by Grade
Nebraska Nebraska MTF Nebraska MTF Nebraska MTF Total
Drug Used Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 10 Grade 12 Grade 12

2003 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005 2005 2003 2005
Alcohol 6.5 3.5 18.1 13.9 171 36.2 31.6 33.2 48.9 47.2 47.0 274 25.0
Cigarettes 2.6 1.9 7.7 6.9 9.3 19.3 15.3 14.9 28.0 26.1 232 14.1 13.2
Smokeless Tobacco 1.3 1.1 3.2 3.1 3.3 8.2 9.1 5.6 13.4 12.9 7.6 6.4 6.8
Marijuana 0.9 0.5 4.0 3.2 6.6 11.9 9.4 15.2 15.6 13.6 19.8 7.9 7.0
Inhalants 4.4 4.0 5.7 5.7 4.2 3.6 £ 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.0 4.0 £
Hallucinogens 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.4 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.9 0.8 0.7
Cocaine 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 1.0 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.7 1.5 2.3 0.8 0.8
Methamphetamines 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.3 11 0.9 0.8 0.7
Steroids == 0.3 == 0.4 0.5 = 0.7 0.6 == 0.7 0.9 = 0.5
Prescription Drugs - 1.3 - 3.8 - - 6.2 - - 7.4 - - 4.9
Performance Enhancers — 0.1 0.8 — 3.4 - 5.8 - 27
Other Drugs - 0.3 - 1.6 - - 3.1 - - 3.4 - - 2.2
Any Drug 6.3 6.6 10.4 12.6 -—- 17.6 19.6 - 20.4 24.3 -—- 13.6 16.4
NOTE: Cells containing the --- symbol indicate an area where data is not available either due to the question not being asked in either the 2003 survey, or the MTF data is not comparable to the Nebraska data.
NOTE: Steroids, Prescription Drugs, Performance Drugs, and Other Drugs were added to the Nebraska “‘Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains the difference in “Any Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.
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Lifetime ATOD Use by Gender

Figure 11 below shows the percentage of lifetime ATOD use for males and
for females. Lifetime use is a measure of the experience that young people
have had with various substances. While being female has been generally
considered a protective factor for substance use, it can be seen that males and
females are very similar in their use of most substances and generally have
substance use rates that are within one to three percent of each other. The data
also indicate that females are beginning to use some substances more than
males in certain grades.

As seen in Table 7 and Figure 11, females at the state level (grades 6, 8, 10, and
12 combined) have slightly higher lifetime use rates of cigarettes (30.5% for
female lifetime use, 29.6% for male lifetime use) than males, and show similar
(but lower) use levels than males for all other drugs except smokeless tobacco.
Nebraska males are more than three times as likely to have tried smokeless
tobacco as are females.

Figure 11

When examining substance use by grade (see Table 7), an interaction
becomes clear between gender and grade for several substances. The most
common examples are for lifetime alcohol, cigarette, and inhalant use. For
all three of these substances, more males than females use in the younger
grades, but females quickly gain on or pass their male counterparts. By
10th and/or 12th grade, females use at a rate similar to or exceeding that
of males.

For example, in the 6th grade, 24.5% of males and 18.1% of females
reported lifetime alcohol use. In the 8th grade, the rate of alcohol use
is closer for each gender, with 45.0% of males and 41.0% of females
reporting use. In the 10th and 12th grades, female alcohol use surpasses
male use, with 62.5% of 10th grade males and 63.7% of 10th grade females
reporting use, and 78.5% of 12th grade males reporting use and 79.7% of
12th grade females reporting use. Similar trends are found for cigarettes,
where female use surpasses male use in the 10th grade and is very similar
in the 8th and 12th grades. Lifetime inhalant use also shows the trend, with
female use surpassing male use in the 8th grade.
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Table 7

Percentage of Males and Females by Grade Who Used ATODs During Their Lifetime
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12 Total
Drug Used Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
Alcohol 251 | 245 | 16.3 | 18.1 | 43.0 | 45.0 | 404 | 410 | 648 | 625 | 65.0 | 63.7 | 779 | 785 | 788 | 79.7 | 526 | 53.6 | 50.8 | 52.5
Cigarettes 126 | 80 | 109 | 80 | 252 | 21.8 | 25.2 | 21.7 | 423 | 341 | 439 | 36.7 | 579 | 51.1 | 576 | 50.1 | 34.3 | 29.6 | 34.8 | 30.5
Smokeless Tobacco 6.8 5.0 2.7 24 | 133 | 121 5.1 3.8 | 29.0 | 272 | 9.7 82 | 446 | 424 | 149 | 127 | 232 | 223 | 8.2 7.0
Marijuana 3.3 1.3 1.6 0.9 9.5 8.9 6.8 65 | 258 | 21.3 | 231 | 19.7 | 37.7 | 354 | 347 | 312 | 188 | 17.2 | 16.7 | 153
Inhalants 121 | 105 | 8.2 78 | 138 | 136 | 122 | 145 | 124 | 138 | 119 | 135 | 120 | 114 | 8.8 9.1 126 | 125 | 104 | 11.5
Hallucinogens 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.4 0.9 1.0 0.7 3.3 24 24 1.8 5.3 5.1 3.9 24 2.6 22 1.9 1.3
Cocaine 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.3 13 0.8 1.6 1.2 S 2.8 318 2.3 SN 6.0 & 4.0 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.1
Methamphetamines 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.5 1.0 0.9 3.2 24 4.0 22 45 3.7 5.6 35 22 1.8 2.7 1.8
Steroids 0.7 0.7 --- 1.3 0.7 1.8 --- 0.7 25 0.6 --- 1.6 0.7
Prescription Drugs - 4.1 - 2.9 - 7.5 - 9.2 - 1.1 - 14.8 - 171 -—- 14.3 - 10.1 -—- 10.8
Performance Enhancers 0.4 0.3 -— 2.4 0.6 10.8 -— 1.3 223 2.8 -— 9.2 1.3
Other Drugs 1.3 1.1 4.1 3.5 7.6 7.6 10.1 7.2 6.0 5.1
Any Drug 16.5 | 16.7 | 109 | 121 | 224 | 276 | 193 | 244 | 36.2 | 415 | 33.1 | 33.6 | 453 | 53.8 | 41.7 | 415 | 30.2 | 36.1 | 26.8 | 29.1
NOTE: Steroids, Prescription Drugs, Performance Drugs, and Other Drugs were added to the Nebraska “‘Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains the difference in “Any Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.
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30-Day ATOD Use by Gender

Table 8 on the following page shows the percentage of ATOD use in the past ~When examining substance use by grade (see Table 8), the interaction
30 days by males and females in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12. Total rates of 30-  found in lifetime use again becomes clear for cigarettes, inhalants,
day use are very similar except in use of smokeless tobacco and marijuana.  methamphetamines, and illegally-used prescription drugs. For these
The use rate for 30-day smokeless tobacco use was significantly higher for ~ substances, males typically start out using the substances more frequently
males (11.2% compared to 2.3% for females). There was also a significant  than females, but females quickly gain on or pass their male counterparts
difference in marijuana use, with 7.8% of males reporting use in the past by later grades. For cigarettes, more females than males use in all grades,
30 days compared to 6.1% of females. Males were slightly more likely ~ with female use surpassing male use the most in the 10th grade. For
than females to use alcohol, inhalants, hallucinogens, cocaine, steroids, inhalants and methamphetamine use, female use surpasses male use in
performance enhancers and other illegal drugs. Females were slightly more  the 8th grade. For illegal prescription drug use, female use surpasses
likely to use cigarettes (12.7% for males, 13.4% of females). male use in the 8th and 10th grades.

Figure 12

Nebraska 30-Day ATOD Use by Gender
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Table 8

Percentage of Males and Females by Grade Who Used ATODs During The Past 30 Days

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12 Total
Drug Used Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
Alcohol 8.5 3.8 4.9 31 | 181 | 145 | 17.8 | 13.3 | 35.6 | 32.0 | 37.0 | 30.9 | 495 | 47.9 | 49.3 | 46.6 | 27.7 | 253 | 27.7 | 24.6
Cigarettes 2.8 1.8 2.3 20 6.4 6.9 8.5 70 | 174 | 147 | 206 | 15.7 | 271 | 25.7 | 29.1 | 26.3 | 13.3 | 12.7 | 15.3 | 13.4
Smokeless Tobacco 1.7 1.3 0.8 0.9 4.3 4.7 2.1 1.5 | 134 | 148 | 3.0 84 | 228 | 225 | 3.8 32 | 104 | 12| 24 23
Marijuana 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.4 4.1 3.6 3.3 29 | 125 | 101 | 108 | 83 | 16.1 | 157 | 149 | 11.3 | 84 7.8 7.5 6.1
Inhalants 5.3 4.5 85 BI5) 5.6 5.7 5.2 5.8 3.6 4.1 85 3.6 3.0 2.7 1.7 1.6 44 4.3 85 3.7
Hallucinogens 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.8 1.9 1.6 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.6
Cocaine 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.5 1.0 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.3 2.2 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.6
Methamphetamines 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.9 1.6 0.7 1.5 1.1 1.7 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7
Steroids — 0.3 - 0.3 --- 0.6 --- 0.2 --- 1.1 --- 0.2 --- 1.1 --- 0.3 --- 0.8 --- 0.3
Prescription Drugs - 1.6 - 1.1 - 3.7 - 3.8 - 5.5 - 6.9 - 8.3 - 6.4 - 4.9 - 4.8
Performance Enhancers --- 0.2 --- 0.1 --- 13 --- 0.3 --- 6.3 --- 0.6 --- 10.7 | - 1.0 - 4.8 --- 0.5
Other Drugs - 0.3 - 0.2 - 1.6 - 1.5 - 35 - 26 - 43 - 24 - 26 - 1.8
Any Drug 7.7 7.8 5.1 54 | 104 | 139 | 100 | 114 | 183 | 226 | 169 | 16.5 | 21.4 | 30.2 | 19.7 | 18.1 | 144 | 193 | 13.1 | 134

NOTE: Steroids, Prescription Drugs, Performance Drugs, and Other Drugs were added to the Nebraska “‘Any Drug” category for 2005. This explains the difference in “Any Drug” use from 2003 to 2005.
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Prevalence of 30-Day Alcohol Use by Grade

and Gender

In addition to using the NRPFSS data to determine the percent of students
who used alcohol at least once in the past month, NePiP had an interest in
taking a closer look at the students who fell within that category to see how
regularly students were drinking in the past month. To assess the prevalence
of drinking, students were asked to report the number of times they drank
beer, wine, or hard liquor (more than a few sips) in the past 30 days. Response
categories were as follows: 0 Occasions, 1-2 Occasions, 3-5 Occasions, 6-9
Occasions, 10-19 Occasions, 20-39 Occasions, and 40+ Occasions.

Table 9 and Figure 13 provide data on the prevalence of 30-day alcohol
use by grade. While a majority of students in all grades indicated that they
had not used alcohol, 12.7% of survey respondents (grades 6, 8, 10, and 12
combined) indicated using alcohol one to two occasions in the past month,
5.4% indicated using alcohol three to five times in the past month, 3.4%
indicated using alcohol six to nine times in the past month, 2.1% indicated
using alcohol ten to 19 times in the past month, and less than once percent
indicated using either 20 to 39 times or 40 plus times in the past month.

The prevalence of alcohol use increases with increased grade level,
with 10th and 12th grade students indicating the highest prevalence of
past month use. For example, 0.5% of 6th graders, 2.3% of 8th graders,
7.2% of 10th graders, and 10.8% of 12th graders indicated that they used
alcohol three to five times in the past month. While 10th grade prevalence
is relatively close to 12th grade prevalence for the one to two occasion
and three to five occasion categories, 12th graders are more than twice as
likely to use alcohol six to nine occasions, ten to 19 occasions, 20 to 39
occasions, and 40 plus occasions in the past month than 10th graders.

Table 9 and Figure 14 display data on past month alcohol use prevalence
by gender. As with 30-day substance use rates, male and female
prevalence rates of alcohol use are very similar. While 1.3% more
females than males indicated using alcohol one to two times in the past
month (12.0% of males compared to 13.3% of females), the gender
differences in other use categories are only 0.1% to 0.6%.

Table 9

Percentage of Students Reporting the Number of Times They Have Used Alcohol in the Past
30 Days

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade Total Male Female
0 Occasions 96.5 86.1 68.4 52.8 75.0 74.7 75.4
1-2 Occasions 2.6 9.2 16.7 20.1 12.7 12.0 13.3
3-5 Occasions 0.5 23 7.2 10.8 5.4 5.5 5.4
6-9 Occasions 0.2 1.2 3.8 7.8 34 3.5 3.1
10-19 Occasions 0.0 0.6 2.5 5.1 21 24 1.9
20-39 Occasions 0.0 0.3 0.9 1.9 0.8 0.9 0.6
40+ Occasions 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.5 0.6 0.9 0.3
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Figure 13

Student Prevalence of 30-Day Alcohol Use by Grade
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April 2006

Prevalence of Binge Drinking by Grade and Gender

NePiP also had an interest in taking a closer look at the prevalence of
binge drinking in the past two weeks. To assess the prevalence of binge
drinking, students were asked to report the number of times they had five or
more alcoholic drinks in a row in the past two weeks. For this question the
response categories were as follows: none, once, twice, 3-5 times, 6-9 times,
10 or more times.

Table 10 and Figure 15 provide data on the prevalence of binge drinking by

grade level. While a majority of students in all grades indicated that they had

not engaged in binge drinking, the following rates of binge drinking for all

survey respondents (grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 combined) were reported:

* binge drinking once in the past two weeks: 6.2%;

* binge drinking twice in the past two weeks: 4.3%;

* indicated binge drinking three to five times in the past two weeks:
3.9%;

* indicated binge drinking six to nine times in the past two weeks: 1.1%;

* binge drinking ten or more times in the past two weeks: 1.2%.

As with past month alcohol use, the prevalence of binge drinking increases
with increased grade level, with 10th and 12th grade students indicating the
highest prevalence of binge drinking. For example, 0.8% of 6th graders, 2.0%
of 8th graders, 5.5% of 10th graders, and 11.2% of 12th graders indicated
that they engaged in binge drinking twice in the past two weeks.

The previous section showed that, at each grade level, the percent
of youth in each prevalence category decreased as the prevalence
increased. However, for 12th grade binge drinking prevalence, a less
gradual downward trend was seen. For the 12th grade, an equal percent
of students (8.4%) indicated binge drinking twice in the past two weeks
and three to five times in the past two weeks. Likewise, an equal percent
of 12th grade students (2.4%) indicated binge drinking six to nine times
in the past two weeks and ten or more times in the past two weeks. With
16.8% of 12th graders binge drinking two to five times in the past two
weeks, and 4.8% of 12th graders binge drinking six or more times in
the past two weeks, the high school years are obviously a key time for
implementing prevention initiatives targeting binge drinking and for
increasing school and community policies and practices to combat binge
drinking among high school youth.

Table 10 and Figure 16 display data on past month binge drinking
prevalence by gender. As with 30-day prevalence rates, male and female
prevalence rates of binge drinking are very similar. The male and female
percentages in each binge drinking prevalence category differ by only
0.3% to 0.7%.

Table 10
Percentage of Students Reporting the Number of Times They Have Engaged in Binge Drink-
ing in the Past Two Weeks
(Binge drinking is defined as consuming 5 or more drinks in a row)

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade | 12th Grade Total Male Female

None 96.7 92.3 79.4 67.2 83.3 82.4 84.3
Once 1.8 3.4 7.7 11.2 6.2 6.1 6.4
Twice 0.8 2.0 515 8.4 4.3 45 4.1
3-5 times 0.5 1.3 4.8 8.4 3.9 4.2 3.5
6-9 times 0.1 0.4 1.2 2.4 1.1 1.3 0.9
10 or more times 0.1 0.6 1.4 2.4 1.2 1.5 0.8
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Figure 15

Student Prevalence of Binge Drinking* by Grade:
(Binge drinking defined as consuming five or more drinks

in a row at least once in the past two weeks)
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Figure 16

Student Prevalence of Binge Drinking* by Gender:
(Binge drinking defined as consuming five or more drinks

in a row at least once in the past two weeks)
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Multiple Drug Use

The percentage of youth who use various substances in combination Table 11
with other substances is shown by grade and gender in Table 11. The

multiple use data by grade and gender are also displayed graphically Percentage Using Multiple Drugs in the Past 30 Days (2005)
on the next page in Figures 17 and 18. For these data, the term “Any Total
substance” is defined as using one or more of all the substances (Grades
measured by the survey except alcohol and tobacco. Grade | Grade | Grade | Grade | 6,8, 10,
6 8 10 12 and 12) Male Female
Across grades, alcohol and tobacco use was most commonly followed Alcohol and Tobacco 0.7 | 54 | 17.2 | 280 13.1 13.1 10.2
by alcohol and any other substance. Alcohol and marijuana use was Marijuana and Tobacco 03 | 22 | 67 | 111 5.2 5.2 4.4
third, followed l.).y marijuana apd tpbacco, and finally by glcohol, Alcohol and Marijuana 03 | 25 | 81 | 137 6.3 6.3 5.1
tobacco and marijuana. As seen in Figure 17, use of all combinations
£ subst . ith i . de. H the 1 t Marijuana and Tobacco and Alcohol

of substances increases with increasing grade. However, the larges (all three) 02 | 16 | 58 | 100 45 45 38
jump in multiple use typically occurs between grade 8 and grade 10.

. . . . Alcohol and Any Other Substance 1.5 5.5 13.8 | 22.6 11.1 11.1 8.2
This jump in use is particularly clear for alcohol and tobacco use, but

occurs in all combinations. This larger increase is likely the result
of students transitioning from elementary or middle school to high
school. These findings indicate that efforts to prevent substance use
should start well before students transition to high school.

An examination of multiple drug use by gender indicates males use
more of all combinations of substances. Differences are most marked
for the alcohol and tobacco category, alcohol and marijuana category,
and alcohol and any other substance category. For other multiple
substance use categories, males are only slightly more likely to use
the multiple substance combinations.

April 2006 Page 24



Figure 17

Figure 18

Multiple Substance Use:
Students in the 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th, and Total Grades (2005)
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Perceived Harmfulness of ATODs

When students perceive a substance as harmful, they are less likely to use it.  Nebraska students reported higher perceived risk than MTF respondents in the

The NRPFSS asked students, “How much do you think people risk harming  following areas:

themselves (physically or in other ways) if they:” smoked cigarettes heavily, < 8th grade: heavy cigarette use, trying marijuana, regular marijuana use,

tried marijuana, smoked marijuana regularly, drank alcohol regularly, or used and regular alcohol use (2.6% to 8.0% more Nebraska 8th graders than

methamphetamines. Response categories were “No Risk,” “Slight Risk,” MTF 8th graders reported perceived risk);

“Moderate Risk,” or “Great Risk.” Results for perceived harmfulness in ¢ 10™ grade: trying marijuana once or twice; and

Table 12 and Figure 19 (on the next page) display the percentage of students * 12% grade: trying marijuana once or twice and regular alcohol use.

who indicated that using certain substances places people at “Great Risk™ for

health and other problems. For all items except methamphetamines, Nebraska However, Nebraska students also reported lower perceived harmfulness for the

responses can be compared to the national MTF data. MTF data did not following substances:

measure perceived risk of methamphetamine use. e 10" grade: heavy cigarette use, regular marijuana use, and regular alcohol
use (1.3% to 5.9% lower than national rates for the 10th grade).

While perceived harmfulness of using methamphetamines increases as ¢ 12th grade: harmfulness of heavy cigarette use (14.3% lower than 12th

students get older, perception of harm decreases with age for the following grade MTF rates, with 62.2% of Nebraska 12th graders indicating that
substances: heavy cigarette use put people at “Great risk” compared to 76.5% of
* smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day, 12th grade MTF respondents) and regular marijuana use (4.4% lower for
*  trying marijuana once or twice, Nebraska youth than national MTF youth).

* smoking marijuana regularly, and
» drinking one or two alcoholic beverages nearly every day.

Table 12 Percentage of Nebraska and Monitoring the Future Respondents Who Perceive that Using the Five Categories of
Substances Places People at “Great Risk”
Nebraska Nebraska | Grade 8 | Nebraska G'ia()CI € Nebraska Grlazd € Total
Question Grade 6 Grade 8 MTF Grade 10 MTF Grade 12 | \orr
2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 2005 2003 | 2005 2005 2003 | 2005 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
Smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day 70.2 | 65.3| 71.0 | 64.1 61.5 68.9 | 62.2 | 68.1 66.8 [ 62.2| 76.5 | 69.3 | 63.4
Try marijuana once or twice 48.0 | 434427394 314 |302|249| 223 |226|17.6| 16.1 | 36.0| 30.6
Smoke marijuana regularly 82.3 (78.6]81.7| 78.0 73.9 66.1 [ 64.3] 65.5 58.9 | 53.7] 58.0 | 72.5 | 68.1
Drink one or two alcoholic beverages nearly every day 455 | 41.2]40.2 | 35.7 31.4 32.7 | 291 326 |30.0(271| 23.7 |37.1| 328
Used Methamphetamines 83.6 | 82.0 | 89.6 | 86.6 -—- 91.0 | 88.5 -—- 925 (914 -—- 89.3 [ 87.4
** Cells containing the --- symbol indicate an area where data is not available because the question wasn’t asked in the 2001 or 2002 survey.
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When we compare the two years of survey data, Table 12 shows that perceived y
harmfulness of the use of the following substances has decreased significantly

in all grades since the 2003 survey:

» perceived harmfulness of heavy cigarette use (decreased 4.6% to 6.9% in

each grade),

» perceived harmfulness of trying marijuana once or twice (decreased 3.3%

to 5.3% in each grade),

perceived harmfulness of regular marijuana use (decreased 1.8% to

5.2% in each grade),

» perceived harmfulness of regular alcohol use (decreased 2.9% to
4.5% in each grade), and

» perceived harmfulness of methamphetamine use (decreased 1.1% to

3.0% in each grade).

Figure 19

Percent of students indicating that

using the following substances put them at "Great Risk"
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Perceived Availability of ATODs

Availability of ATODs has been linked to substance abuse and violence.
The NRPFS survey questionnaire included a question that asked: “how easy
would it be to get some...” cigarettes, alcoholic beverages, marijuana, or other
drugs (cocaine, LSD, or amphetamines). The response choices were: “Very
Hard,” “Sort of Hard,” “Sort of Easy,” and “Very Easy.” Table 13 contains the
percentage of youth who reported that it was “Sort of Easy” or “Very Easy” to
get the substances.

It is important to note that all substances are perceived as increasingly easier
to obtain as grade increases. This is true in both the Nebraska and national
sample. For those students taking the NRPFSS, perceived availability of
cigarettes and alcohol more than doubles from 6th to 8" grade and more than
quadruples between 6th and 12th grade. For Nebraska youth, marijuana is
perceived as more than eleven times more easily obtained in 12th grade than
in 6th grade, and more than three times as easy to obtain in 8th compared to
6th. By 12th grade, alcohol, cigarettes, and marijuana are perceived as easily
obtained by over 60% of the surveyed students. Finally, perceived availability
of cocaine and other drugs also grows quickly across increasing grade level.
For Nebraska youth, cocaine and other drugs are perceived as eight times
easier to obtain in 12th grade than in 6th, and twice as easy in 8th relative to
6th.

The results reveal that Nebraska survey participants perceive all substances as
being more difficult to obtain than the national average. In all categories and
all grades where comparisons are available, there is a 9.0% to 27.3% difference
in perceived availability between Nebraska results and national results. This
difference is also illustrated in Figure 20, which displays perceived availability
of substances by students in grades 8, 10, and 12 in the Nebraska and national
surveys.

When we compare the two years of survey data, Table 13 shows many positive
decreases in perceived availability at the grade and state total levels. Perceived
availability of alcohol decreased 1.3% in the 6th grade, but increased 2.3% in
the 8th grade, 2.0% in the 10th grade, 3.2% in the 12th grade, and 3.1% for
all grades combined. Perceived availability of marijuana decreased 2.9% to
6.4% in each grade and 8.4% for all grades combined. Perceived availability
of cocaine, LSD, and amphetamines decreased 2.8% to 3.5% in each grade and
2.6% for all grades combined.

Table 13 Percentage of Nebraska and Monitoring the Future Respondents Who Perceive the

Four Substances as “Sort of Easy” or “Very Easy” to Get

Nebraska Nebraska Grade Nebraska Grade Nebraska Grade

- Grade 6 Grade 8 8 Grade 10 10 Grade 12 12 Total
Question MTF MTF MTF

2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
Cigarettes 172 1 13.6 | 36.6 [ 33.9 | 59.1 | 684 [63.9| 81.5 | 88.7 | 88.2 - 53.8 | 52.6
Alcoholic beverage | 18.4 | 17.1 | 40.1 | 424 | 64.2 | 69.0 | 71.0 | 83.7 | 80.8 | 84.0 | 93.0 | 53.3 | 56.4
Marijuana 8.3 52 1218|174 | 411 | 516|452 | 726 |64.5|61.6 | 856 | 429 | 34.6
Cocaine, LSD,or | 55 | 58 | 103| 70 | — |207|178| — |261|226| — |160]134
Amphetamines
** Cells containing the --- symbol indicate an area where data is not available because the MTF data is not available.
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Figure 20

Percent of students indicating that it was "Sort of Easy"

or "Very Easy" to get the following substances

Perceived Availability of Cigarettes, Alcohol, Marijuana, and Other Drugs:

Nebraska (2003 and 2005) Compared to National (2005)

[0 Nebraska 2003 B Nebraska 2005 © MTF 2005

100.0

90.0

80.0 -

70.0

60.0

50.0 -

40.0

30.0

20.0

10.0

0.0

Cigarettes

6th 8th [0th | 12th | 6th 8th 10th | 12th | 6th 8th 10th | 12th

Alcohol Marijuana Cocaine, LSD, or

Amphetamines

April 2006

Page 29



Substance Use in Relation to Perceived Peer Substance Use

The questions assessing perceptions of peer use asked students: “How many

B

people your age do you think...” smoke cigarettes, drink alcohol, smoke
marijuana, or use methamphetamines. Response options for the items were:
“None of them,” “Less than half of them,” “About half of them,” “More
than half of them,” “All or almost all.” Table 14 and Figures 21 and 22 show
personal use (number of occasions used) in relation to the perception that either
more than half of peers use or almost all of them use.

The significance of this data is perhaps most clearly seen in Figures 21 and 22
which clearly indicate that the more students perceive others as using, the more
likely they are to report use themselves. For example, among students who have
never used alcohol, only 19.8% believe a majority (half or more) of students
their age use. Among students who used alcohol once or twice, the number who
think most of the students their age use jumps to 33.6%. Among students who
have used alcohol more than 10 times, 75.4% believe most of the people their

age use. Similar trends are observed for marijuana, methamphetamine, and
cigarette use.

There are a few logical interpretations of these correlational data. The first
interpretation suggests that perceptions of peer approval might be related to
heavier personal use; that is, perhaps students use more when they believe
others their age use. Alternatively, perhaps students who use more rationalize
their use by suggesting that most people their age use. Because these data
are correlational (and not causal), however, another interpretation is equally
viable. It is also possible that students who use more are surrounded by friends
who use more; hence, perceptions of peer use might be quite accurate if they
are using the people around them as the comparison standard. No matter
what the nature of the relationship, there is nevertheless a clear association
between perceived peer use and one’s own personal use.

Table 14
Perceived Peer Use of ATODs Compared to Lifetime Personal Use (2005)
. Perceived Percentage of Peers
e s Perceived Percentage of Peers Who Used the Three Substances

Personal Llfetlme Use Personal Lifetime Use Who Used the Substance

Response Options: L

. Response Options:
Alcohol Marijuana, )
Meth h . Cigarettes Only
ethamphetamines Alcohol Marijuana Methamphetamines Cigarettes
0 Occasions 19.8 7.3 2.4 Never 10.9
1-2 Occasions 33.6 24.6 10.8 Once or twice 26.5
3.5 Occasions 436 277 9.0 Uz i 2 il o o 34.9
regularly

6-9 Occasions 57.3 31.2 13.6 Regularly in the past 42.4
10 or more Occasions 75.4 43.9 19.4 Regularly now 53.1
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Figure 21 o o . .
9 Lifetime Alcohol, Marijuana, and Meth Use in Relation to
Perceived Peer Substance Use (2005):
(For each lifetime use category, the percent of students who indicated that they perceived
that over half of their peers were using the substance)
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Figure 22 e . .
gure Lifetime Cigarette Use in Relation to
Perceived Peer Cigarette Use (2005):
(For each lifetime use category, the percent of students who indicated that they perceived
that over half of their peers were using cigarettes)
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Substance Use in Relation to Perceived Parental Acceptability

When parents have favorable attitudes toward drug use, they influence the
attitudes and behavior of their children. For example, parental approval of
young people’s moderate drinking, even under parental supervision, increases
the risk of the young person using marijuana. Further, in families where parents
involve children in their own drug or alcohol behavior (e.g., asking the child to
light the parent’s cigarette or to get the parent a beer) research shows there is an
increased likelihood that their children will become drug abusers in adolescence.
Table 15 and Figure 23 show lifetime substance use rates (i.e., student has used)
as a function of perceived parental acceptability of the substance, and Table
16 and Figure 24 show past month use (i.e. student has used at least once in
the past month) in relation to perceived parental acceptability. Typically, even
the slightest perception of parental approval leads to an increased use of the
substance. This is exactly the pattern seen among Nebraska students.

Lifetime Use

Across all substances, lifetime use rates more than double, (and, in the case or
marijuana use, increase by five times) if students perceive their parent’s view of
the substance as even mildly accepting (i.e. they perceive their parents believe
itis “Wrong,” not “Very Wrong” to use the substance). In the case of marijuana,
for example, student use rises from 12.0% when parents are perceived as
viewing marijuana use as “Very Wrong” to 61.4% when student perceptions
are that their parents feel marijuana use is only “Wrong.” The same patterns are
evident for cigarette and alcohol use as well.

Table 15

Lifetime Substance Use as a Function of Perceived Parental
Acceptance (2005)

Perceived Level of Parental Acceptance
Substance A Little Not Wron
9
Very Wrong Wrong Wrong at All
Cigarettes 20.2 58.1 771 78.5
Marijuana 12.0 60.8 75.8 61.4
Alcohol 371 79.8 90.2 87.8

April 2006

|
30-Day Use

The same pattern observed with lifetime use is even more apparent in 30-
day use. As seen in Table 16 and Figure 24, even the slightest perception
of parental acceptance increases student use dramatically. In the case of
cigarettes, where students perceived the parental view of use as only “Wrong”
as opposed to “Very Wrong,” 30-day cigarette use rates increased from 6.4%
to 26.3%. That is, less than 7% of students who reported that their parents
perceived smoking as “Very Wrong” also reported smoking within the last
30 days, while students who reported a lesser degree of parental disapproval
(“Wrong” versus “Very Wrong”) reported smoking at rates more than four
times higher.

While the “Not Wrong At All” category of perceived parental views most
often correlated with the highest rates of students reporting substance use in
the past 30 days, it is important to note that, for both lifetime and 30-day use,
there is a small number of students reporting their parents feel use is “Not
Wrong at All.” Accordingly, some caution needs to be used when interpreting
the accuracy of the values for this response category and when comparing
these values to other categories.

Altogether, results of student use as a function of perceived parental
acceptance serve to highlight the importance of parents having strong and
clear standards and rules when it comes to ATOD use.

Table 16

30-Day Substance Use as a Function of Perceived Parental
Acceptance (2005)

Perceived Level of Parental Acceptance
Substance A Little Not Wron
9
Very Wrong Wrong Wrong 2t All
Cigarettes 6.4 26.3 52.5 62.2
Marijuana 4.0 31.4 52.1 48.1
Alcohol 12.7 40.0 60.5 64.0
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Figure 23

Lifetime Substance Use in Relation to
Perceived Parental Acceptability (2005):
How wrong do your parents feel it would be

for you to: Smoke cigarettes, smoke marijuana, drink alcohol?
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Figure 24

30-Day Substance Use in Relation to
Perceived Parental Acceptability (2005):
How wrong do your parents feel it would be

for you to: Smoke cigarettes, smoke marijuana, drink alcohol?
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Perception of School Importance and Substance Use

Lifetime Use

As seen in Table 17 and Figure 25, the more important students
believe school is, the less likely they are to use cigarettes,
marijuana, or alcohol. In fact, students who perceive school as
“slightly important” are two times as likely to use cigarettes,
three times as likely to use marijuana, and two times as likely to
use alcohol as students who see school as “very important.”

30-Day Use

As seen in Table 18 and Figure 26 the same pattern seen in
lifetime use is also seen in 30-day use. Specifically, the more
important students feel school is, the less likely they are to
use. Students who perceive school as “slightly important” are
three times as likely to use cigarettes or alcohol and four times
as likely to use marijuana as students who see school as “very
important.” These data emphasize the need to establish the
importance of school with youth.

April 2006

Table 17
Lifetime Substance Use as a Function of Reported School Importance
(2005)
Reported School Importance
Substance Very Quite Fairly Slightly Not at all
important important important important important
Cigarettes 20.0 27.2 39.2 48.7 54.1
Marijuana 8.5 14.0 22.7 32.3 38.0
Alcohol 36.6 53.1 65.9 74.4 72.0
Table 18
30-Day Substance Use as a Function of Reported School Importance
(2005)
Reported School Importance
Substance Very Quite Fairly Slightly Not at all
important important important important important
Cigarettes 71 10.6 18.3 271 29.7
Marijuana 3.3 5.5 9.8 15.0 23.2
Alcohol 13.6 23.1 34.7 434 42.8
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Perceived School Importance (2005):

Lifetime Substance Use in Relation to
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Sources of Obtaining Alcohol
|

Table 19 and Figure 27 contain data on the sources of alcohol reported
by those Nebraska students who reported alcohol use. When examining
sources and places of alcohol, it is important to note that the categories are
not mutually exclusive, and students were allowed to select more than one
option. For example, students who report getting alcohol from someone over
21 might also report getting it from a relative. Accordingly, total percentages
will not sum to 100% within grade, as selection of multiple options is
evident. Further, it must be noted that the percentages reported in Table 19
reflect the percent of students who reported “yes” to the individual questions,
and that the percentages only account for alcohol-using students and not
those students who answered “did not use” to the individual questions.

Across all grades, the most prominent source of alcohol among Nebraska
students is from someone age 21 or older. This source becomes increasingly
more frequent as students progress from the 6th grade (45.9% obtained
alcohol from someone 21 or older) to the 12th grade (77.2% obtained
alcohol from someone 21 or older). The likelihood of alcohol-using students
obtaining alcohol from someone under 21, buying alcohol with a fake ID,
and obtaining alcohol from a stranger also typically increases with increased
grade level.

For alcohol-using 6th and 8th graders, the major sources for obtaining
alcohol are getting it from home with a parent’s permission (42.1% for the
6th grade, 32.8% for the 8th grade) and from someone 21 or older (45.9%
for the 6th grade, 55.2% for the 8th grade). For alcohol-using 10th and 12th
graders, the major sources for obtaining alcohol are getting it from someone
21 or older (64.1% for the 10th grade, 77.2% for the 12th grade) and from
someone under 21 (43.2% for the 10th grade, 41.3% for the 12th grade).

Encouragingly, obtaining alcohol with a fake ID is rare, with only 1.4% of
6th graders, 1.6% of 8th graders, 1.1% of 10th graders, and 1.3% of 12th
graders indicating that they obtained alcohol through use of a fake ID.

In comparison to 2003 survey data, the percent of students indicating that they
got alcohol from their home with their parent’s permission increased 1.3%
to 7.5% in grades 6, 8, and 10; the percent of students indicating that they
got alcohol from their home without their parent’s permission also increased
1.8% to 2.7% in grades 8, 10, and 12 since the 2003 survey. The percent of
students indicating that a stranger bought alcohol for them decreased 1.2% to
2.8% in each grade from 2003 to 2005.

Table 19 Percentage of Students Indicating Their Usual Source of Obtaining Alcohol
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade

2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Bought it with a fake ID 3.6 1.4 1.7 1.6 0.9 1.1 14 1.3
Bought it without a fake ID 3.4 4.9 2.5 2.8 3.0 2.9 4.6 5.2
I got it from someone over 21 46.5 459 51.9 55.2 64.5 64.1 76.8 77.2
I got it from someone under 21 17.2 15.9 327 30.3 41.8 43.2 38.0 41.3
I got it from a brother or sister 13.0 15.0 17.9 15.9 17.2 17.3 15.6 17.2
I got it from home with a parent’s permission 34.6 421 26.4 32.8 18.7 20.0 15.3 15.3
I got it from home without a parent’s permission 23.4 19.9 30.5 32.3 27.5 30.2 18.8 21.2
I got it from another relative 29.3 26.7 26.3 30.8 20.2 229 15.7 16.4
A stranger bought it for me 4.2 3.0 5.1 3.8 11.0 8.2 14.1 12.6
I took it from a store 2.0 3.3 2.9 3.7 3.2 25 24 29
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Figure 27

Students' Sources of Obtaining Alcohol (2005)
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Places of Alcohol Use
|

Table 20 and Figure 28 contain data on the reported places of last alcohol
use by those Nebraska students who reported alcohol use. When examining
sources and places of alcohol, it is important to note that the categories
are not mutually exclusive, and students were allowed to select more than
one option. For example, students who report drinking alcohol at home
might also have reported drinking in an open area (e.g. field or pasture).
Accordingly, total percentages will not sum to 100% within grade, as
selection of multiple options is evident. Further, it must be noted that the
percentages reported in Table 20 reflect the percent of students who reported
“yes” to the individual questions, and that the percentages only account for
alcohol-using students and not those students who answered “did not use” to
the individual questions.

Most students in the 6th, 8th, and 10th grades who had indicated that they
had used alcohol in the past year, indicated that they drank alcohol either at
home or at someone else’s house. Students in all grades become more likely
to drink at someone else’s house as they increase in grade (37.7% in the 6th
grade, 56.3% in the 8th grade, 71.5% in the 10th grade, and 77.2% in the
12th grade). The second most likely place of use (for students in the 6th,
8th, and 10th grades) is in the home (59.8% in the 8th grade, 51.6% in the
10th grade, 38.4% in the 10th grade, and 30.0% in the 12th grade). Twelfth

graders’ second highest place of alcohol use was in a car (37.9% reported
drinking alcohol in a car).

The likelihood of drinking at someone else’s home; in an open area; a
sporting event or concert; a restaurant, bar, or club; empty building or site;
hotel or motel; and in a car all typically increased with increased grade level.
This could be because students are provided more places to drink in general
as they age. Drinking at home peaks in the 6th grade and then decreases with
increased grade level (59.8% in the 6th grade, 30.0% in the 12th grade).
Students in younger grades with fewer places to go and fewer transportation
options seem to be more likely to drink at home.

It is also interesting to note that there is a fairly big jump in the percent of
students reporting drinking at a restaurant, bar, or club from the 10th grade
to the 12th grade (5.6% in the 10th grade and 7.7% at a restaurant, bar, or
club). The reported rate of drinking in this location was 5.6% to 5.8% in the
6th, 8th, and 10th grades.

Since the 2003 survey, the percent of students indicating that they drank
alcohol in a car decreased 1.0% to 4.8% in each grade, and the percent
indicating that they drank with one or more adults present decreased 1.5% to
3.5% in each grade.

Table 20 Percentage of Students Indicating Where They Usually Drank Alcohol
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade

2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Home 58.6 59.8 48.7 51.6 36.9 38.4 30.6 30.0
Someone Else’ Home 40.6 37.7 58.8 56.3 725 715 78.2 77.2
Open Area 10.4 12.5 16.5 16.1 26.1 24.0 28.0 27.5
Sporting Event or Concert 2.7 55 59 5.7 7.7 7.9 9.7 10.6
Restaurant or Bar 3.8 5.6 6.0 5.8 5.8 5.6 7.9 7.7
Empty Building or Site 4.6 4.7 5.0 4.8 5.6 5.0 54 6.0
Hotel / Motel 6.8 71 8.3 8.2 11.0 9.7 14.4 12.4
Ina Car 15.5 14.0 19.8 18.8 36.5 31.7 41.8 37.9
One or More Adults Present 60.5 57.6 46.7 45.2 36.5 34.1 37.3 33.8
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In addition to reporting adults as their primary suppliers of alcohol (see Table

57.6% of 6™ grade students;

19), significant percentages of youth also reported that one or more adults *  45.2% of 8" grade students;
were present the last time they consumed alcohol: *  34.1% of 10™ grade students; and
*  33.8% of 12" grade students reported one or more adults were present the

last time they consumed alcohol.

Figure 28
Usual Places of Student Alcohol Use (2005)
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Sources of Obtaining Cigarettes

Table 21 and Figure 29 explain data related to the reported sources of
obtaining cigarettes by those Nebraska students who reported use.

When examining sources and places of cigarettes, it is important to note
that the categories are not mutually exclusive, and students were allowed
to select more than one option. For example, students who report getting
cigarettes from someone 18 or older might also report getting them from a
relative. Accordingly, total percentages will not sum to 100% within grade,
as selection of multiple options is evident. Further, it must be noted that the
percentages reported in Table 21 reflect the percent of students who reported
“yes” to the individual questions, and that the percentages only account for
cigarette-using students and not those students who answered “did not use”
to the individual questions.

Across all grades, the most prominent source of cigarettes among Nebraska
students is from someone age 18 or older. This source becomes increasingly
more frequent as students progress from the
6th grade (33.8% obtained cigarettes from

drop in 12th graders reporting getting the cigarettes from someone under age
18, and increase in the percent of students buying cigarettes without a fake
ID (28.2%) (6th, 8th, and 10th grade rates were 3.4% to 6.2%) likely reflects
the ability of 18-year-old 12th graders to legally purchase cigarettes on their
own.

As with obtaining alcohol, the rate of youth obtaining cigarettes with a fake
ID is not high, with only 0.3% of 6th and 8th graders, 0.4% of 10th graders,
and 1.1% of 12th graders indicating that they obtained cigarettes through use
of a fake ID.

In comparing 2003 results to 2005 results, Table 21 shows a significant
increase in the percent of cigarette users obtaining cigarettes from relatives
(increases of 1.3% to 9.4% in each grade since 2003), and significant
decreases in the percent of users obtaining cigarettes from vending machines
(decreases of 9.8% to 21.6% in each grade since 2003).

someone 18 or older) to the 12th grade
(65.4% obtained cigarettes from someone

18 or older). Rates of obtaining cigarettes
from someone under the age of 18 were

higher than rates of obtaining cigarettes
from parents (with or without permission),

from a brother or sister, or from a relative.

Of students who smoked in the past year,

40.2% of 6th graders, 45.7% of 8th graders,

52.1% of 10th graders, and 31.6% of 12th

graders reported obtaining cigarettes from

someone under the age of 18. The sudden

Table 21
Percentage of Students Indicating Their Usual Source of Obtaining Cigarettes
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade

2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Bought them with a fake ID 1.7 2.0 2.0 1.6 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.5
Bought them without a fake ID 4.5 4.1 54 34 8.6 6.2 322 28.2
I got them from someone over 18 32.4 33.8 43.9 48.7 65.1 63.8 61.7 65.4
I got them from someone under 18 33.8 40.2 453 457 48.1 52.1 27.6 31.6
I got them from a brother or sister 13.1 15.5 15.1 17.8 13.8 17.8 1.4 11.9
I got them from home with a parent’s permission 12.6 8.4 9.8 6.9 11.6 8.1 8.3 7.7
I got them from home without a parent’s permission 32.7 31.1 29.5 36.0 19.5 23.3 10.5 11.6
I got them from another relative 12.9 22.3 13.3 20.1 14.8 17.6 9.1 10.4
A stranger bought them for me 4.7 3.7 6.3 5.5 7.9 8.6 4.7 6.6
I took them from a store 6.4 6.1 3.7 5.3 4.5 3.6 3.1 3.1
Got it From a Vending Machine 24.6 3.0 223 2.9 14.1 2.8 12.2 24
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Figure 29

Students' Sources of Obtaining Cigarettes (2005)
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Places of Cigarette Use

Table 22 and Figure 30 contain data on the reported places of last cigarette
use by those Nebraska students who reported cigarette use. Figure 30 shows
the last places they reported using cigarettes. When examining sources
and places of cigarettes, it is important to note that the categories are not
mutually exclusive, and students were allowed to select more than one
option. For example, students who report using cigarettes at home might also
have reported smoking in an open area (e.g. field or pasture). Accordingly,
total percentages will not sum to 100% within grade, as selection of multiple
options is evident. Further, it must be noted that the percentages reported in
Table 22 reflect the percent of students who reported “yes” to the individual
questions, and that the percentages only account for cigarette-using students
and not those students who answered “did not use” to the individual
questions.

More 6th, 8th, and 10th grade students indicated that they smoked at someone
else’s home (49.0% for the 6th grade, 54.9% for the 8th grade, and 58.7% for
the 10th grade) than any other category. Twelfth graders most often smoked
in a car (68.6% for the 12th grade). Other areas where students indicated that
they usually smoked were at home (39.1% in the 6th grade, 42.9% in the 8th
grade, 41.5% in the 10th grade, 33.0% in the 12th grade) and in an open area
(27.5% in the 6th grade, 38.8% in the 8th grade, 47.9% in the 10th grade, and
46.3% in the 12th grade).

The likelihood of smoking in sporting event or concert; a restaurant, bar, or
club; in a hotel or motel; and in a car all increased with increased grade level.
This could be due to a number of factors such as students are provided more
places to smoke in general as they age and that public smoking becomes
more accepted as students age (and becomes legal for 18-year-old 12th grade
students). This reasoning could explain why the popularity of smoking at
home or in an empty building or construction site decreases with increased
grade level. Students in younger grades with fewer places to go, fewer
transportation options, and feeling the stigma of underage smoking might
be more likely to keep their smoking out of the home and the public eye by
smoking in nearby empty buildings or construction sites that they could get
to without a vehicle.

Table 22 shows a significant increase in all grades for reported smoking at
home, in someone else’s home, and in an empty building or site in each grade
since the 2003 survey.

Students report much lower rates of smoking in front of adults than they do
for drinking in front of adults. As Figures 28 and 30 illustrates, more than
twice as many 6th graders and 8th graders reported drinking in front of adults
than reported smoking in front of adults. Tenth and 12th grade students also
reported significantly lower rates of smoking in the presence of adults than
they did for drinking in the presence of adults.

Table 22 | percentage of Students Indicating Where They Usually Smoked Cigarettes
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade

2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Home 36.0 39.1 39.6 42.9 37.4 41.5 31.6 33.0
Someone Else’ Home 45.8 49.0 52.5 54.9 53.7 58.7 48.7 52.7
Open Area 29.1 27.5 39.2 38.8 45.7 47.9 43.1 46.3
Sporting Event or Concert 5.6 5.3 8.1 8.5 13.3 15.1 15.4 15.3
Restaurant or Bar 4.5 4.3 6.6 4.5 10.4 9.8 18.6 17.1
Empty Building or Site 9.8 13.2 11.2 13.8 111 12.3 8.6 9.9
Hotel / Motel 4.2 6.6 6.6 6.4 11.0 11.3 15.2 12.2
InaCar 20.4 19.9 32.1 32.1 58.9 57.0 70.0 68.6
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Figure 30

Use (2005)

Usual Places of Student Cigarette
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Age of Antisocial Behavior Initiation

As seen in Figure 31 and Table 23, most of the students who reported engaging Table 23
in anti-social behaviors reported beginning the behaviors just at or before they — . —
were twelve and one-half years old. Only in the case of first arrest did students Age of Antisocial Behavior Initiation

begin engaging in the behavior after they turned 13 (at 13.6 years). Average Age First Performed
Behavior (Of Students Who

. . . e . ; Indicated That They Had
Thgre were po S{gnlﬁcant increases or decreases in age of initiation of anti- Behavior Performed the Behﬁvior)
social behavior since the 2003 survey.
2003 2005
Suspension 12.5 12.5
Arrest 13.5 13.6
Carried Handgun 12.3 12.5
Attacked Someone 124 12.6
Belonged to Gang 12.2 12.4
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Figure 31

Average Age of First Antisocial Behavior Act
(Of Students Who Indicated That They Had Engaged in Behavior)
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Dangerous and Antisocial Behavior by Grade and Gender

Dangerous and Anti-Social Behaviors by Grade

Figure 32 and Table 24 show the data for dangerous and anti-social behavior
by grade. Data represent frequencies for students who indicated they performed
the behavior on at least one occasion in the past year.

All of the most common of the problematic behaviors are alcohol-related. Across
all grades and behaviors, Nebraska students are most likely to report riding with
a drinking driver (39.2% of students in all grades), followed by binge drinking
(16.7% of students in all grades) and drinking and driving (15.3% of students
in all grades). Other frequent behaviors across grades are being drunk or high
at school (8.6% of students in all grades) and attacking someone with the intent
to harm them (8.8% of students in all grades).

As seen in Table 24 and Figure 32, most dangerous and anti-social behaviors
increase by grade. Specifically, frequency of binge drinking, drinking and
driving, riding with a drinking driver, selling drugs, being arrested, being drunk
or high at school, and taking a handgun to school increases with increasing
grade.

Interestingly, some of the behaviors display a curvilinear pattern, first becoming
worse with increasing grade, but then declining in prevalence by grade 12.
Although the curvilinear trends are frequently seen, interpretation of the
meaning of the trends is ambiguous. The observed patterns may be the result
of differences in the populations composing grades rather than differences due
to grade level. These differences may also be due to the fact that the responses
reflect behaviors reported by youth who have remained in school and who were
in attendance at school on the day of the survey. Youth that have dropped out
of school are not included in the survey, and so information on their behaviors
is not included.

Nevertheless, carrying a handgun, attacking someone, and stealing a vehicle
increase in prevalence from grade 6 to grade 10, but decline from 10 to 12.
Being suspended from school also displays a curvilinear pattern, rising from
grade 6 to 8, but dropping in grades 10 and 12.
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The comparison of 2003 and 2005 data in Table 24 show significant increases
in 6th, 8th, and total state binge drinking. However, there were significant
decreases in 10th and 12th grade drinking and driving; 6th, 10th, and 12th
grade riding with a drunk driver; 10th grade suspension; and 10th grade reports
of being drunk or high at school.

Dangerous and Anti-Social Behaviors by Gender

Figure 33 and Table 25 show the data for dangerous and anti-social behavior
by gender. Data represent frequencies for males and females who indicated
they performed the behavior on at least one occasion in the past year. As seen
below, males are more likely to report all the behaviors than are females, with
the exception of riding with a drunk driver.

Females are 4.8% more likely to report riding with a drinking driver. Male
respondents, however, are only 1.8% more likely to drink and drive. This
discrepancy suggests females could be riding with drinking drivers not
represented in the sample (e.g. older drivers). For both genders, riding with
a drinking driver is the most frequently reported anti-social and dangerous
behavior.

While males are more likely to report anti-social behaviors than females, in
some cases the differences in percentages are slight. Males are only 1.9% more
likely to report binge drinking and 1.6% more likely to report being drunk or
high at school. For most of the other categories, males are much more likely
to report engaging in dangerous or anti-social behaviors. Males are more than
twice as likely as females to be suspended, sell drugs, steal a vehicle, attack
someone, or be arrested. Although taking a handgun to school is the least
frequently reported of the dangerous and anti-social behaviors, males are nine
times more likely to report taking a handgun to school than are females.

In comparison to the 2003 survey, 2005 results show a significant increase in
binge drinking for both genders (1.2% increase for males and 1.0% increase for
females), a significant decrease in female drunk driving (1.8% decrease), and
a significant decrease in female reports of riding with someone who has been
drinking and driving.
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Table 24 Heavy Substance Use and Antisocial Behavior, by Grade
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade Total
Item 2003 [ 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
How many times have you had 5 or more drinks in the
past two weeks. 21 8.8 6.6 7.7 | 20.8 | 206 | 329 | 328 | 153 | 16.7
Past year, how often did you drink and drive? 2.9 2.0 5.5 5.1 16.1 13.0 | 423 | 395 | 16.2 | 153
Past year, how often did you ride with a drunk driver? 26.6 | 253 | 328 | 334 | 443 | 43.1 545 [ 52.3 | 39.5 | 39.2
Suspended (12 months) 4.4 5.0 7.5 7.6 8.4 7.3 6.2 6.2 6.7 6.6
Carried Handgun (12 months) 5.7 4.9 6.1 6.3 5.7 6.6 5.6 6.3 5.8 6.1
Sold Drugs (12 months) 0.5 0.3 1.9 1.5 53 4.3 7.6 6.7 3.8 3.4
Stolen Vehicle (12 months) 1.0 1.0 22 23 3.2 34 24 2.0 2.3 2.3
Arrested (12 months) 1.8 1.2 3.4 3.0 4.6 4.7 5.7 52 3.9 3.7
Attack Someone (12 months) 6.9 7.2 9.2 9.4 10.6 9.6 8.3 8.6 8.8 8.8
Drunk or high at school (12 months) 14 1.1 4.4 4.5 13.2 10.7 16.9 16.6 8.9 8.6
Taken handgun to school (12 months) 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5
Table 25
Heavy Substance Use and Antisocial Behavior, by Gender
Male Female
2003 2005 2003 2005
How many times have you had 5 or more drinks in the past two weeks. 16.4 17.6 14.7 15.7
Past year, how often did you drink and drive? 16.8 16.2 16.2 14.4
Past year, how often did you ride with a drunk driver? 36.5 36.9 42.8 41.7
Suspended (12 months) 9.6 94 3.9 3.8
Carried Handgun (12 months) 9.7 10.7 2.0 1.4
Sold Drugs (12 months) 5.2 4.7 25 2.0
Stolen Vehicle (12 months) B 3.1 1.5 1.5
Arrested (12 months) 5.2 4.9 2.8 23
Attack Someone (12 months) 1.7 11.7 6.1 5.9
Drunk or high at school (12 months) 9.8 9.4 8.2 7.8
Taken handgun to school (12 months) 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.1
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Figure 32
Nebraska Heavy Substance Use and Antisocial Behaviors:
Combined Grades 6, 8, 10, and 12
002003 B 2005
100.0
oo 90.0 |
£
3 80.0 -
XS
2 70.0 -
]
c
= n |
2 5 60.0
& >
2 < 500
0 o
0O —
£ T 400
3 [e]
8 a4
E 2 300
.g «
@ 20.0
G
o
= 10.0 -
u
o 0.0 -
How many Past year, how Past year, how Suspended Carried Sold Drugs  Stolen Vehicle  Arrested Attack Drunk or high Taken
times have  often did you often did you (12 months) Handgun (12 months) (12 months) Someone at school handgun to

you had 50or  drink and ride with a (12 months) (12 months) (12 months) (12 months) school

more drinks in drive? drunk driver? (12 months)

the past two

weeks.

April 2006 Page 48



Figure 33
Nebraska Heavy Substance Use and Antisocial Behaviors by Gender
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Attitudes and Perceptions of Violence and Handguns, by Grade

Table 26 and Figure 34 display responses by grade level regarding students’
attitudes and perceptions regarding violence and handguns. Just as many
violent and anti-social behaviors increase with increased grade level, several
perceptions and attitudes also correspond with such increases. Student
perception of the ease of obtaining a gun increases with increasing grade
(from 11.0% in the 6th grade to 27.3% by the 12th grade). The extent to
which students feel safe in their neighborhood improves with increasing
grade. In the 6th grade, 3.3% of students report not feeling safe in their
neighborhood, but this number declines to 1.4% by the 12th grade.

Other attitudes and perceptions display curvilinear trends. As before,
although curvilinear trends are observed, interpretation of the meaning of the
trends is ambiguous. From 6 to 10" grade, Nebraska students increasingly
reported perceptions that it is:

* not wrong to take a handgun to school,

* not wrong to pick a fight, and

* not wrong to attack someone,

while the likelihood of reporting these perceptions declines in 12 grade.
Likewise, the percentage of students who reported they would push a kid
back who pushed them and who indicated that the

police wouldn’t catch a kid carrying a gun also Table 26

gang. It is possible that, with time, the definition of a “gang” changes. That
is, perhaps 6th and 8th graders hold a different interpretation of the term
“gang,” such that what they consider a gang is different from how older
students interpret the term. Younger students may hold a more casual view of
what defines a gang, and this, in turn, may lead to over-inflation of perceived
gang membership by younger students. Also, it is important to keep in mind
that the survey data reflects only the respondents in the school system. High-
risk youth who drop out of school in the later years are not accounted for in
the data. This could also be a means of explaining lower lifetime reports of
gang involvement in the 12th grade.

Since the 2003 NRPFSS, student reports of believing it was not at all wrong
to take a handgun to school, pick a fight, or attack someone have not changed
significantly. Also, student perceptions that police wouldn’t catch them with
a gun and that they didn’t feel safe in their neighborhood didn’t change
significantly. However, reports of belonging to a gang increased significantly
for each grade and for the combined total. Rates of reporting that they
would push someone who pushed them first also significantly increased in
each grade and for all grades combined. Perceived availability of handguns
decreased 1.8% in the 6th grade and 1.6% in the 8th grade.

increases from the 6th grade to 10th grade, but
declines in the 12th grade.

Students Attitudes and Perceptions of Issues Surrounding Violence and Handguns, by Grade

The number of students reporting they belonged to
a gang at some point is highest in the 8th grade and

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade | 12th Grade Total

2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005

10th grade, but declines in the 12th grade. Because Not wrong to take a handgun to school 03 (02|04 (05|08 ]| 07 )06 |09 ]| 05]| 06
these data are cross-sectional and refer to lifetime Not wrong to pick a fight 25 | 27 | 55| 55|70 | 71|52 ]| 53]|51]|53
membership (i-e-, have they ever belonged), this Not wrong to attack someone 1.1 0.9 1.6 1.9 3.2 2.4 2.4 2.2 2.1 1.9
does not imply that fewer students are joining gangs; Ever belonged to a gang 23 | 53| 24| 7019 |64]15]|53]|20]5s0
it actually §uggests that more students are joining If a person pushes, would you push back 54 |1 79 | 90 (109|105 | 11.8 | 96 [ 105 | 8.7 | 10.4
gangs than in recent years, and they do so at a young

Very easy or sort of easy to get a gun 12.8 | 11.0 | 186 | 17.0 | 24.2 | 23.7 | 28.2 | 27.3 | 21.2 | 204

age. To clarify, relative to 8th grade, 12th graders
have had four additional years in which to join a
gang. However, a smaller percentage of 12 graders
than 8th graders reported having ever belonged to a

Police wouldn’t catch a kid carrying a gun (Students

Fesponting N0 o the qUestion) 83 | 80 | 11.0 [ 10.7 | 139 | 128 | 13.3 | 126 | 11.7 | 11.3

!)oe\fn’t fle,:el safe in ne'!ghborhood (Students respond- 35 33 25 20 19 20 11 14 292 21
ing “NO!"” to the question)
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Figure 34
Handguns and Violence, by Grade Level
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Attitudes and Perceptions of Violence, By Gender

Table 27 and Figure 35 display male and female responses regarding
students’ attitudes and perceptions regarding violence and handguns. In
every case, males hold attitudes more favorable toward violence than do
females. Although few students report feeling it is okay to take a handgun
to school, 4.5 times as many males as females find it acceptable. Males are
twice as likely to feel it is okay to pick a fight, and are two times more likely
to feel it is okay to attack someone. Although belonging to a gang is rare,
reported gang membership is 3.4% higher for males than females. Males
also report less faith in law enforcement’s ability to catch a person carrying a
gun, and report feeling less safe in their neighborhoods. The most interesting
gender difference is found in student reactions to being pushed by another
student. Specifically, males are over five times more likely to push someone

Altogether, differences in violent and anti-social behaviors, as well as
differences in attitudes about violence, suggest that males and older students
are the most likely to perform violent and anti-social behaviors, and are more
likely to approve of such behaviors.

In comparison to 2003 NRPFSS data, the 2005 survey results reported
in Table 27 below show that rates of student attitudes and perceptions of
issues surrounding violence and handguns were virtually unchanged for
most topics for both genders. However, reported gang involvement has
significantly increased for both genders. Also, male reports that they would
push someone who pushed them first increased 3.1% (from 14.4% in 2003
to 17.5% in 2005).

back who pushes them and they report feeling it is much easier to obtain a
handgun than do females (26.4% versus 14.5%)).

Table 27
Students Attitudes and Perceptions of Issues Surrounding Violence and
Handguns, by Gender
Male Female

2003 2005 2003 2005
Not wrong to take a handgun to school 0.9 0.9 0.2 0.2
Not wrong to pick a fight 7.2 71 3.1 3.4
Not wrong to attack someone 3.2 2.6 1.1 1.1
Ever belonged to a gang 2.6 7.7 1.4 4.3
If a person pushes, would you push back 14.4 17.5 8.1 &2
Very or sort of easy to get a gun 27.2 26.4 15.3 14.5
Police wouldn’t catch a kid carrying a gun 13.9 13.3 9.3 9.2
Doesn’t feel safe in neighborhood 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.8
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Figure 35
Handguns and Violence, By Gender
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Youth gambling was identified as another area of concern by NePiP. The
Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey asked students to report
the age when they first gambled, whether or not they gambled in the past year,
whether or not they gambled in the past month, and the number of times they
participated in various gambling activities in the past year and in the past
month.

This section will present results for the percent of students answering “Yes”
to the questions “In the past year, have you gambled for money or anything of
value?” and “In the last 30 days, have you gambled for money or anything of
value?” Further, this section also reports the percent of students indicating that
they had participated in various individual gambling activities (see Table 30 for
a complete list).

The percent of students responding “Yes” to the lifetime gambling question
was 39.3%, with 17.8% of students reporting having gambled within the
past 30-days. The percent of students reporting having participated in the
past month in one or more of the individual gambling activities listed in
the survey, however, (i.e. lottery, bingo, horse race betting, etc.), was 33%.

This situation poses an interesting question of interpretation for the “Gambling
Rates” and “30-Day Gambling Activity” portions of this section. One explanation
might be that students forgot about gambling until they arrived at the list of
questions involving individual gambling activities. Another explanation could
be that the students had a narrow definition of gambling initially and perhaps
might not have thought of playing bingo, gambling at a church event, betting on
games of personal skill, etc. as gambling. These questions will be revisited and

possibly revised in the 2007 administration to increase consistency in reporting.
Gambling Age of Initiation

Table 28, Figure 36, and Figure 37 display the data for the age at which students
reported having first gambled, by grade and gender. As seen in Figure 36, 42.8%
of Nebraska youth have not gambled at any point in their lives. By gender,
56.8% of females and 28.8% of males have never gambled at any point in their
lives. Of the students who have gambled, the most common age to begin is 10
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or younger for all students and for both genders. Each successive year shows a
decline in the number of students beginning to gamble at that age. Overall, this
indicates that most students who gamble begin quite young.

Problematic Gambling

The survey also included measures designed to indicate percentages of students
at risk for problem or pathological gambling. These measures, displayed
in Table 29, Figure 38, and Figure 39, were: preoccupation with gambling,
gambling losses exceeding expectations, and lying to family members about
gambling behavior. Unlike substance abuse and anti-social behavior data,
problem gambling indicators did not increase substantially with grade and age,
but remained fairly level. Figure 38 shows that 6" grade students are slightly
less likely to report preoccupation with gambling (17.9%), but illustrates only
minor differences between 8th grade (19.2%), 10th grade (20.8%), and 12th
grade (22.1%) students. Figure 39 shows that males are more likely to report
planning to gamble or thinking about gambling than are females (30.7% for
males, 9.5% for females).

As seen in Figure 38, rates of students reporting spending more than they had
planned to on gambling are similar among all grades, with the lowest rate found
in the 8th grade (5.1%) and the highest rate found in the 12th grade (8.5%). A
larger effect, however, is seen in the gender difference (Figure 39). Males are
more than three times as likely as females to report overspending on gambling.
Because overspending increases only slightly with grade, this suggests that
males drive the trend.

The final gambling item assessed whether gambling had led students to lie
to their families. As seen in Figure 38 and 39, while few students reported
gambling leading to lies to their families, the frequency of gambling leading to
lying decreases slightly over the span of the 6th grade to the 12th grade (4.6%
in the 6th grade, 3.1% in the 8th grade, 3.3% in the 10th grade, and 2.8% in the
12th grade). Again males are more likely to report lying to their families about
gambling (4.6% for males, 2.1% for females).
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30-Day Gambling Activity

Table 30 and Figure 40 display participation in individual gambling activities
among youth who indicated that they had gambled at least once in the past 30
days.

The individual activities most often participated in by youth who had gambled
in the past 30-days were: betting on cards (42.7%), betting money on sports
(34.8%), and betting on games of skill (31.4%). The gambling activities with the
lowest reported participation rates were gambling at a casino (1.3%) and betting
on horses (5.0%).

Reported rates of betting on cards among past-month gamblers increased with
increased grade level. While 24.1% of 6th grade gamblers indicating betting on
cards, 37.7% of 8th grade gamblers bet on cards, 50.1% of 10th grade gamblers
bet on cards, and 51.1% of 12th grade gamblers bet on cards. In contrast, the
percent of gamblers playing Bingo for money decreases with increased grade
level (28.4% of 6th grade gamblers, 24.3% of 8th grade gamblers, 18.4% of
10th grade gamblers, and 11.3% of 12th grade gamblers). As for other individual
gambling activities amongst past month gamblers, rates of gambling at a casino
and betting on horses peaked in the 6th grade; rates of playing the lottery and
betting on sports peaked in the 8th grade; and rates of gambling on the internet,
betting on dice, betting on games of skill, and gambling at a community event
peaked in the 10th grade.
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These findings indicate that gambling prevention efforts should be focused on
younger youth, and that gambling businesses, such as casinos, horse betting
businesses, and stores selling lottery tickets should be made more aware of the
legal issues associated with underage gambling.

Table 30 and Figure 40 also display individual gambling activities among 30-
day male and female gamblers. Males who had gambled in the past 30-days
were most likely to report betting on cards (49.1%), betting on sports (38.4%),
and betting on games of skill (35.1%). Females who had gambled in the past
30-days were most likely to report playing bingo for money or prizes (29.2%),
betting on cards (28.0%), and betting on sports (26.0%).

At-Risk Problem Behaviors

Finally, analysis of student responses illustrates that problem gambling among
youth grades 6-12 is significantly correlated with all categories of substance
abuse and anti-social behaviors measured in the NRPFS Survey. Tables 31 and
32 and Figures 42 and 43 demonstrate this correlation. Table 31 shows that only
21.2% of students reporting alcohol use in the past 30 days did not report any
at-risk gambling behavior. This trend continues throughout the substance use
and anti-social items, raising concern about the relationship between gambling,
substance use and anti-social behaviors in Nebraska youth.
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Table 28

Table 29
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Gambling Age of Initiation by Grade and Gender

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade Total Male Female

2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
Never Have 641 | 568 | 481 | 45.0 | 452 | 374 | 429 | 345 | 498 | 428 | 359 | 288 | 635 | 56.8
10 or younger 212 | 286 | 208 | 222 | 194 | 221 158 | 179 | 194 | 225 | 258 | 29.1 128 | 157
11 1.8 | 120 | 106 | 13.0 6.2 7.8 4.4 4.8 8.3 9.2 105 | 116 6.0 6.9
12 23 22 104 | 11.8 7.9 9.0 6.3 7.8 6.9 8.0 8.8 9.9 49 6.2
13 0.3 0.1 8.0 6.7 8.6 9.3 6.2 7.2 5.9 6.2 75 7.4 4.6 5.0
14 0.1 0.0 1.7 1.2 6.8 8.5 6.8 7.3 3.8 45 47 5.5 3.1 35
15 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 4.9 5.0 6.4 8.7 2.8 3.6 35 43 2.3 2.9
16 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.9 0.8 6.2 7.7 1.7 2.1 2.0 2.3 16 2.0
17 or older 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 5.1 41 1.3 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.0
Problematic Gambling by Grade and Gender

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade Total Male Female

2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
In the Past Year, Have You 218 | 280 | 338 | 379 | 361 | 434 | 374 | 457 | 324 | 393 | 459 | 543 | 19.0 | 242
Gambled for Money?
In the Past 30 Days, Have You 8.9 120 | 145 | 159 | 173 | 200 | 191 | 225 | 150 | 178 | 229 | 271 | 71 | 84
Gambled for Money?
In the Past Year, Have You
Thought About or Planned to 142 | 179 | 181 192 | 17.0 | 208 | 18.8 | 22.1 171 | 201 | 253 | 307 | 86 | 95
Gamble?
In the Past Year, Have You Ever
Spent More than You Planned 4.9 6.7 54 5.1 5.7 6.2 6.2 8.5 5.5 6.3 8.7 10.3 2.4 2.8
Gambling?
InthelPastivearHasGambling 3.1 46 2.8 3.1 22 3.3 1.4 2.8 2.4 3.4 3.2 46 | 15 | 2.1
Led to Lies in Your Family?
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Table 30
Percentage of Gambling Students Reporting Participation in Various Gambling Activities in the Past 30 Days
6th 8th 10th 12th
Grade Grade Grade Grade Total Male Female
Gambled at a Casino 1.6 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.3 1.5 0.7
Played the Lottery 20.8 21.5 15.7 171 18.4 16.2 23.7
Bet on Sports 36.0 37.9 34.2 31.8 34.8 38.4 26.0
Bet on Cards 241 37.7 50.1 51.1 42.7 49.1 28.0
Bet on Horses 5.6 4.5 4.9 5.2 5.0 5.0 4.8
Played Bingo for Money 28.4 24.3 18.4 1.3 19.8 15.7 29.2
Gambled on the Internet 9.6 11.5 13.4 11.5 11.7 13.4 7.6
Bet on Dice 9.5 10.8 11.5 9.5 104 11.9 6.9
Bet on Games of Skill 27.8 31.1 34.1 31.1 31.4 35.1 22.6
Gambled at a Community Event 9.3 14.7 17.4 15.9 14.9 16.6 10.9
-Risk i viors: Su
Table 31 [Responses to At-Risk Gambling Behaviors: Substance Use

Substance Use No Items One Item Two Items Three Items

30-Day Alcohol Use 21.2 35.1 459 52.2

Binge Drinking 12.1 21.8 33.7 45.8

30-Day Any Drug Use 12.4 25.2 38.4 494

Lifetime Any Drug Use 27.2 45.8 60.1 69.6

Table 32 Responses to At-Risk Gambling Behaviors: Antisocial Behaviors

Antisocial Behaviors No Items One Item Two Items Three Items
School Suspension 5.0 10.5 15.0 22.6
Reported Arrest 2.5 6.0 10.7 19.9
Attacking Someone With The

Intent to Harm 5.7 15.8 26.2 38.7
Reported Vehicle Theft 1.3 3.8 7.6 21.3
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Figure 36
Average Age of Gambling Initiation
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Figure 37

Average Age of Gambling Initiation, by Gender:
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Figure 38
Problematic Gambling Behavior by Grade (2005)
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Figure 39
Problematic Gambling Behavior by Gender (2005)
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Figure 40
Student Participation in Gambling Activities:
Past 30 Days by Grade
(Of Students Who Indicated That They Had Gambled in the Past 30 Days)
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Figure 41
Student Participation in Gambling Activities:
Past 30 Days by Gender
(Of Students Who Indicated That They Had Gambled in the Past 30 Days)
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Figure 42

Relationship Between Substance Use
and Problem Gambling Behavior (2005)
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Figure 43

Percent of Students Engaging in Antisocial Bevavior
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Sectipd]iBs#® Risk and Protective Factors for Substance Use and Other

Problem Behaviors

The History and Importance of Risk and Protective Factors

The Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey (NRPFSS) is
based upon the Risk and Protective Factor Model of Substance Abuse
Prevention. In medical research, risk factors have been found for heart
disease and other heath problems. Through media campaigns to inform
the general public about the risk factors for heart disease, most people
are now aware that behaviors such as eating high fat diets, smoking,

high cholesterol, being overweight, and lack of exercise, place them
at risk for heart disease. Just as medical research discovered the
risk factors for heart disease, social scientists have defined a set
of risk factors that place young people at risk for the problem
behaviors of substance abuse, delinquency, violence,
teen pregnancy, and school dropout. They have also
identified a set of protective factors that help to buffer

the harmful effects of risk.

Dr. J. David Hawkins, Dr. Richard F. Catalano, and their
colleagues at the University of Washington have reviewed more
than 30 years of existing work on risk factors from various fields and
have completed extensive work of their own to identify risk factors for
youth problem behaviors. They identified risk factors in important areas
of daily life: 1) the community, 2) the family, 3) the school, and 4) within
individuals themselves and their peer interactions. Many of the problem
behaviors faced by youth — delinquency, substance abuse, violence,
school dropout, and teen pregnancy — share many common risk factors.
Initiatives designed to reduce those common risk factors will have the
benefit of reducing several problem behaviors.

Using the risk and protective factor model, Drs. Hawkins and Catalano
and their colleagues developed an approach that communities can use to
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reduce youth problem behavior. An overview of the risk factors and protective
factors that have been shown to be related to youth problem behavior and their
link to the NRPFSS will be provided.

The risk and protective factors have been organized into the four important
areas of a young person’s life — community, family, school, and peer/individual.
The remainder of this section of the report is organized according to the four
domains. For each domain, the definition of each risk factor is presented
and then risk and protective results for Nebraska are provided by
grade. Risk and protective factor charts are also provided to
illustrate Nebraska risk and protection in relation to other states.
On the following page is more information about the risk and
protective charts. This information provides instruction on
how risk and protective factor scores were developed, and
how to read the charts.

The Nebraska survey is adapted from a scientifically-validated survey
and contains information on the risk and protective factors that are 1)
locally actionable, 2) cannot be obtained through any other source, and 3)
are more highly correlated with substance use. Because of these modifications,
not all risk and protective factors from the original survey are included in the
Nebraska version. The results contain a subset of the risk and protective factors
that were specifically selected to meet data collection and planning needs of
Nebraska communities. In the discussion of the results, however, all of the risk
and protective factors from the risk and protective model of prevention are
discussed to provide the reader with a complete overview of the model. Those
planning prevention initiatives are encouraged to collect and analyze archival
and social indicator data as well as these survey results, prior to developing a
substance abuse prevention plan.
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How to Read the Risk and Protective Factor Charts in This Section

There are two components of the risk and protective factor charts that are
key to understanding the information that the charts contain: 1) the cut-
points for the risk and protective factor scales, and 2) the dashed lines that
indicate a more “national” value.

Cut-Points

Before the percentage of youth at risk on a given scale could be calculated,
a scale value or cut-point needed to be determined that would separate the
at-risk group from the not-at-risk group. The Risk and Protective Factor
Student Survey instrument was designed to assess adolescent substance
use, anti-social behavior and the risk and protective factors that predict
these adolescent problem behaviors. Since risk and protective factor model
surveys have been given to thousands of youth in the Six-State and Seven-
State Consortium Projects, it was possible to select two groups of youth, one
that was more at risk for problem behaviors and another group that was less
at risk. A cut-point score was then determined for each risk and protective
factor scale that best divided the youth from the two groups into their
appropriate group, more at-risk or less at-risk. The criteria for selecting the
more at-risk and the less at-risk groups included academic grades (the more
at-risk group received “D” and “F” grades, the less at-risk group received
“A” and “B” grades), ATOD use (the more at-risk group had more regular
use, the less at-risk group had no drug use and use of alcohol or tobacco on
only a few occasions), and anti-social behavior (the more at-risk group had
two or more serious delinquent acts in the past year, the less at-risk group
had no serious delinquent acts).

The cut-points that were determined by analyzing the results of the more at-
risk and less at-risk groups will remain constant and will be used to produce
the profiles for future surveys. Since the cut-points for each scale will
remain fixed, the percentage of youth above the cut-point on a scale (at-risk)
will provide a method for evaluating the progress of prevention initiatives
over time. For example, if the percentage of youth at risk for family conflict
in a community prior to implementing a community-wide family/parenting
initiative was 60% and then decreased to 50% one year after the initiative
was implemented, the initiative would be viewed as helping to reduce
family conflict.

Dashed Line

Levels of risk and protection in your community also can be compared to
a more national sample. The dashed line on each risk and protective factor
chart represents the percentage of youth at risk or with protection for the
seven state sample upon which the cut-points were developed. The seven
states included in the norm group were Colorado, Illinois, Kansas, Maine,
Oregon, Utah, and Washington. All the states have a mix of urban and
rural students. Again, brief definitions of the risk and protective factors are
provided in this section.
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Community Risk and Protective Factors

When looking at the community domain, it is important to consider more than how mem-
bers of a community interact with the youth of the community. Youth benefit from living
in an area where neighbors and community members show concern for them, offer them
support, and give encouragement and praise. However, youth also benefit from living in a
community that functions in a socially healthy manner. What is the community like? Are
drugs and guns readily available? Is there an active presence of law enforcement officers
in the community? Is the community lacking in economic resources? Do community
members, businesses, or police turn a blind eye toward drug use and anti-social behaviors,
or condone such behaviors? Is there a sense of community disorganization or do members
of the community work together toward common goals?

All of these community issues, and more, play significant roles in shaping the behaviors
of the youth that live within a particular community. By understanding how youth per-
ceive their neighborhood, Nebraska communities can get a better sense of how they need
to change in order to reduce the risk that youth will participate in problem behaviors.

The results contained in this report contain a subset of the risk and protective factors that
were specifically selected to meet data collection and planning needs of Nebraska com-
munities. However, in this discussion of the community domain, definitions of all of the
risk factors from the community domain are provided in the following pages to provide
the reader with a complete overview of the model. The table below shows the links be-
tween all community risk factors and the five problem behaviors. The check marks have
been placed in the chart to indicate where at least two well-designed, published research
studies have shown a link between the risk factor and the problem behavior. Scale scores
for the NRPFSS-specific community domain risk factors are also provided in the follow-

ing pages.

Table 33 PROBLEM BEHAVIORS
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Community

Availability of Drugs v v

Availability of Firearms v

Community Laws and Norms Favorable Toward v v v

Drug Use, Firearms, and Crime

Media Portrayals of Violence v

Transitions and Mobility 4 v v

Low Neighborhood Attachment and Community v v v
Disorganization
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Extreme Economic and Social Deprivation v v v v v

Availability of Drugs
(Linked to Substance Abuse and Violence)

The more available drugs are in a community, the higher the risk
that young people will abuse drugs in that community. Perceived
availability of drugs is also associated with risk. For example, in
schools where youth just think drugs are more available, a higher
rate of drug use occurs.

Availability of Firearms
(Linked to Delinquency and Violence)

Firearm availability and firearm homicide have increased together
since the late 1950s. If a gun is present in the home, it is much
more likely to be used against a relative or friend than an intruder
or stranger. Also, when a firearm is used in a crime or assault
instead of another weapon or no weapon, the outcome is much
more likely to be fatal. While a few studies report no association
between firearm availability and violence, more studies show a
positive relationship. Given the lethality of firearms, the increase
in the likelihood of conflict escalating into homicide when guns are
present, and the strong association between availability of guns and
homicide rates, firearm availability is included as a risk factor.

Community Laws and Norms Favorable Toward Drug Use,
Firearms, and Crime
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, and Violence)

Community norms, the attitudes and policies a community holds
about drug use and crime, are communicated in a variety of ways:
through laws and written policies, through informal social practices,
and through the expectations parents and other community members
have of young people. When laws and community standards are
favorable toward drug use or crime, or even if they are just unclear,

youth are at higher risk.
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Media Portrayals of Violence
(Violence)

The role of media violence on the behavior of viewers, especially young
viewers, has been debated for more than three decades. Research over that time
period has shown a clear correlation between media portrayal of violence and
the development of aggressive and violent behavior. Exposure to violence in
the media appears to have an impact on children in several ways: 1) children
learn violent behavior from watching actors model that behavior, 2) they learn
violent problem-solving strategies, and 3) media portrayals of violence appear
to alter children’s attitudes and sensitivity to violence. Please note that a scale
has not been developed for this risk factor, and the NRPFSS does not gather
results for this risk factor.

Transitions and Mobility
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, and School Dropout)

Even normal school transitions predict increases in problem behaviors. When
children move from elementary school to middle school or from middle school
to high school, significant increases in the rates of drug use, school misbehavior,
and delinquency result.

Communities with high rates of mobility appear to be linked to an increased
risk of drug use and crime problems. The more often people in a community
move, the greater the risk of both criminal behavior and drug-related problems
in families. While some people find buffers against the negative effects of
mobility by making connections in new communities, others are less likely
to have the resources to deal with the effects of frequent moves and are more
likely to have problems.
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Low Neighborhood Attachment and Community Disorganization
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, and Violence)

Higher rates of drug problems, juvenile delinquency and violence occur
in communities or neighborhoods where people have little attachment to
the community, where the rates of vandalism are high, and where there is
low surveillance of public places. These conditions are not limited to low-
income neighborhoods; they can also be found in wealthier neighborhoods.
The less homogeneous a community (in terms of race, class, religion, and
even the mix of industrial to residential neighborhoods), the less connected
its residents may feel to the overall community, and the more difficult
it is to establish clear community goals and identity. The challenge of
creating neighborhood attachment and organization is greater in these
neighborhoods.

Perhaps the most significant issue affecting community attachment is
whether residents feel they can make a difference in their own lives. If the
key players in the neighborhood — such as merchants, teachers, police, and
human services personnel — live outside the neighborhood, residents’ sense
of commitment will be less. Lower rates of voter participation and parental
involvement in schools also indicate lower attachment to the community.

Extreme Economic Deprivation
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy, School
Dropout, and Violence)

Children who live in deteriorating and crime-ridden neighborhoods
characterized by extreme poverty are more likely to develop problems with
delinquency, violence, teen pregnancy, and school dropout. Children who
live in these areas, and have behavior and adjustment problems early in life,
are also more likely to have problems with drugs later on. Please note that a
scale has not been developed for this risk factor, and the NRPFSS does not
gather results for this risk factor.
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Community Risk and Protective Factor Scales
|

Risk Factors

Across grades and risk factors, the majority of Nebraska survey participants
were not at-risk in the community domain risk factors that were assessed.
Table 34 shows that the greatest risk factor score in this domain was for
Community Disorganization among 10th graders (42.1% at risk), followed
by Community Disorganization for 12th graders (41.0% at risk).

In looking at the results by grade, Table 34 shows that 10th graders are at
highest risk for Community Disorganization (42.1% at risk), 6th graders are at
highest risk for Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use (34.4% at risk), 12th
graders are at highest risk for Perceived Availability of Drugs (40.0% at risk),
and 8th graders are at highest risk for Perceived Availability of Handguns
(33.7% at risk). Although levels of risk in the community domain typically do
not increase with increased grade level, the Perceived Availability of Drugs
scale was an exception, with levels of risk gradually increasing from grade 6
(21.1% at risk) through grade 12 (40.0% at risk).

Looking at Nebraska’s community risk factor scales in relation to the seven-
state norm, Figure 44 illustrates that Nebraska’s levels of risk are lower than
other states for all grades and all factors assessed.

Protective Factors

For the Nebraska survey, the Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement Scale
was selected for assessment (see Table 34). Results show that protection
among Nebraska students in all grades was well above the seven-state norm.

Protection scores for the Community Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
scale are fairly consistent for all grades (see Figure 45), with scores ranging
from the low of 76.9% with protection for 6th graders to a high of 83.8% with
protection for 8th graders.

Comparisons to 2003 NRPFSS Data

Two years of risk and protective factor data are reported here for Nebraska. Since
the 2003 survey, rates of Perceived Availability of Drugs have significantly
decreased in all grades with 6th grade rates decreasing 3.4% (from 24.6% at
risk in 2003 to 21.1% at risk in 2005), 8th grade rates decreasing 2.9% (from
26.6% at risk in 2003 to 23.7% at risk in 2005), 10th grade rates decreasing
2.8% (from 38.5% at risk in 2003 to 35.7% at risk in 2005), and 12th grade
rates decreasing 3.3% (from 43.4% at risk in 2003 to 40.0% at risk in 2005).

The community domain protective factor assessed by the NRPFSS, Community
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement, showed positive increases since
2003 in grades 8, 10, and 12. Since the 2003 survey, rates of Community
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement increased 4.0% in the 8th grade (from
79.8% in 2003 to 83.8% in 2005), 7.1% in the 10th grade (from 74.1% in 2003
to 81.2% in 2005), and 7.2% in the 12th grade (from 74.4% in 2003 to 81.7%
in 2005).

Appendix E contains risk and protective factor charts for the 6th, 8th, 10th,
and 12th grades. All of these profile charts contain all of the risk and protective
factors with comparisons to the 2003 and 2005 state survey data.

Table 34 i i

E(I)ST(] r;rlllglgr(i‘;::r](?\;g Factor Scores Grade & Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12

RISK FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Community Disorganization 385 31.8 31.2 29.1 41.8 421 39.5 41.0
Laws & Norms Favor Drug Use 341 34.4 26.2 23.2 32.3 28.7 29.0 25.5
Perceived Availability of Drugs 24.6 21.1 26.6 23.7 38.5 35.7 43.3 40.0
Perceived Availability of Handguns 24.4 21.0 36.3 33.7 241 23.7 28.2 27.2
PROTECTIVE FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 78.3 76.9 79.8 83.8 741 81.2 74.4 81.7
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Family Risk and Protective Factors

For the family domain, one must consider more than parents’ personal interac-
tion with their children. Youth benefit from being bonded with their family, and
from belonging to a family in which their parents offer support, encourage-
ment, and praise. Other important factors that can contribute to youth problem
behaviors are whether or not the youth’s parents or siblings have used sub-
stances, approve of the use of substances, or have participated in anti-social
behaviors. If a youth’s living situation is full of conflict (fights and arguments)
and disorganization (lack of family communication or parents’ not knowing the
whereabouts or doings of their children), the youth is also at risk for problem
behaviors.

The results contained in this report include a subset of the risk and protective
factors that were specifically selected to meet data collection and planning
needs of Nebraska communities. However, in this discussion of the family
domain, definitions of all of the risk factors from the family domain are pro-
vided in the following pages to provide the reader with a complete overview
of the model. The table below shows the links between all family risk factors
and the five problem behaviors. The check marks have been placed in the chart
to indicate where at least two well-designed, published research studies have
shown a link between the risk factor and the problem behavior. Scale scores
for the NRPFSS-specific family domain risk factors are also provided in the

following pages.

Table 35
PROBLEM BEHAVIORS
>
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Family
Family History of the Problem Behavior v v v v v
Family Management Problems v v
Family Conflict
Favorable Parental Attitudes and v v v
Involvement In the Problem Behavior
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Family History of the Problem Behavior
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy,
School Dropout, and Violence)

If children are raised in a family with a history of addiction to alcohol or
other drugs, the risk of their having alcohol and other drug problems them-
selves increases. If children are born or raised in a family with a history
of criminal activity, their risk of juvenile delinquency increases. Similarly,
children who are raised by a teenage mother are more likely to become
teen parents, and children of dropouts are more likely to drop out of school
themselves.

Family Management Problems
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy,
School Dropout, and Violence)

Poor family management practices include lack of clear expectations for
behavior, failure of parents to monitor their children (knowing where they
are and who they are with), and excessively severe or inconsistent punish-
ment.

Family Conflict
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy,
School Dropout, and Violence)

Persistent, serious conflict between primary care givers or between care
givers and children appears to enhance risk for children raised in these
families. Conflict between family members appears to be more important
than family structure. Whether the family is headed by two biological
parents, a single parent, or some other primary care giver, children raised
in families high in conflict appear to be at-risk for all of the problem be-
haviors.
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Favorable Parental Attitudes and Involvement in the Behavior
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, and Violence)

Parental attitudes and behavior toward drugs, crime, and violence influ-
ence the attitudes and behavior of their children. Parental approval of
young people’s moderate drinking, even under parental supervision, in-
creases the risk of the young person using marijuana. Similarly, children
of parents who excuse their children for breaking the law are more likely
to develop problems with juvenile delinquency. In families where par-
ents display violent behavior toward those outside or inside the family,
there is an increase in the risk that a child will become violent. Further,
in families where parents involve children in their own drug or alcohol
behavior, for example, asking the child to light the parent’s cigarette or
to get the parent a beer, there is an increased likelihood that their children

will become drug abusers in adolescence.
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Family Risk and Protective Factor Scales
|

Risk Factors

Table 36 shows that the highest levels of risk were for 12th grade Parental
Attitudes Favoring Drug Use (46.2% at risk) and 10th grade Parental Attitudes
Favoring Drug Use (44.0% at risk). Sixth and 8th graders were considerably
less at risk relative to their older counterparts. Figure 46 displays a linear
relationship between risk due to Parental Attitudes Favoring Drug Use and
grade level; as grade increases, so does risk. The fact that risk becomes greater
with increasing grade suggests that intervention to reduce parental attitudes
favoring drug use should take place before students reach the grades in which
risk escalates (i.e., before grade 10).

Risk due to Poor Family Management was greatest among 10th graders (36.2%
at risk), followed by 6th graders (34.8% at risk); however, as can be seen in
Figure 46, risk for this factor was generally quite similar across grades.

Relative to the seven-state norm, Figure 46 illustrates that Nebraska’s levels
of risk were lower than the seven-state norm in most cases. However, in the
12th grade, more students from Nebraska were at-risk due to Parental Attitudes
Favoring Drug Use than were in the seven-state norm. Further, 10th grade rates
in the Parental Attitudes Favoring Drug Use scale were even with the seven-
state norm.

Protective Factors

For the Nebraska survey, the Family Attachment and Opportunities for
Prosocial Involvement Scales were selected for assessment (see Table 36).

Nebraska students reported their greatest protection in the Family Attachment
factor. Protection in this factor remained relatively stable across grades, with
scale scores ranging from 67.4% with protection in the 10th grade (11.4%
above the seven-state norm line) to 74.5% with protection in the 8th grade
(18.5% above the seven-state norm line).

Protection due to Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement was also quite high
in Nebraska. However, as can be seen in Figure 47, this protection shows a
significant decline from grades 6 and 8 relative to grades 10 and 12. The fact
that protection declines with increasing grade suggests that intervention to
increase family opportunities for prosocial involvement should take place
before students reach the grades in which protection declines (i.e., before grade
10).

Comparisons to 2003 NRPFSS Data

As can be seen in Table 36, levels of risk in the family domain increased for
all grades for Poor Family Management since the 2003 survey. Since the 2003
survey, Poor Family Management increased 4.1% to 7.8% for all grade levels.

While levels of Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement increased
1.2% to 2.3% in grades 6, 8, and 10; scale scores for Family Attachment
decreased 1.6% to 1.9% in grades 6, 10, and 12 since 2003.

Appendix E contains risk and protective factor charts for the 6th, 8th, 10th,
and 12th grades. All of these profile charts contain all of the risk and protective
factors with comparisons to the 2003 state survey data.

Table 36 - -

E?SYEILYHE %Tjtlgctive Factor Scores brade orade® Srade 10 frade 12

RISK FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 | 2005
Poor Family Management 30.5 34.8 28.2 314 B85 36.2 27.6 28.7
Parent Attitudes Favor Drug Use 14.3 15.8 26.1 28.1 43.8 44.0 46.6 46.2
PROTECTIVE FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 | 2005
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 68.7 69.9 69.3 71.6 59.3 60.7 59.3 59.3
Family Attachment 72.0 70.4 73.6 74.5 69.2 67.4 711 69.3
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School Risk and Protective Factors
|

In the school domain, the early years are important times for creating or de-

creasing the level of risk for children. Academic failure in elementary school Table 37
puts children at risk for substance use, delinquency, teen pregnancy, school PROBLEM BEHAVIORS
drop out, and violence later in life. Further, a child with early and persistent 0 AT R e g . Sl s3] 2
anti-social behavior is at risk for substance use and other problems later in %5 £ '92 3E| 2
life. =
School

. . . . . Academic Failure Beginning in Late Elementary
These two factors (academic failure and early engagement in anti-social behav- School (N A A A B
ior) indicate that prevention initiatives should begin early in a student’s school- Lack of Commitment to School vl v | v | v |V

ing. Initiatives that can effectively target the needs of the school population
will help to decrease the level of risk, thereby decreasing problem behaviors
later in school. The Nebraska data will be important for schools, in that it will
help them target the problem behaviors and student populations which are at
the greatest need for services.

Academic Failure in Elementary School
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy,
School Dropout, and Violence)

As with the community and family domains, bonding at the school level also Beginning in the lgte elementa}*y grades, academic failure increases the risk
decreases risk and increases protection. When youth have healthy relationships of drug abuse, delinquency, violence, teen pregnancy, and school dropout.
with their teachers, when they feel as if they are able to play an active role in Youth fail for many reasons. It appears that zbe experience of failure, not nec-
their classes and in their school, and when they receive encouragement and essarily the student’s ability, increases the risk of problem behaviors.
support, they are more bonded to their school and their commitment to school
is less likely to falter.

Lack of Commitment to School
The results contained in this report contain a subset of the risk and protective (Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy,
factors that were specifically selected to meet data collection and planning School Dropout, and Violence)
needs of Nebraska communities. However, in this discussion of the school do-
main, definitions of all of the risk factors from the school domain are provided Lack of commitment to school means the young person has ceased to see
in the following pages to provide the reader with a complete overview of the the role of student as a viable one. Young people who have lost this com-
model. The table to the right shows the links between all school risk factors
and the five problem behaviors. The check marks have been placed in the chart
to indicate where at least two well-designed, published research studies have
shown a link between the risk factor and the problem behavior. Scale scores
for the NRPFSS-specific school domain risk factors are also provided in the
following pages.

mitment to school are at higher risk for all five problem behaviors.
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School Risk and Protective Factor Scales
|

Risk Factors

For the Nebraska survey, one risk factor scale was assessed within the
School Domain — Low Commitment to School. The percentage of Nebraska
students at-risk can be seen in Table 38. The percentage of students at risk is
fairly consistent across grades, but peaks slightly in 10th grade (47.4% at risk
in the 10th grade).

As seen in Figure 48, Nebraska students’ levels of risk were similar to the
seven-state norm across all grades, though 6th, 8th, and 12th graders scale
scores were slightly below the seven-state norm, and the 10th grade score was
slightly higher. The amount of risk below the seven-state norm varied from
3.2% below for 12th graders, 3.6% below for 6th graders, and 4.5% below
for 8th graders. The 12th grade score was 3.4% above the seven-state norm
line. It should be noted that Low Commitment to School, while in the school
domain, can be impacted by a number of conditions outside of the school
domain. Family attitudes, economic deprivation, lack of future occupational
opportunities, school consolidation, student mobility, and lack of resources
to pursue post-secondary educational opportunities are just a few of these
conditions.

Protective Factors

For the Nebraska survey, the Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement Scale
was selected for assessment (see Table 38). The number of protected students

in the Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement factor of this domain was
higher than the seven state norm across all grades. Protection in this factor
was exceptional relative to the seven-state norm, and ranged from 9.6%
above the seven-state norm (6th grade) to 24.4% above the seven-state
norm (8th grade). In general, results suggest a high degree of protection for
this factor of the School Domain.

Comparisons to 2003 NRPFSS Data

Data presented in Table 38 depicts changes in risk and protective factor
rates since the 2003 survey. Since the last survey administration in 2003,
rates of Low Commitment to School decreased 4.1% in the 6th grade (from
44.5% at risk in 2003 to 40.4% at risk in 2005), 7.7% in the 8th grade (from
47.2% in 2003 to 39.5% in 2005), 7.8% in the 10th grade (from 55.3% in
2003 to 47.4% in 2005), and 6.7% in the 12th grade (from 47.5% in 2003
to 40.8% in 2005).

While 10th and 12th grade scale scores for School Opportunities for
Prosocial Involvement remained virtually unchanged since the 2003
survey, the 6th grade scale score decreased 6.4% since 2003 and the 8th
grade scale score decreased 1.3% since 2003.

Appendix E contains risk and protective factor charts for the 6th, 8th,
10th, and 12th grades. All of these profile charts contain all of the risk and
protective factors with comparisons to the 2003 state survey data.

Table 38
g?:lfglndD (I)Dr:stlgctive Factor Scores rade & rade 8 Grade 10 rade 12
RISK FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Low Commitment to School 44.5 40.4 47.2 39.5 55.3 47.4 47.5 40.8
PROTECTIVE FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 71.9 65.6 81.7 80.4 75.8 75.9 75.6 74.7
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Peer/Individual Risk and Protective Factors

The final domain of a student’s life — peer/individual — consists of much
more than mere peer pressure. While youth are at risk for problem behaviors
when they have friends who are engaging in unfavorable behaviors; or their
friends have favorable attitudes toward the behaviors (i.e. it is seen as “cool”);
the peer/individual domain also consists of several factors which spring from
the individual. For example, youth who are depressed, rebellious, or who feel
alienation are more likely to use drugs and show anti-social behavior. Other
constitutional factors also play a part in whether or not a student is at risk for
ATOD use or anti-social behaviors.

The results contained in this report include a subset of the risk and protective
factors that were specifically selected to meet data collection and planning
needs of Nebraska communities. However, in this discussion of the peer/
individual domain, definitions of all of the risk factors from the peer/individual
domain are provided in the following pages to provide the reader with a com-
plete overview of the model. The table below shows the links between all peer/
individual risk factors and the five problem behaviors. The check marks have
been placed in the chart to indicate where at least two well-designed, published
research studies have shown a link between the risk factor and the problem
behavior. Scale scores for the NRPFSS-specific peer/individual domain risk
factors are also provided in the following pages.

Table 39 PROBLEM BEHAVIORS
3 g 2l _=| o
OUTH AT R sg| 2| g8 |28 £
z23 g || S5¢e S
= e 2] ~
a 8 o e >
Peer/Individual
Early and Persistent Antisocial Behavior v v v v
Rebelliousness
Friends Who Engage in a Problem Behavior v v v v v
Gang Involvement v v v
Favora}ble Attitudes Toward the Problem v v v v
Behavior
Early Initiation of the Problem Behavior v v v v v
Intention to Use ATODs
Constitutional Factors v v v
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Early and Persistent Antisocial Behavior
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy, School
Dropout, and Violence)

Boys who are aggressive in grades K-3 are at higher risk for substance abuse
and delinquency later in life. When a boy’s aggressive behavior in the early
grades is combined with isolation or withdrawal, there is an even greater risk
of problems in adolescence. This increased risk also applies to aggressive
behavior combined with hyperactivity or attention deficit disorder.

This risk factor also includes persistent anti-social behavior in early adolescence,
like misbehaving in school, skipping school, and getting into fights with other
children. Young people, both girls and boys, who engage in these behaviors
during early adolescence are at increased risk for drug abuse, delinquency, teen
pregnancy, school dropout, and violence.

Alienation, Rebelliousness, and Lack of Bonding to Society
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, and School Dropout)

Young people who feel they are not part of society, are not bound by rules,
don’t believe in trying to be successful or responsible, or who take an active
rebellious stance toward society are at higher risk of drug abuse, delinquency,
and school dropout.

Friends Who Engage in the Problem Behavior
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy, School
Dropout, and Violence)

Youth who associate with peers who engage in problem behaviors are much
more likely to engage in the same problem behaviors. This is one of the
most consistent predictors of youth problem behaviors that the research has
identified. Even when young people come from well-managed families and do
not experience other risk factors, just hanging out with those who engage in
problem behaviors greatly increases their risks. However, young people who
experience a low number of risk factors are less likely to associate with those
who are involved in problem behaviors.
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Gang Involvement
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, School Dropout, and
Violence)

Youth who belong to gangs are more at risk for anti-social behavior and drug
use. Gang membership has been linked to violence, shootings, destruction
of public property, and involvement in other illegal behaviors including
distribution of drugs.

Favorable Attitudes Toward the Problem Behavior
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy, and

School Dropout)

During the elementary school years, children usually express anti-drug, anti-
crime, pro-social attitudes. They have difficulty imagining why people use
drugs, commit crimes, and drop out of school. In middle school, as others they
know participate in such activities, their attitudes often shift toward greater
acceptance of these behaviors. This places them at higher risk.

Early Initiation of the Problem Behavior
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, Teen Pregnancy, School

Dropout, and Violence)

The earlier young people begin using drugs, committing crimes, engaging in
violent activity, becoming sexually active, and dropping out of school, the
greater the likelihood that they will have problems with these behaviors later
on. For example, research shows that young people who initiate drug use
before age fifteen are at twice the risk of having drug problems as those who
wait until after age nineteen.
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Depressive Symptoms
(Linked to Substance Abuse and Delinquency)

Young people who are depressed are overrepresented in the criminal justice
system and are more likely to use drugs. Survey research and other studies
have shown a link between depression and other youth problem behaviors.
Because they are depressed, these individuals have difficulty in identifying
and engaging in pro-social activities. They consequently do not gain
recognition for demonstrating positive behaviors or develop attachments to
their schools or communities. On this Nebraska survey, youth who scored
highest on the items measuring depressive symptoms also scored significantly
higher on all of the drug use questions.

Intention to Use ATODs
(Linked to Substance Abuse)

Many prevention initiatives focus on reducing the intention of participants to
use ATODs later in life. Reduction of intention to use ATODs often follows
successful prevention interventions. Intention to Use ATODs is a new scale
added to the 2005 survey

Constitutional Factors
(Linked to Substance Abuse, Delinquency, and Violence)

Constitutional factors are factors that may have a biological or physiological
basis. These factors are often seen in young people with behaviors such as
sensation-seeking, low harm-avoidance, and lack of impulse control. These
factors appear to increase the risk of young people abusing drugs, engaging in
delinquent behavior, and/or committing violent acts.

Some young people who are exposed to multiple risk factors do not become
substance abusers, juvenile delinquents, teen parents, or school dropouts.
Balancing the risk factors are protective factors, those aspects of people’s
lives that counter risk factors or provide buffers against them. They protect
by either reducing the impact of the risks or by changing the way a person
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responds to the risks. A key strategy to counter risk factors is to enhance
protective factors that promote positive behavior, health, well-being, and
personal success. Research indicates that protective factors fall into three
basic categories: Individual Characteristics, Bonding, and Healthy Beliefs
and Clear Standards.

Individual Characteristics

Research has identified four individual characteristics as protective factors.
These attributes are considered to be inherent in the youth and are difficult,
if not impossible, to change. They consist of:

A Resilient Temperament. Young people who have the ability to
quickly adjust to or recover from misfortune or changes are at
reduced risk.

A Positive Social Orientation. Young people who are good natured,
enjoy social interactions, and elicit positive attention from others
are at reduced risk.

Intelligence. Children with higher intelligence levels are less likely
to become delinquent or drop out of school. However, intelligence
does not protect against substance abuse.

Bonding

Research indicates that one of the most effective ways to reduce children’s
risk is to strengthen their bond with positive, pro-social family members,
teachers, or other significant adults, and/or pro-social friends. Children who
are attached to positive families, friends, schools, and their community, and
who are committed to achieving the goals valued by these groups, are less
likely to develop problems in adolescence. Children who are bonded to
others who hold healthy beliefs are less likely to do things that threaten that
bond, such as use drugs, commit crimes, or drop out of school. For example,
if children are attached to their parents and want to please them, they will
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be less likely to risk breaking this connection by doing things of which their
parents strongly disapprove. Studies of successful children who live in high
risk neighborhoods or situations indicate that strong bonds with a care giver
can keep children from getting into trouble. Positive bonding makes up for
many disadvantages caused by risk factors or environmental characteristics.

Healthy Beliefs and Clear Standards

Bonding is only part of the protective equation. Research indicates that another
group of protective factors falls into the category of healthy beliefs and clear
standards. The people with whom children are bonded need to have clear,
positive standards for behavior. The content of these standards is what protects
young people. For example, being opposed to youth alcohol and drug use is
a standard that has been shown to protect young people from the damaging
effects of substance abuse risk factors. Children whose parents have high
expectations for their school success and achievement are less likely to drop
out of school. Clear standards against criminal activity and early, unprotected
sexual activity have a similar protective effect.

The negative effects of risk factors can be reduced when schools, families,
and/or peer groups teach young people healthy beliefs and set clear standards
for their behavior. Examples of healthy beliefs include believing it is best
for children to be drug and crime free and to do well in school. Examples of
clear standards include establishing clear no drug and alcohol family rules,
establishing the expectation that a youngster does well in school, and having
consistent family rules against problem behaviors.
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Peer/Individual Risk and Protective Factor Scales

Risk Factors

In contrast to some of the other domains and factors discussed previously, for
risk factors in the Peer/Individual Domain, the number of Nebraska students
at risk frequently increased with increasing grade level (see Table 40). For
example, in the Perceived Risk of Drug Use risk factor, 29.1% of 6th graders,
32.9% of 8th graders, 32.6% of 10th graders, and 40.7% of 12th graders were
at risk. A similar, linear trend was found for Early Initiation of Anti-Social
Behavior. It is interesting to note that, where this linear trend did not occur, 6th
graders tended to be the deviating group. Sixth graders were more at risk than
8th graders on 3 of the 6 factors. Even though the linear trend can be seen in
Figure 50, one should not conclude that progression across grades causes an
increase in risk. Because the data are cross-sectional (and not longitudinal), it
can only be stated that there is a relationship between grade and increased risk,
not change in grade and increased risk.

In comparison to the seven-state norm, the number of Nebraska students at
risk is below the norm. All scales, across all grades, are 1.8% (10th grade
Attitudes Favorable Toward Anti-social Behavior) to 34.5% (6th grade Gang
Involvement) below the seven-state norm.

Protective Factors

For the Nebraska survey, the Social Skills and Belief in a Moral Order Scales
were selected for assessment (see Table 40). For both factors assessed, Nebraska
was above the seven-state norm for all scores except 12th grade Belief in the
Moral Order (see Figure 51). Fewer Nebraska 12th grade students indicated
protection due to the Belief in Moral Order scale than did students in the seven-
state sample. In the Nebraska sample, students with protection for the Belief in
the Moral Order scale declined slightly over increasing grade level, with 74.5%
of 6th graders with protection, 73.0% of 8th graders with protection, 70.2% of
10th graders with protection, and 52.2% of 12th graders with protection.

The Social Skills scale scores were also higher than the seven-state norm for all
grades. For the Social Skills scale, 77.8% of 6th graders indicated protection
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(21.8% above the seven-state norm), 74.3% of 8th graders indicated protection
(18.3% above the seven-state norm), 61.5% of 10th graders indicated protection
(5.5% above the seven-state norm), and 67.0% of 12th graders indicated
protection (11.0% above the seven-state norm).

Though not a perfect linear trend, there is a negative relationship between grade
level and protection. It appears that, in general, levels of protection for the two
protective factor scales measured by the NRPFSS decline with increases in
grade level. Again, however, these data are cross-sectional and therefore they
cannot be used to make a case for the argument that change in grade level leads
to lower levels of protection.

Comparisons to 2003 NRPFSS Data

In comparing 2005 data to 2003 data, levels of risk for Attitudes Favorable
Toward Drug Use and Attitudes Favorable Toward Anti-social Behavior
decreased significantly in all grades. For Attitudes Favorable Toward Drug
Use, levels of risk decreased 3.3% in the 6th grade (from 21.8% in 2003 to
18.5% in 2005), 2.1% in the 8th grade (from 20.0% in 2003 to 17.8% in 2005),
4.2% in the 10th grade (from 34.2% in 2003 to 30.0% in 2005), and 5.0% in
the 12th grade (from 39.1% in 2003 to 34.1% in 2005). Likewise, levels of
Attitudes Favorable Toward Anti-social Behavior decreased 2.4% to 3.3%
since the 2003 survey.

For the Belief in the Moral Order protective factor scale, positive increases in
protection were seen in the 2005 survey for all grades. For this scale, 6th grade
protection increased 6.2%, 8th grade protection increased 3.2%, 10th grade
protection increased 4.1%, and 12th grade protection increased 4.7%.

Appendix E contains risk and protective factor charts for the 6th, 8th, 10th,

and 12th grades. All of these profile charts contain all of the risk and protective
factors with comparisons to the 2003 state survey data.
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Table 40

Riskand Protectve Factor Scores | C%0 | twe | Gweno | ez

RISK FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Early Initiation of Antisocial Behavior 18.3 16.3 22.7 23.6 25.9 26.9 27.0 28.4
Early Initiation of Drug Use 28.9 28.0 23.1 23.5 30.9 27.2 36.8 31.5
Attitudes Favorable to Antisocial Behavior 38.4 35.4 30.0 27.6 45.3 42.2 45.2 42.0
Attitudes Favorable to Drug Use 21.8 18.5 20.0 17.8 34.2 30.0 39.1 34.1
Low Perceived Risk of Drug Use 24.8 29.1 28.0 329 31.9 32.6 38.5 40.7
Gang Involvement 8.6 8.4 8.9 9.7 8.2 9.7 6.2 9.5
PROTECTIVE FACTORS 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Social Skills 80.3 77.8 75.6 74.3 60.7 61.5 66.6 67.0
Belief in the Moral Order 68.3 74.5 69.8 73.0 66.1 70.2 47.5 52.2
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Figure 50

Risk Factors: Peer/Individual Domain (2005)
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Appendix A

21

Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey

1. Thank you for agreeing to participate in this survey. The purpose of this survey is to learn how students in our schools feel a
their community, family, peers, and school. The survey also asks about health behaviors.

2. The survey is completely voluntary and anonymous. DO NOT put your name on the questionnaire.

3. This is not a test, so there are no right or wrong answers. We would like you to work quickly so you can finish.

4. All of the questions should be answered by completely filling in one of the answer spaces. If you do not find an answer tha
exactly, use the one that comes closest. If any question does not apply to you, or you are not sure what it means, just lea
blank. You can skip any question that you do not wish to answer.

5. For questions that have the following answers: NO! no yes YES!
Mark (the BIG) NO! if you think the statement is DEFINITELY NOT TRUE for you.
Mark (the little) no if you think the statement is MOSTLY NOT TRUE for you.
Mark (the little) yes if you think the statement is MOSTLY TRUE for you.
Mark (the BIG) YES! if you think the statement is DEFINITELY TRUE for you.

Example: Chocolate is the best ice cream flavor.
ONO! Ono @yes OYES!
In the example above, the student marked “yes” because he or she thinks the statement is mostly true.

6. Please mark only one answer for each question by completely filling in the circle with a #2 pencil

Please fill in the following information with the help of your teacher/survey assistant.

School: 0 |@|@|@®0O|O®®®|(@ School District: 0 |@|@|®®®@®
1 |DD|D|D|DDDD|D | ©]@]6]e]o]E)
2 @222 @|@|@|@|@ 2 |@|@|@|@|@|@
3 @D 3I®B®B®B®B®®
4 |@|@|@|@|@|@|@|@|@ 4 |@|@|@|@|@|@
5 |®|®|®B®®®®®® 5|®|®®B®®®
6 [(®|®|®|®|®|®|®|®|® 6 |(®|®|®|®|®|®
7@ @ 7 @
8 [®|®|®|®|®|®|®|®|® 8 [®|®|®|®|®|®
91®|®|®®®®®®|® 9 |®®®®®®

1. Are you: O MALE O FEMALE 5. What is your race? (Select one or more)
O Black, or African American

2. How old are you?

O Asian

O10oryounger (D12 O14 D16 D18

O American Indian

[@hh] 013 O15 17 (19 or older
(O Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
3. What grade are you in? O Alaska Native
Oe6th  O7th O8th O9%h O10th O11th O12th O White

(O Other (Please Specify)

4. Are you Hispanic or Latino?
(O Yes (Hispanic or Latino) 6. Where are you living now?
(O No (Not Hispanic or Latino) (O On a farm or a ranch

(O On the country, not on a farm or ranch

O In a city, town, or suburb

(O On a reservation

Bach Harrison, L.L.C. 116 South 500 East
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84102  Phone: (801) 359-2064

PLEASE DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA
[@elolololoololololololololalololololololalole)

ACCU-SCAN™ n0s567PCN0905 | PRINT
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The next section asks about your experiences at school. Gambling
NO! | no |yes |YES! 17 or older
7.In my school, students have lots of oo |0Oo| o 14 12
chances to help decide things like 13
class activities and rules. 12
. 11
8. Teachers ask me to work on special oo |0Oo| o 70 or younger
classroom projects. Nover
9. There are lots of chances for |0 |0 |0 16. How old were you the first O|00OOOIOOO
students in my school to get involved time you gambled (bet money
in sports, clubs, and other school or something of value on
activities outside of class. sports, a game of chance or
skill, played the lottery or
10. There are lots of chances for Ol oo | o bet cards or dice games)?
students in my school to talk
with a teacher one-on-one.
17.In the past year, have you gambled for money or anything
11.1 have lots of chances to be part of OO0 |0Oo| o of value?
class discussions or activities.

O Yes O No

18. In the last 30 days, have you gambled for money or anything
12. Now thinking back over the past year >_=..omn_vmuu._m s of value?
in school, how often did you: S -
ometimes O Yes O No
Seldom
Never
a. enjoy being in school? OO0 19. In the past year, have you often found yourself thinking
about gambling or planning to gamble?
b. hate being in school? () (n] (@] (@) (@)
O Yes O No
c. try to do your best work in school? O|000O
13. How often do you feel that the school O|000O 20. In the past year, have you ever spent more than you meant
work you are assigned is meaningful to on gambling?
and important?

O Yes O No

14. How important do you think the things you are learning in school are 21. In the past year, has your gambling ever led to lies to
going to be for your later life? your family?
O Very important O Yes O No

O Quite important
22. In the past year, how many times (if any) have you:

O Fairly important Almost every day
. . Once or twice a week
O Slightly important Once or twice a month
. A few times in past year
O Not at all important Gambled, but not in past year
Never
15. How interesting are most of your courses to you? a. Gambled at a casino O|O000O
O Very interesting and stimulating b. Played the lottery or scratch-off tickets |O|O|O|O|O|O
O Quite interesting c. Bet on team sports ()] (] () (@)(e
O Fairly interesting d. Played cards for money (][] (an] (@) (@0)(@D)
O Slightly dull e. Bet money on horse races (] (n] (@] (@) (@)(@)
O Very dull f. Played bingo for money or prizes O|O000O
g. Gambled on the Internet O|O000O
h. Bet on dice games (such as craps) OO0
i. Bet on games of personal skill O|O000O
(such as pool, darts or bowling)
j. Gambled at a school, church, or O|O000O
community event
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Health and Safety

23. How old were you when 25. Have you ever belonged to a gang?
you first:
17 or older O No
16
15
14 O Yes
13
i 12 26. If you have ever belonged to a gang, did the gang have a n:
10 or younger
Never O | have never belonged to a gang
a. smoked marijuana? O0O|0|0|0|0|I00|O O No
b. smoked a cigarette, -llo) oo o)) O Yes
even just a puff?
c. had more than a sip or two O|000|I0|00OO

of beer, wine or hard liquor
(for example, vodka, whiskey,
or gin)? 27. How many times in the past year
(the last 12 months) have you:

d. began drinking alcoholic O|00O0I0|00OO

. 40+ 1
beverages regularly, that is, -
i 30 to 39 tim¢
?
at least once or twice a month? 20 to 29 times
e. used “meth” (also known as oloooloIololo mdﬂo _M “.w times
‘crank’, ‘crystal’, or ‘ice’)? 0 9 imes
3 to 5 times
f. got suspended from school? olooololololo 1 ﬁw_w,\ﬁ.__wﬂ: es
g. got arrested? (][] (] (av] (o) (@] (@] (@®] (@) a. been suspended from school? (> (@n](an](@n] (@] (@)
h. carried a handgun? (v)(ev](en](@n] (@] (@] (@) (@] (@) b. carried a handgun? (] (n] (@] (@] (@] (@]
i. attacked someone with the idea ()] (o] (o] o] o)) o] c. sold illegal drugs? (>](en](an](@n] (@] (@)
of seriously hurting them?
d. stolen or tried to steal a motor ([ s} (@] (@] (@] (@)
j. belonged to a gang? O|00O0OI0|00O vehicle such as a car or
motorcycle?
e. been arrested? (>](n](@n](@n] (@] (@]
24. How wrong do you think it
is for someone your age to: Not Wrong at All f. attacked someone <<_=w5m idea of O10000O
A Little Bit Wrong seriously hurting them?
Very Equwwoso g. been drunk or high at school? (o] (@] (@n](@v] (@) (@)
a. take a handgun to school? (v)(n] (@] (@) h. taken a handgun to school? (@] (@] (en](@w] (@) (@)
b. steal anything worth more than $5? O0O|I00O
c. pick a fight with someone? OO0
d. attack someone with the idea OO0
of seriously hurting them?
e. stay away from school all day when OO0
their parents think they are at school?
f. drink beer, wine or hard liquor OO0
(for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin)
regularly (at least once or twice a month)?
g. smoke cigarettes? O|000O
h. smoke marijuana? O00O
i. use “meth” (also known as ‘crank’, ‘crystal’, or ‘ice’)? [O|O|O|O
j. use LSD, cocaine, or another illegal drug? OO0
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28.

You’re looking at CD’s in a music store with a friend.
You look up and see her slip a CD under her coat. She
smiles and says “Which one do you want? Go ahead,
take it while nobody’s around.” There is nobody in sight,
no employees and no other customers. What would you
do now?

O Ignore her

O Grab a CD and leave the store

O Tell her to put the CD back

O Act like it is a joke, and ask her to put the CD back

You are visiting another part of town, and you don’t know
any of the people your age there. You are walking down
the street, and some teenager you don’t know is walking
toward you. He is about your size, and as he is about to
pass you, he deliberately bumps into you and you almost
lose your balance. What would you say or do?

O Push the person back

O Say “Excuse me” and keep on walking

O Say “Watch where you are going” and keep on walking
O Swear at the person and walk away

You are at a party at someone’s house, and one of your
friends offers you a drink containing alcohol. What would
you say or do?

O Drink it

O Tell your friend, “No thanks, | don’t drink” and suggest that
you and your friend go and do something else

O Just say, “No thanks” and walk away
(O Make up a good excuse, tell your friend you had something

else to do, and leave

It’s 8:00 on a weeknight and you are about to go over to a
friend’s home when your mother asks you where you are
going. You say “Oh, just going to go hang out with some
friends.” She says, “No, you'll just get into trouble if you
go out. Stay home tonight.” What would you do now?

O Leave the house anyway

O Explain what you are going to do with your friends, tell
her when you will get home, and ask if you can go out

O Not say anything and start watching TV

O Get into an argument with her

32. 1 think sometimes it’s okay to cheat at school.
O NO!
O no
O yes
O YES!
33. 1 think it is okay to take something without asking if you can
get away with it.
O NO!
O no
O yes
O YES!

34. 1t is all right to beat up people if they start the fight.

O NO!
O no
O yes
O YES!
All or almost all of them

35. How many people your age More than half of them

do you think. ... About half of them
Less than half of them
None of them
a. smoke cigarettes -] ] o] o))
b. drink beer, wine, or liquor -] ] o] o))
¢. smoke marijuana -] ] o] o))
d. Use “meth” (also known as ‘crank’, ‘crystal’, OO
or ‘ice’)?

36. How much do you think people Great Risk
risk harming themselves Moderate Risk
(physically or in other ways) if they: Slight Risk

No Risk
a. smoke one or more packs of cigarettes () (@] (@] (@]
per day?
b. try marijuana once or twice? (] (v)(@] (@)
c. smoke marijuana regularly? O|0|00O
d. take one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage OO0
(beer, wine, liquor) nearly every day?
e. use “meth” (also known as ‘crank’, ‘crystal’, (](en] (@] (@]
or ‘ice’)?
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Drug/Alcohol Usage

On how many occasions (if any) have you:

37.

had alcoholic beverages (beer, wine or hard liquor) to drink in your lifetime —
more than just a few sips?

OCCASIONS

6-9

10-19

20-39

0
0
0
0

(@)

0

. had beer, wine or hard liquor to drink during the past 30 days?

. used marijuana (grass, pot) or hashish (hash, hash oil) in your lifetime?

. used marijuana (grass, pot) or hashish (hash, hash oil) during the past 30 days?

. used LSD or other psychedelics in your lifetime?

. used LSD or other psychedelics during the past 30 days?

. used cocaine or crack in your lifetime?

. used cocaine or crack during the past 30 days?

. taken ‘meth’ (also known as ‘crank’, ‘crystal’, or ‘ice’) in your lifetime?

. taken ‘meth’ (also known as ‘crank’, ‘crystal’, or ‘ice’) in the past 30 days?

. sniffed glue, breathed the contents of an aerosol spray can, or inhaled other gases or

sprays, in order to get high in your lifetime?

0|0j0(0|0|0|0[0|0|0

0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0

0|0|0(0|0|0|0[0|0|0

0|0j0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0

0|0j0(0|0|0|0(0|0|0

0|0j0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0

. sniffed glue, breathed the contents of an aerosol spray can, or inhaled other gases or

sprays, in order to get high during the past 30 days?

0
0
0
0
0
0

. used phenoxydine (pox, px, breeze) in your lifetime?

. used phenoxydine (pox, px, breeze) during the past 30 days?

. used steroids without a doctor telling you to take them, in your lifetime?

. used steroids without a doctor telling you to take them, during the past 30 days?

. used performance enhancing drugs other than steroids (such as ephedrine, EPO, creatine,

DHEA, or diuretics) without a doctor telling you to take them, in your lifetime?

0|0(0(0|0
0|0j0|0]|0
0|0(0(0|0
0|0}j0|0]|0
0|0(0(0|0
0|0}j0|0]|0

. used performance enhancing drugs other than steroids (such as ephedrine, EPO, creatine,

DHEA, or diuretics) without a doctor telling you to take them, during the past 30 days?

0
0
0
0
0
0

. used prescription drugs (such as Valium, Xanax, Ritalin, Adderall, Oxycontin, or sleeping pills)

without a doctor telling you to take them, in your lifetime?

0
0
0
0
0
0

. used prescription drugs (such as Valium, Xanax, Ritalin, Adderall, Oxycontin, or sleeping pills)

without a doctor telling you to take them, during the past 30 days?

0
0
0
0
0
0

. used other illegal drugs in your lifetime?

. used other illegal drugs during the past 30 days?

. driven a car, truck, or motorcycle after drinking alcohol during the past year?

. been a passenger in a car, truck, or on a motorcycle driven by someone who had been

drinking alcohol during the past year?

0|0|0|(0
0|0]|0|0
0|0|0|(0
0|0|0|0
0|0|0|(0
0|0|0|0

. Have you ever used smokeless tobacco (chew, snuff, plug,

Think back over the last two weeks. How many times have
you had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row?

O None O 3-5 times O Never
O Once O 6-9 times

O Twice (O 10 or more times O Once or twice

dipping tobacco, or chewing tobacco)?
O Never O Regularly in the past

O Once or twice O Regularly now
O Once in a while but not regularly

(O About once a day

O Once or twice per week

(O More than once a day

O Three to five times a week

63. How frequently have you used smokeless tobacco
during the past 30 days?
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64. If you drank alcohol (not just a sip or a taste) in the past

year, think about the last time you did so. How did you

get the alcoholic beverage? (Check Yes or No for each. If
you did not drink alcohol in the past year, check Did Not

Use for each one).

67. If you smoked a cigarette in the past year, think about the
last time you did so. At that time, how did you get the
cigarette? (Check Yes or No for each. If you did not
smoke a cigarette in the past year, check Did Not Use

for each one).

Did Did
The last time | drank alcohol. . . Yes | No | Not The last time | smoked a cigarette. . . Yes | No | Not
Use Use
a. | bought it myself with a fake 1D ol 00| O a. | bought it myself with a fake 1D ol o] O
b. | bought it myself without a fake 1D oO| O | O b. | bought it myself without a fake 1D oO| O | O
c. | got it from someone | know aged 21 o] O | O c. | got it from someone | know aged 18 ol o] O
or older or older
d. | got it from someone | know under ol o] O d. | got it from someone | know under ol o] O
age 21 age 18
e. | got it from a brother or sister oO| O | O e. | got it from a brother or sister oO| O | O
f. I got it from home with my parents’ o] O | O f. I got it from home with my parents’ ol o] O
permission permission
g. | got it from home without my parents’ ol o] O g. | got it from home without my parents’ ol o] O
permission permission
h. I got it from another relative oO| O | O h. I got it from another relative oO| O | O
i. A stranger bought it for me ol 00| O i. A stranger bought it for me ol o] O
j. 1took it from a store or shop ol o] O j. 1took it from a store or shop ol o] O
k. Other ol 0| O k. | got it from a vending machine ol o] O
I. Other ol o] O

65. And at the time you last drank alcohol in the past year,

where were you when you last drank? (Check Yes or No for
each. If you did not drink alcohol in the past year, check

Did Not Use for each one).

68. And at the time you last smoked a cigarette in the past year,
where were you when you smoked it? (Check Yes or No for

each. If you did not smoke a cigarette in the past year, check

Did Not Use for each one).

Did Did

On the last day | had alcohol, | drank. . . Yes | No | Not On the last day | smoked a cigarette, | was... | Yes | No | Not

Use Use

a. at my home o] o | O a. at my home o] O | O

b. at someone else’s home ol o] O b. at someone else’s home oO|l0Oo| O

c. at an open area like a park, beach, oO| O O c. at an open area like a park, beach, O| O | O
back road, or a street corner back road, or a street corner

d. at a sporting event or concert ol o] O d. at a sporting event or concert ol o] O

e. at a restaurant, bar or a nightclub Ol O o e. at a restaurant, bar or a nightclub Ol O O

f. at an empty building or a ol o] O f. at an empty building or a ol o] O

construction site construction site
g. at a hotel/motel oO| O | O g. at a hotel/motel oO| O | O
h. inacar o] O | O h. inacar o] O | O

66. On the last day you had alcohol, were there one or more

adults present?

O Yes O No

O Never used

69. On the last day you smoked a cigarette, were there one or

more adults present?

O Yes O No O Never used
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70. Have you ever smoked cigarettes?

74. Which of the following activities for people your age are availal

in your community?

O Never O Regularly in the past
O Once or Twice O Regularly now a. sports teams O No O Yes
O Once in a while but not regularly b. scouting O No O Yes
c. boys and girls clubs O No O Yes
71. How frequently have you smoked cigarettes during the d. 4-H clubs O No O Yes
past 30 days?
e. service clubs O No O Yes
O Not at all
f. Other activities or clubs led or O No O Yes
O Less than one cigarette per day organized by adults
O One to five cigarettes per day
(O About one-half pack per day NO! | no | yes
(O About one pack per day 75. | feel safe in my neighborhood, or the area O |0 | O
around where | live.
(O About one and one-half packs per day
76. There are lots of adults in my neighborhood o |0 | O
O Two packs or more per day | could talk to about something important.
77.1f a kid smoked marijuana in your o |0 | O
neighborhood, or area around where
you live, would he or she be caught
by the police?
Community-Based Perceptions
78. If a kid drank some beer, wine or hard liquor O |OoO | O
(for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) in your
neighborhood, or area around where
you live, would he or she be caught
by the police?
72. How wrong would most adults in your neighborhood,
or the area around where you live, think it is for 79. If a kid smoked cigarettes in your o |0 | O
kids your age: neighborhood, or area around where
you live, would he or she be caught
Not Wrong at All by the police?
LY L) ﬂ”%_,.\__%:a 80. If a kid carried a handgun in your o |0 | O
Very Wrong neighborhood, or area around where
you live, would he or she be caught
a. to use marijuana? O00|0O by the police?
b. to drink alcohol? OO0 81. In my community there are many fun or o |0 | O
interesting things to do that are safe
c. to smoke cigarettes? OO0 and legal.
d. to use “meth™? OO0
Very Easy
Sort of Easy
73. How much do each of the following statements describe |<m0w1_._o“_‘_m__m_d
your neighborhood, or the area around where you live? y
82. If you wanted to get some cigarettes, O|00O
how easy would it be for you to
NO! | no | yes |YES! get some?
a. crime and/or drug selling oo |l0Oo| o 83. If you wanted to get some beer, wine OO0
or hard liquor (for example, vodka,
b. fights OO0 O whiskey, or gin), how easy would
it be for you to get some?
c. lots of empty or abandoned Ol o|0Oo| o
buildings 84. If you wanted to get a drug like OO0
cocaine, LSD, or amphetamines,
d. lots of graffiti OO0 |0 | o how easy would it be for you to
get some?
85. If you wanted to get a handgun, O1000O
how easy would it be for you
to get some?
86. If you wanted to get some marijuana, O1000O
how easy would it be for you to
get some?
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Family Domain

In the next few questions, “family” refers to parents, brothers, sisters,
other relatives, and other persons that are close to you, and who you
live with at least part of the year. “Parents” refers to either your actual
parents or persons who are like parents to you.

87. How wrong do your parents
feel it would be for you to:

Not Wrong at All
A Little Bit Wrong
Wrong
Very Wrong
a. drink beer, wine or hard liquor (a](@v] (@] (@)
(for example, vodka, whiskey or gin)
regularly (at least once or twice a month)?
b. smoke cigarettes? OO0
c. smoke marijuana? OO
d. Use “meth™? OO0

NO! | no | yes |YES!

88. The rules in my family are clear. ol oo | o

89. When | am not at home, one of O |1 o |0 | 0o
my parents knows where | am
and who | am with.

90. My parents want me to call if | am Ol oo | o
going to be late getting home.

91. My family has clear rules about oo |0 | 0O
alcohol and drug use.

92. My parents ask me what | think ol o|Oo| o
before most family decisions
affecting me are made.

93. Do you feel very close to one or ol oo | o
more of your parents?

94. Do you share your thoughts and Ol oo | o
feelings with one or more of
your parents?

95. If | had a personal problem, | could | oo | o
ask one or more of my parents
for help.

96. My parents give me lots of chances Ol oo | o
to do fun things with them.

97. My parents ask if I've gotten my Ol oo | o
homework done.

98. Would your parents know if you did | o|Oo | O
not come home on time?

99. It is important to be honest with Ol o|Oo| o
your parents, even if they become
upset or you get punished.

100. How important were these questions?
O Not too important
O Fairly important
O Important

O Very important

101. How honest were you in filling out this survey?
O I was very honest
O | was honest pretty much of the time
O | was honest some of the time
O | was honest once in a while

O I was not honest at all
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Appendix B: Risk and Protective Factors and Their Associated Scales

L ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
This section lists the risk and protective factors of the NRPFSS as well as the associated survey scales. Factors not assessed in the Nebraska survey are shaded
in light grey. Factors without associated scales are also shaded in light grey, and “no scale” is noted next to the factor. Those evaluating prevention programs
may want to investigate all scales that have been developed to measure areas of risk and protection.

Community Domain Protective Factors

Community Domain Risk Factors

Family Domain Protective Factors

April 2006

Protective Factor

Community Opportunities for
Prosocial Involvement

Community Rewards for Prosocial
Involvement
Risk Factor

Low Neighborhood Attachment

Community Disorganization

Transitions & Mobility

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug
Use, Firearms, and Crime

Availability of Drugs and Firearms

Media Portrayals of Violence

Extreme Economic Deprivation

Protective Factor

Family Attachment
(Nebraska used its own items)

Family Opportunities for Positive
Involvement

Family Rewards for Positive
Involvement

Associated Scales

Community Opportunities for
Prosocial Involvement

Community Rewards for Prosocial
Involvement
Associated Scales

Low Neighborhood Attachment Community
Disorganization

Low Neighborhood Attachment Community
Disorganization

Transitions & Mobility

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug
Use

Perceived Availability of Drugs
Perceived Availability of Handguns

No Scale

No Scale

Associated Scales

Family Attachment
(questions 86 and 87)

Family Opportunities for Positive
Involvement

Family Rewards for Positive
Involvement
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Family Domain Risk Factors

School Domain Protective Factors

School Domain Risk Factors

Individual-Peer Protective Factors

April 2006

Risk Factor
Family Management Problems
Family Conflict

Family Involvement in the Problem
Behavior

Favorable Parental Attitudes Towards
The Problem Behavior

Protective Factor

School Opportunities for Prosocial
Involvement

School Rewards for Prosocial
Involvement
Risk Factor

Academic Failure Beginning in Late
Elementary School

Lack of Commitment to School

Protective Factor
Religiosity
Social Skills

Belief in the Moral Order

Associated Scales
Poor Family Management
Family Conflict

Family History of Antisocial
Behavior

Parental Attitudes Favorable to
Antisocial Behavior

Parental Attitudes Favorable to
Drug Use

Associated Scales

School Opportunities for
Prosocial Involvement

School Rewards for Prosocial
[nvolvement
Associated Scales

Academic Failure

Low School Commitment

Associated Scales
Religiosity
Social Skills

Belief in the Moral Order
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Individual-Peer Risk Factors

April 2006

Risk Factor

Rebelliousness

Friends Who Engage in the Problem
Behavior

Gang Involvement

(Included in Altered Form)

Favorable Attitudes Towards the
Problem Behavior

Early Initiative of the Problem
Behavior

Constitutional Factors

Associated Scales
Rebelliousness

Interaction with Antisocial Peers
Friends’ Use of Drugs
Rewards for Antisocial Behavior

Gang Involvement Scale
(Included in Altered Form)

Attitudes Favorable Towards Antisocial
Behavior

Attitudes Favorable Towards Drug Use

Perceived Risks of Drug Use

Intention to Use

Early Initiative of Drug Use
Early Initiative of Antisocial Behavior

Sensation Seeking
Depressive Symptoms
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Appendix C: NRPFSS Results, Frequency and Percentage for Each Response Category

Question Response # % | | | Question Response # % |
1. Areyou: male 13550 50.1 6. Where are you living now? On a farm or a ranch 3642 13.4
female 13519 49.9 In the country, not on a farm or 3197 11.7
ranch
In a city, town, or suburb 20141 73.8
2. How old are you? 10 24 0.1
On a reservation 298 1.1
11 3855 14.0
12 1999 7.2
13 4586 16.6 7. In my school, students have lots NO! 2575 9.4
: c.>f chances tc! t}e_lp decide things no 8596 314
14 2417 88 like class activities and rules
yes 13602 49.7
15 5292 19.2
YES! 2620 9.6
16 2717 9.8
17 4572 16.6
8. Teachers ask me to work on NO! 2688 9.8
18 2082 7.5 special classroom projects. no 11845 43.4
19 or older 81 0.3 ves 10945 40.1
YES! 1844 6.8
3. What grade are you in? 6th 5906 21.4
8th 7044 255
9. There are lots of chances for NO! 356 1.3
10th 8009 29.0 students in my school to get no 1093 4.0
12th 241 involved in sports, clubs, and
t 6666 : other school activities outside yes 8973 329
of class.
YES! 16886 61.8
4. Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes (Hispanic or Latino) 2993 11.2
No 23774 88.8
10. There are lots of chances for NO! 648 2.4
st.udents in my school to talk no 2859 105
. ) ) with a teacher one-on-one.
5. What is your race? (Select one Black or African American 505 100.0
or more) _ yes 13794 50.5
Asian 286 100.0
YES! 10016 36.7
American Indian 1035 100.0
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific 101 100.0
Islander 11. I have lots of chances to be part NO! 522 1.9
of class discussions or activi-
Alaska Native 38 100.0 ties. no 2133 7.9
White 23356 100.0 yes 14655  54.0
Other 2335 100.0 YES! 9812 36.2
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[ Question Response # % | | | Question Response # % |
12. Now thinking back over the past year in school, how often did you: 15. How interesting are most of your Very important 2587 9.5
courses to you? .
a. enjoy being in school? Never 1550 57 y Quite important 9967 36.6
Seldom 2990 10.9 Fairly important 10149 37.2
Sometimes 10131 371 Slightly important 3439 12.6
Often 8220 30.1 Not at all important 1115 4.1
Almost Always 4420 16.2
16. How old were you when you Never have 11546 42.8
first gambled (bet money on
b. hate being in school? Never 2823 10.4 somfthing of f,alue on s),',orts, a 10oryounger 6065 225
Seldom 8259 30.5 game of chance or skill, played 1 2495 9.2
the lottery or bet cards or dice
Sometimes 9759 36.0 games)? 12 2148 8.0
Often 4132 15.2 13 1671 6.2
Almost Always 2144 7.9 14 1225 4.5
15 967 3.6
c. try to do your best work in Never 202 0.7 16 578 2.1
school?
Seldom 758 2.8 17 or Older 295 1.1
Sometimes 3651 13.5
Often 8458 31.3 17. In the past year have you Yes 10736 39.3
Almost Always 13938 516 g??:l’:jeed,,f°’ money or anything 16578 60.7
13. How often do you feel that the Never 1342 5.0 18. In the past 30 days have you Yes 4863 17.8
schoolwork you are assigned is ambled for money or anythin
meaningful and important? Seldom 3881 14.4 gf value? y y 9 No 22420 822
Sometimes 8928 33.0
Often 8247 305 18 In the past year have you though Yes 5464 20.1
Almost Always 4649 17.2 or planned about gambling? No 21723 79.9
14. How important do you think the  Very interesting 8712 31.8 20. In the past year have you spent  Yes 1791 6.6
things you are learning in school o : more than vou planned?
are going to be for your later Quite interesting 9141 33.4 you p No 25362 93.4
life? Fairly interesting 6760 24.7
Slightly Dull 2364 8.6 21. In the past year has your gam- Yes 924 3.4
Very Dull 422 15 bling led to lies to your family? No 26175 96.6
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[ Question Response # % | | | Question Response #t % |
22. In the past year, how many times (if any) have you: e. Betmoney on horse races Never 24114 92.9
Gambled, but not in the past 729 2.8
a. Gambled at a casino Never 26126 98.2 year
Gambled, but not in the past 224 0.8 A few times in the past year 726 2.8
year Once or twice a month 196 0.8
A few times in the past year 144 0.5 .
Once or twice a week 100 0.4
Once or twice a month 29 0.1
Almost every day 90 0.3
Once or twice a week 19 0.1
Almost every day 51 0.2 .
f. Played bingo for money or Never 15504 59.6
prizes Gambled, but not in the past 3359 12.9
b. Played the lottery or scratch-off  Never 19314 73.4 year
tickets Gambled, but not in the past 1977 75 A few times in the past year 5620 21.6
year Once or twice a month 1041 4.0
A few times in the past year 3586 13.6 .
Once or twice a week 291 1.1
Once or twice a month 955 3.6
Almost every day 198 0.8
Once or twice a week 334 1.3
Almost every day 150 0.6 .
g. Gambled on the internet Never 23777 91.8
Gambled, but not in the past 514 2.0
c. Betonteam sports Never 17432 66.8 year
Gambled, but not in the past 2062 7.9 Afew times in the past year 702 2.7
year Once or twice a month 408 1.6
A few times in the past year 3917 15.0 )
Once or twice a week 272 1.1
Once or twice a month 1456 5.6
Almost every day 225 0.9
Once or twice a week 890 3.4
Almost every day 355 1.4 i
h. Bet on dice games (such as Never 23236 89.8
craps) Gambled, but not in the past 852 3.3
d. Played cards for money Never 16216 62.2 year
Gambled, but not in the past 2107 8.1 Afew times in the past year 986 3.8
year Once or twice a month 401 1.6
A few times in the past year 4427 17.0 .
Once or twice a week 201 0.8
Once or twice a month 2086 8.0
Almost every day 200 0.8
Once or twice a week 866 3.3
Almost every day 361 1.4
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[ Question Response # % | | [ Question Response # % |
i Bet on games of personal skill Never 18253 70.0 b. smoked a cigarette, even just a Never have 17974 67.1
i ?
(such as pool, darts or bowling)  Gampieq, but not in the past 2012 77 puff? 10 or younger 2283 85
year

11 1085 41

A few times in the past year 3380 13.0
12 1120 4.2

Once or twice a month 1372 5.3
13 1173 4.4

Once or twice a week 677 2.6
14 1027 3.8

Almost every day 387 15
15 1082 4.0
16 650 24

j. Gambled at a school, church, or  Never 21232 81.0
community event Gambled, but not in the past 1696 6.5 17 or Older 393 15

year
Afew times in the past year 2125 8.1 c. had more than a sip or two of Never have 12338 459
Once or twice a month 635 2.4 beer, wine, or hard liquor (for ex- 4 - younger 3058 14
ample vodka, whiskey, or gin?)

Once or twice a week 291 1.1 11 1553 5.8
Almost every day 235 0.9 12 1676 6.2
13 2146 8.0
23. How old were you when you first: 14 2179 8.1
a. smoked marijuana? Never have 22596 83.3 15 2148 8.0
10 or younger 354 1.3 16 1220 45
1 31 11 17 or Older 559 2.1

12 473 1.7
13 681 25 d. began drinking alcoholic bever-  Never have 20704 77.4
14 838 3.1 ages regul:czrly that is, at least 10 or younger 214 0.8

once or twice a month?

15 922 34 11 183 0.7
16 612 2.3 12 309 1.2
17 or Older 332 1.2 13 581 2.2
14 990 3.7
15 1632 6.1
16 1351 5.1
17 or Older 779 2.9
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[ Question Response # % | | | Question Response # % |

e. used “meth” (also known as Never have 25997 97.8 h. carried a handgun? Never have 23904 92.4
‘crank,’ crystal,’ or ‘ice’)? 10 or younger 76 0.3 10 or younger 489 1.9

1 27 0.1 11 323 1.2

12 31 0.1 12 287 1.1

13 65 0.2 13 265 1.0

14 97 0.4 14 184 0.7

15 130 0.5 15 194 0.8

16 99 0.4 16 127 0.5

17 or Older 67 0.3 17 or Older 102 0.4

f. got suspended from school? Never have 23010 87.2 i. attacked someone with the idea  Never have 23243 88.3
10 or younger 816 3.1 of seriously hurting them? 10 or younger 786 3.0

1 414 1.6 1 401 1.5

12 502 1.9 12 413 1.6

13 615 2.3 13 440 1.7

14 424 1.6 14 341 1.3

15 313 1.2 15 324 1.2

16 188 0.7 16 235 0.9

17 or Older 96 0.4 17 or Older 139 0.5

g. got arrested? Never have 24601 94.6 j- belonged to a gang? Never have 25090 95.3
10 or younger 165 0.6 10 or younger 294 1.1

11 101 0.4 11 181 0.7

12 164 0.6 12 206 0.8

13 225 0.9 13 202 0.8

14 189 0.7 14 139 0.5

15 221 0.9 15 93 0.4

16 193 0.7 16 64 0.2

17 or Older 137 0.5 17 or Older 46 0.2
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[ Question Response # % | | | Question Response # % |
24. How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to: g. smoke cigarettes? Very Wrong 15898 60.8
Wrong 5294 20.2
take a handgun to school? Very Wrong 24602 91.8
A Little Bit Wrong 2932 11.2
Wrong 1682 6.3
) ) Not Wrong at All 2033 7.8
A Little Bit Wrong 372 1.4
Not Wrong at All 157 0.6
h. smoke marijuana? Very Wrong 19827 76.5
Wrong 3020 1.7
steal anything worth more than Very Wrong 15126 56.7 . .
$5.00? A Little Bit Wrong 1623 6.3
I Wrong 9042 33.9
Not Wrong at All 1442 5.6
A Little Bit Wrong 2107 7.9
Not Wrong at All 392 1.5
i. use “meth” (also known as Very Wrong 24250 93.7
crank,’ ‘crystal,’ or ‘ice’)? Wrong 1155 45
pick a fight with someone? Very Wrong 8395 31.8 . )
A Little Bit Wrong 281 1.1
Wrong 10468 39.6
) ) Not Wrong at All 200 0.8
A Little Bit Wrong 6145 23.3
Not Wrong at All 1402 5.3
j. use LSD, cocaine, or another Very Wrong 24106 92.7
illegal drug? Wrong 1221 47
attack someone with the idea of  Very Wrong 18659 70.8 ALittle Bit W 475 14
i i ittle Bit Wron .
seriously hurting them? Wrong 5524 210 9
. . Not Wrong at All 290 1.1
A Little Bit Wrong 1687 6.4
Not Wrong at All 496 1.9
25. Have you ever belonged to a No 25454 94.0
gang? Yes 1634 6.0
stay away from school all day Very Wrong 14053 53.1
wthenhthell; parents think they are Wrong 8004 30.3
at schools A Little Bit W 3539 13.4 26. If you have ever belonged to | have never belonged to a gang 24723 91.7
ittle Bit Wron . ;
9 a gang, did the gang have a No 1073 4.0
Not Wrong at All 850 3.2 name:
Yes 1163 43
drink beer, wine, or hard liquor Very Wrong 13763 52.1
(f_or example, vodka, whiskey, or Wrong 5484 20.8
gin) regularly (at least once or
twice a month)? A Little Bit Wrong 4638 17.6
Not Wrong at All 2516 9.5
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[ Question Response # % | | | Question Response #t % |
27. How many times in the past year (the last 12 months) have you: d. stolen or tried to steal a motor Never 25757 97.7
vehicle such as a car or a motor- 1 or 2 Times 427 16
a. been suspended from school? Never 25098 93.4 cycle? )
3 to 5 Times 78 0.3
1 or 2 Times 1389 5.2
6 to 9 Times 28 0.1
3 to 5 Times 234 0.9
10 to 19 Times 11 0.0
6 to 9 Times 77 0.3
20 to 29 Times 11 0.0
10 to 19 Times 30 0.1
30 to 39 Times 3 0.0
20 to 29 Times 16 0.1
40+ Times 42 0.2
30 to 39 Times 1 0.0
40+ Times 38 0.1
e. been arrested? Never 25258 96.3
1 or 2 Times 731 2.8
b. carried a handgun? Never 24952 93.9 )
3 to 5 Times 136 0.5
1 or 2 Times 781 2.9
6 to 9 Times 38 0.1
3to 5 Times 281 1.1
10 to 19 Times 18 0.1
6 to 9 Times 151 0.6
20 to 29 Times 9 0.0
10 to 19 Times 115 0.4
30 to 39 Times 7 0.0
20 to 29 Times 74 0.3
40+ Times 21 0.1
30 to 39 Times 30 0.1
40+ Times 182 0.7
f. attacked someone with the idea  Never 23869 91.2
of seriously hurting them? 1 or 2 Times 1498 57
c. sold illegal drugs? Never 25470 96.6 )
3 to 5 Times 386 1.5
1 or 2 Times 299 1.1
6 to 9 Times 170 0.7
3 to 5 Times 163 0.6
10 to 19 Times 92 0.4
6 to 9 Times 102 0.4
20 to 29 Times 36 0.1
10 to 19 Times 92 0.4
30 to 39 Times 17 0.1
20 to 29 Times 53 0.2
40+ Times 102 0.4
30 to 39 Times 24 0.1
40+ Times 151 0.6
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g. been drunk or high at school? Never 23933 91.4 29. You are visiting another part of ~ Push the person back 2827 10.4
1or2Times 1143 4.4 town, and you do not know any Say “Excuse me” and keep on 14797 54.6
of the people your age there. walking
3 to 5 Times 331 1.3 You are walking down the street, )
and some teenager you do not Say “Watch where you’re going” 6225 23.0
6 to 9 Times 202 0.8 know is walking toward you. He  and keep on walking
10 to 19 Times 168 0.6 is about your size, and as he is  gycar at the person and walk away 3272 12.1
about to pass you, he deliber-
20 to 29 Times 101 0.4 ately bumps into you and you
almost lose your balance. What
30 to 39 Times 47 0.2 would you say or do?
40+ Times 252 1.0
30. You are at a party at someone’s  Drink it 7624 28.2
house, and one of your friends - « >
h. taken a handgun to school? Never 26059 99.5 offers you a drink containing Tell your friend, “No thanks. Tdon’t 8288 30.6
) Icohol. What d drink” and suggest that you and
1or2 Times 52 0.2 ::,? ol. at would you say or your friend go and do something
) ' else
3 to 5 Times 20 0.1
6 10 9 Times 12 00 il\l:;;ay, No thanks” and walk 7955 294
10 to 19 Times 7 0.0 Make up a good excuse, tell your 3186 11.8
20 to 29 Times 4 00 friend you had something else to
: do, and leave
30 to 39 Times 1 0.0
40+ Times 29 0.1 31. Itis 8:00 on a weeknight and you Lecave the house anyway 1805 6.7
zre aboul: to go over tt: a f"el?d s Explain what you are going to do 18974 70.2
. . ouse when your mo " er asks with your friends, tell her when you
28. You are looking at CD’s in the Ignore her 4898 18.0 you where you are going. You will get home, and ask if you can
music store with a friend. You say “Oh, just going to hang out " ’
look up and see her slip a CD Grab a CD and leave the store 2103 7.7 with some friends. She says, go ou
under her coat. She smiles and  Tell her to put the CD back 12701 46.6 “NO, you'll just get into trouble if Not say anything and start watching 3774 14.0
says, “Which one do you want? you go out. Stay home tonight.” TV
Go ahead, take it while nobody’s Act like it’s a joke, and ask her to 7559 27.7 What would you do now? Get into an areument with her 2458 91
around.” There is not one in put the CD back g :
sight, no employees or other
customers. What would you do
now? 32. |think sometimes it is okay to NO! 10016 36.9
cheat at school. no 9283 34.2
yes 6579 24.3
YES! 1237 4.6
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33. lthink it is okay to take some- NO! 14549 53.7 d. Use “meth” (also known as None of them 13347 51.0
thing without asking, ifyoucan 981 36.2 ‘crank;’ ‘crystal,’ or ice)? Less than half of them 10758 41.1
get away with it.
yes 2208 8.2 About half of them 1345 5.1
YES! 511 1.9 More than half of the 508 1.9
All or almost all of them 195 0.7
34. ltis all right to beat up people if NO! 9514 35.1
they start the fight. no 7149 26.4
36. How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other
yes 6330 234 ways) if they:
YES! 4096 15.1
a. Smoke one or more packs of No risk 927 3.5
cigarettes per day? Slight risk 2158 82
35. How many people your age do you think... Moderate risk 6548 249
a. Smoke cigarettes? None of them 4018 15.1 Great risk 16651 63.4
Less than half of them 10395 39.1
About half of them 7350 27.6 b. Try marijuana once or twice? No risk 3700 14.4
More than half of them 4112 15.4 Slight risk 7169 27.8
All or almost all of them 743 2.8 Moderate risk 7027 27.3
Great risk 7889 30.6
b. Drink alcohol? None of them 3833 14.6
Less than half of them 6220 23.7 c. Smoke marijuana regularly? No risk 1364 5.4
About half of them 5825 222 Slight risk 2080 8.3
More than half of the 7587 28.9 Moderate risk 4544 18.1
All or almost all of them 2777 10.6 Great risk 17069 68.1
c. smoke marijuana? None of them 7565 29.2 d. Take one or two drinks of an No risk 2518 9.8
Less than half of them 1124 429 ﬁ:’::r‘)"nt:::f; 1%2:: ZZ;,‘,” e Slignt risk 6137 240
About half of them 4179 16.1 Moderate risk 8538 33.4
More than half of the 2364 9.1 Great risk 8392 32.8
All or almost all of them 713 2.7
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e. Use “meth” (also known as No risk 1029 4.0 40. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 24602 93.0
‘crank,’ crystal,’ or ‘ice)? ) . have you used marijuana during )
Slight risk 605 24 the past 30 days? 1-2 Occasions 744 2.8
Moderate risk 1602 6.2 3-5 Occasions 299 1.1
Great risk 22450 87.4 6-9 Occasions 182 0.7
10-19 Occasions 202 0.8
37. On how many occasions have 0 Occasions 12656 46.9 20-39 Occasions 157 0.6
you had beer, wine, or hard 1-2 Occasions 4129 153 40+ Occasions 268 1.0
liquor to drink in your lifetime
(more than just a few sips)? 3-5 Occasions 2328 8.6
6-9 Occasions 1713 6.3 41. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25783 98.2
) have you used LSD or other psy- .
10-19 Occasions 1947 7.2 chedelics in your lifetime? 1-2 Occasions 237 0.9
20-39 Occasions 1521 56 3-5 Occasions 94 0.4
40+ Occasions 2697 10.0 6-9 Occasions 55 0.2
10-19 Occasions 40 0.2
38. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 20124 75.0 20-39 Occasions 15 0.1
have )_/ou ever ':'ad beer, wine or 1-2 Occasions 3401 12.7 40+ Occasions 26 0.1
hard liquor during the past 30
days? 3-5 Occasions 1455 54
6-9 Occasions 901 34 42. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 26011 99.3
. have you used LSD or other R .
10-19 Occasions 573 21 psychedelics during the past 30 1-2 Occasions 106 0.4
20-39 Occasions 214 0.8 days? 3-5 Occasions 31 0.1
40+ Occasions 167 0.6 6-9 Occasions 19 0.1
10-19 Occasions 14 0.1
39. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 22204 83.6 20-39 Occasions 7 0.0
l}aw_e you used marijuana in your 1-2 Occasions 1221 46 40+ Occasions 9 00
lifetime?
3-5 Occasions 723 2.7
6-9 Occasions 430 1.6 43. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25473 97.7
. have you used cocaine or crack ; :
10-19 Occasions 499 1.9 in your lifetime? 1-2 Occasions 301 1.2
20-39 Occasions 355 1.3 3-5 Occasions 116 0.4
40+ Occasions 1119 42 6-9 Occasions 66 0.3
10-19 Occasions 55 0.2
20-39 Occasions 29 0.1
40+ Occasions 40 0.2
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44. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25825 99.2 48. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25092 96.1
hav_e you used cocaine or crack 1-2 Occasions 131 05 have you sniffed glue, breathed 1-2 Occasions 686 26
during the past 30 days? the contents of an aerosol spray
3-5 Occasions 40 0.2 can, or inhaled other gases or 3-5 Occasions 177 0.7
sprays in order to get high dur-
6-9 Occasions 17 0.1 ing the past 30 days? 6-9 Occasions 87 0.3
10-19 Occasions 12 0.0 10-19 Occasions 39 0.2
20-39 Occasions 7 0.0 20-39 Occasions 14 0.1
40+ Occasions 4 0.0 40+ Occasions 28 0.1
45. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25453 98.2 49. On how many occasions (if 0 Occasions 25887  100.0
have you taken “meth” (also 1-2 Occasions 202 0.8 any) have you used phenoxy-
known as ‘crank,’ ‘crystal,’ or ' dine (pox, px, breeze) in your
‘ice’) in your lifetime? 3-5 Occasions 81 0.3 lifetime?
6-9 Occasions 45 0.2
10-19 Occasions 51 0.2 50. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25818  100.0
have you used phenoxydine
20-39 Occasions 31 0.1 (pox, px, breeze) in the past 30
days?
40+ Occasions 59 0.2
51. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25559 98.8
46. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25726 99.3 have you l_Jsed steroid without a 1-2 Occasions 161 0.6
have you taken “meth” (also 1-2 Occasions 107 0.4 doctor telling you to take them,
known as ‘crank,’ ‘crystal,’ or ' in your lifetime? 3-5 Occasions 43 0.2
‘ice’) during the past 30 days? 3-5 Occasions 33 0.1
6-9 Occasions 36 0.1
6-9 Occasions 17 0.1 .
10-19 Occasions 12 0.0
10-19 Occasions 12 0.0 .
20-39 Occasions 8 0.0
20-39 Occasions 7 0.0 )
40+ Occasions 38 0.1
40+ Occasions 1 0.0
52. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25719 99.5
47. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 23017 88.0 have you l_Jsed steroid without a 4.5 Occasions 72 0.3
have you sniffed glue, breathed 1-2 Occasions 1784 6.8 doctor telling you to take them in
the contents of an aerosol spray ' the past 30 days? 3-5 Occasions 27 0.1
can, or inhaled other gases or 3-5 Occasions 612 2.3 )
sprays in order to get high in 6-9 Occasions 12 0.0
ifetime? 6-9 Occasions 289 1.1
your lifetime? 10-19 Occasions 6 00
10-19 Occasions 209 0.8 .
20-39 Occasions 9 0.0
20-39 Occasions 92 0.4 .
40+ Occasions 14 0.1
40+ Occasions 144 0.6
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53. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 24567 94.8 57. On how many occasions (if 0 Occasions 24340 94.4
have you used performance 1-2 Occasions 320 12 any) ha_lve you !Jse_d other illegal 1-2 Occasions 594 23
enhancing drugs other than drugs in your lifetime?
steroid (such as ephedrine, EPO, 3.5 Occasions 225 0.9 3-5 Occasions 237 0.9
creatine, DHEA, or diuretics)
without a doctor telling you to 6-9 Occasions 154 0.6 6-9 Occasions 164 0.6
- Pl
take them., in your lifetime? 10-19 Occasions 170 07 10-19 Occasions 14 04
20-39 Occasions 134 0.5 20-39 Occasions 76 0.3
40+ Occasions 358 1.4 40+ Occasions 251 1.0
54. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 25257 97.3 58. On how many occasions (if 0 Occasions 25066 97.8
have you used performance ) : any) have you used other illegal ) :
enhancing drugs other than 1-2 Occasions 232 0.9 drugs during the past 30 days? 1-2 Occasions 268 10
steroid (such as ephedrine, EPO, 3-5 Occasions 123 0.5 3-5 Occasions 92 0.4
creatine, DHEA, or diuretics)
without a doctor telling you to 6-9 Occasions 85 0.3 6-9 Occasions 47 0.2
i ?
take them, in the past 30 days? , 19 Gccasions 12 04 10-19 Occasions 47 02
20-39 Occasions 84 0.3 20-39 Occasions 35 0.1
40+ Occasions 57 0.2 40+ Occasions 70 0.3
55.  On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 23290 89.5 59. During the past year, how many 0 Occasions 21938 84.7
have you used pre_scrlptlon 1-2 Occasions 119 43 times (if any) have you driven 1-2 Occasions 1890 73
drugs (such as Valium, Xanax, a car, truck or motorcycle after
Ritalin, Adderall, Oxycontin, or 3-5 Occasions 535 2.1 drinking alcohol? 3-5 Occasions 806 3.1
sleeping pills) without a doctor
telling you to take them, in your  6-9 Occasions 329 1.3 6-9 Occasions 451 1.7
lifetime? . .
10-19 Occasions 281 1.1 10-19 Occasions 355 1.4
20-39 Occasions 151 0.6 20-39 Occasions 201 0.8
40+ Occasions 312 1.2 40+ Occasions 249 1.0
56. On how many occasions (if any) 0 Occasions 24656 95.1 60. During the past year, how many 0 Occasions 15874 60.8
have you used prescription 1-2 Occasions 692 27 times (if any) have you been 1-2 Occasions 4627 177
drugs (such as Valium, Xanax, a passenger in a car or truck,
Ritalin, Adderall, Oxycontin, or 3-5 Occasions 252 1.0 or on a motorcycle, driven by 3-5 Occasions 2134 8.2
sleeping pills) without a doctor ) someone after they have been )
telling you to take them, in the 6-9 Occasions 132 0.5 drinking alcohol? 6-9 Occasions 1263 4.8
?
past 30 days? 10-19 Occasions 71 0.3 10-19 Occasions 962 37
20-39 Occasions 63 0.2 20-39 Occasions 507 1.9
40+ Occasions 51 0.2 40+ Occasions 754 29
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61. Think back over the last two None 22010 83.3 c. lgot it from someone | know Yes 7285 28.0
weeks. How many times have Once 1648 6.2 aged 21 or older No 4145 15.9
you had had five or more alco-
holic drinks in a row? Twice 1141 4.3 Did not use 14615 56.1
3-5 times 1025 3.9
6-9 times 285 1.1 d. 1gotitfrom someone | know Yes 4219 16.2
nder age 21
10 or more times 311 12 Hnderage No 6990 269
Did not use 14777 56.9
62. Have you ever used smoke- Never 22223 85.3
Ie.ss .tobacco (chew, anff.’ PIUg,  once or twice 1967 7.6 e. lgotitfrom a brother or sister Yes 1838 71
dipping tobacco, or chewing
tobacco)? Once in a while but not regularly 981 3.8 No 9183 355
Regularly in the past 320 1.2 Did not use 14814 57.3
Regularly now 551 21
f. 1got it from my home with my Yes 2328 9.0
parents’ permission
63. How frequently have you used  Never 24848 932 No 8925 346
smokeless tobacco during the Once or twice 925 35 Did not use 14566 56.4
past 30 days?
Once or twice a week 230 0.9
Three to five times a week 144 05 g. lgotit from my home without my Yes 2855 11.0
parents’ permission
About once a day 156 0.6 No 8320 321
More than once a day 368 1.4 Did not use 14716 56.8
64. If you drank alcohol (not just a sip or a taste) in the past year, think about the last h. I gotit from another relative Yes 2365 9.2
time you did so. How did you get the alcoholic beverage? (Check YES or NO for No 8762 34.0
each. If you did not drink alcohol in the past year, check DID NOT USE for each .
one). The last time | drank alcohol.... Did not use 14617 56.8
a. |bought it myself with a fake ID  Yes 140 0.5 . .
i. A stranger bought it for me Yes 980 3.8
No 10522 40.0
No 9871 38.7
Did not use 15653 59.5 )
Did not use 14654 57.5
b. 1 bought it myself without a fake Yes 426 1.6 ) .
D j. ltook it from a store or shop Yes 316 1.2
No 10225 39.2
No 10474 411
Did not use 15408 59.1 .
Did not use 14680 57.6
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k. Other Yes 2365 9.4 g. ata hotel/motel Yes 1146 4.6
No 8223 32.6 No 9801 39.3
Did not use 14618 58.0 Did not use 13989 56.1
65. And at the time you last drank alcohol in the past year, where were you when you h. inacar Yes 3420 13.8

drank? (Check YES or NO for each use. If you did not drink alcohol in the past

N 7581 .
year, check DID NOT USE for each one). On the last day | had alcohol, | drank... ° %8 305
Did not use 13843 55.7
a. atmy home Yes 4263 16.4
No 7540 29.1
66. On the last day you had alcohol, Yes 4887 20.9
Did not use 14147 54.5 were there one or more adults No 6495 277
present? :
Never used 12043 51.4
b. at someone else’s home Yes 7661 29.8
No 4023 15.6 67. If you smoked a cigarette in the past year, think about the last time you did so. At

Did not use 14048 54.6 that time, how did you get the cigarette? (Check YES or NO for each. If you did not
smoke a cigarette in the past year, check DID NOT USE for each one). The last time
| smoked a cigarette...

c. atan open area like a park, Yes 2586 10.1 | bouaht it fwith a fake ID 92 04
a. ou it myself with a fake es .
beach, back road, or a street No 8649 33.9 9 y
corner No 6204 24.6
Did not use 14248 55.9
Did not use 18919 75.0
d. ata sporting event or concert Yes 937 3.7
b. I bought it myself without a fake Yes 821 3.3
No 10129 40.0 ID
No 5433 22.0
Did not use 14259 56.3
Did not use 18423 74.7
e. atarestaurant, bar or a night- Yes 77 2.9 .
club N 10240 408 c. lgotitfrom someone | know Yes 3315 13.5
o .
aged 18 or older No 3187 12.9
Did not use 14111 56.3
Did not use 18144 73.6
f. at an empty building or a con- Yes 589 2.3 .
struction site N 10338 411 d. 1gotit from someone | know Yes 2291 9.4
o .
under age 18 No 4129 169
Did not use 14213 56.5
Did not use 17966 73.7

April 2006 Page 111




Question Response # % | | | Question Response # % |
e. lgotit from a brother or sister Yes 834 3.4 68. And at the time you last smoked a cigarette in the past year, where were you when
No 5432 294 you smoked it? (Check YES or NO for each. If you did not smoke a cigarette in the
’ past year, check DID NOT USE for each one). On the last day | smoked a cigarette,
Did not use 17939 741 | was....
a. at my home Yes 2100 8.4
f. 1got if from home with my par- Yes 425 1.8 No 4393 17.7
ents’ permission
No 5769 23.9
Did not use 18365 73.9
Did not use 17962 74.4
b. at someone else’s home Yes 3035 12.6
g. |got it from home without my Yes 1152 4.8 No 3334 13.8
parents’ permission N 5127 213
© ‘ Did not use 17805 737
Did not use 17820 73.9
c. at an open area like a park, Yes 2459 10.2
h. 1got if from another relative Yes 838 3.5 beach, back road, or a street No 3812 15.9
corner
N 5382 224
° Did not use 17768 73.9
Did not use 17758 74.1
d. ata sporting event or concert Yes 745 3.1
i. A stranger bought it for me Yes 381 1.6 No 5388 225
N 5736 24.2
© Did not use 17771 74.3
Did not use 17564 74.2
e. at arestaurant, bar or nightclub  Yes 645 2.7
j. 1took it from a store or shop Yes 210 0.9 No 5433 229
N 5871 24.7
© Did not use 17621 74.4
Did not use 17668 74.4
f. at an empty building or a con- Yes 640 2.7
k. 1got it from a vending machine  Yes 146 0.6 struction site No 5425 230
N 25.1
© 9959 25 Did not use 17538 74.3
Did not use 17608 74.3
g. ata hotel/motel Yes 584 2.5
N 4988 21.0
© Did not use 17374 74.4
Did not use 17738 74.6
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h. inacar Yes 3071 13.1 b. to drink alcohol? Very Wrong 13819 54.1
No 3084 13.1 Wrong 6716 26.3
Did not use 17340 73.8 A Little Bit Wrong 3974 15.6
Not Wrong at All 1013 4.0
69. On the last day you smoked a Yes 1376 6.1
::;gze;;eusl,t:vs::st:::; one or No 4568 20.3 c. to smoke cigarettes? Very Wrong 15150 59.9
Never used 16531 73.6 Wrong 6215 24.6
A Little Bit Wrong 2937 11.6
70. Have you ever smoked ciga- Never 18124 69.8 Not Wrong at All 1002 4.0
rettes? Once or twice 3352 12.9
Once in a while but not regularly 2137 8.2 d. to use “meth”? Very Wrong 23770 94.2
Regularly in the past 909 3.5 Wrong 962 3.8
Regularly now 1434 55 A Little Bit Wrong 200 0.8
Not Wrong at All 296 1.2
71. How frequently have you Not at all 22455 86.9
smoked cigarettes during the Less than 1 per day 1575 6.1 73. How much does each of the following statements describe your neighborhood, or
past 30 days? the area around where you live?
1 to 5 per day 1002 3.9
1/2 pack per day 452 1.7 a. crime and/or drug selling NO! 17329 68.1
1 pack per day 240 0.9 no 5155 203
1 1/2 packs per day 69 0.3 yes 2231 8.8
2+ packs per day 53 0.2 YES! 738 2.9
72. How wrong would most adults in your neighborhood, or the area around where b. fights NO! 14208 56.6
you live, think it is for kids your age: no 6441 25.7
a. to use marijuana? Very Wrong 21848  84.6 yes 3526 14.0
Wrong 2720 10.5 YES! 923 3.7
A Little Bit Wrong 798 3.1
Not Wrong at All 451 1.7 c. lots of empty or abandoned NO! 16621 66.7
buildings no 6073  24.4
yes 1723 6.9
YES! 515 21
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d. lots of graffiti NO! 18426 73.7 76. There are lots of adults in my NO! 1880 7.4
no 5044 20.2 neighborhood | could talk to no 5032 19.8
' about something important. '
yes 1011 4.0 yes 9134 35.9
YES! 513 2.1 YES! 9366 36.9
74. V\{hi;:h of the following activities for people your age are available in your commu- 77. If a kid smokes marijuana in NO! 3807 15.0
nity? your neighborhood, or the area 9838 388
around where you live, would '
a. Sports teams No 1341 5.2 the police catch him or her? yes 6768 26.7
Yes 24333 94.8 YES! 4974 19.6
b. Scouting No 5553 223 78. If a kid drank some beer, wine, or NO! 4639 183
Yes 19324 77.7 hard liquor (for example, vodka, no 11218 443
whiskey, or gin) in your neigh- '
borhood, or the area around yes 5945 23.5
. where you live, would he or she
c. Boys and girls clubs No 6707 26.8 be caught by the police? YES! 3493 13.8
Yes 18283 73.2
79. If a kid smoked cigarettes in NO! 5644 22.4
d. 4-H clubs No 4687 19.0 your neighborhood, or the area no 11182 44.5
Y 20000 81.0 around where you live, would he '
es ’ or she be caught by the police?  yes 5091 20.2
YES! 3228 12.8
e. Service clubs No 7054 28.9
Yes 17334 711
80. If a kid carried a handgun in NO! 2830 11.3
your neighborhood, or the area no 6744 26.9
. around where you live, would he '
f. Other_acthltles or clubs led or No 3254 13.2 or she be caught by the police?  yes 8178 326
organized by adults Yes 21471 86.8
YES! 7347 29.3
75. | feel safe in my neighborhood, NO! 540 21 .
or the area around where | live. 1238 48 81. | my community there are many  NO! 2747 10.9
no : fun or interesting things to do no 4539 18.0
yes 8777 34.2 that are safe and legal. '
yes 8621 34.3
YES! 15125 58.9
YES! 9262 36.8
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82. If you wanted to get some ciga-  Very hard 8178 32.7 b. smoke cigarettes? Very Wrong 19577 77.5
rettes, how easy would it be for
you to get some? Sort of hard 3676 14.7 Wrong 3718 14.7
Sort of easy 4770 19.1 A Little Bit Wrong 1365 5.4
Very easy 8384 33.5 Not Wrong at Al 604 2.4
83. If you wanted to get some beer,  Very hard 7089 28.6 c. smoke marijuana? Very Wrong 22937 91.4
wine, or hard liquor (for ex-
ample, vodka, whiskey, or gin) Sort of hard 3687 149 Wrong 1344 54
how easy would it be for youto  Sort of easy 6274 253 A Little Bit Wrong 499 2.0
get some?
Very easy 7707 31.1 Not Wrong at Al 306 1.2
84. If you wanted to get drugs like Very hard 16548 67.5 d. use “meth”? Very Wrong 24545 98.0
cocaine, LSD, or “meth,” how
easy would it be for you to get Sort of hard 4685 191 Wrong 277 1.1
some? Sort of easy 2007 8.2 A Little Bit Wrong 51 0.2
Very easy 1282 5.2 Not Wrong at All 169 0.7
85. If you wanted to get a handgun,  Very hard 14453 59.5 88. The rules in my family are clear.  NO! 465 1.8
how easy would it be for you to 4 20.1
get one? Sort of hard 893 0. no 1633 6.5
Sort of easy 2532 10.4 yes 9464 37.4
Very easy 2429 10.0 YES! 13734 54.3
86. If you wanted to get some mari-  Very hard 12398 51.3 89. When | am not at home, one of NO! 652 2.6
juana, how easy would it be for o\ (o 3392 14.0 my parents knows where | am no 2318 92
you to get some? and whom | am with. ’
Sort of easy 3549 14.7 yes 9566 38.1
Very easy 4807 19.9 YES! 12597 50.1
87. How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to: 90. My parents want me to call if NO! 383 1.5
| am going to be late getting no 1194 48
a. drink beer, wine, or hard liquor  Very Wrong 16437 65.1 home.
i 7816 31.2
(f.or example, vodka, whiskey, or Wrong 5077 20 1 yes
gin) regularly (at least once or YESI 15697 62.6
twice a month)? A Little Bit Wrong 2992 1.9 ' '
. Not Wrong at All 740 2.9
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91. My family has clear rules about  NO! 457 1.8 96. My parents give me lots of NO! 1392 5.6
alcohol and drug use. no 1888 76 ::::r:ces to do fun things with no 4254 17.2
yes 6749 27.0 . yes 9245 375
YES! 15903 63.6 YES! 9775 39.6
92. My parents ask me what | think NO! 1975 7.9 97. My parents ask if | have gotten NO! 1103 45
:fe}fet:::rt?nlgc:rsl;f:rrzlgac:iee?S|ons no 4977 20.0 my homework done. no 2811 1.4
yes 9493 38.1 yes 8059 32.8
YES! 8466 34.0 YES! 12587 51.3
93. Do you feel very close to one or  NO! 1147 4.6 98. Would your parents know if you  NO! 674 2.8
more of your parents? no 2331 9.4 did not come home on time? no 2341 9.6
yes 7667 30.9 yes 8126 33.3
YES! 13700 55.1 YES! 13260 54.3
94. Do you share your thoughts and  NO! 2225 9.0 99. Itis important to be honest with  NO! 806 33
eolgs i anecrmareot oo 24 |y omniferte
yes 8270 33.4 yes 8604 35.3
YES! 9192 37.2 YES! 12840 52.7
95. If I had a personal problem, | NO! 1686 6.8 100. How important were these ques- Not to Important 4844 19.3
could ask one ormore of my 2869 11.6 tions? Fairly Important 6243 248
parents for help.
yes 8959 36.2 Important 7671 30.5
YES! 11225 45.4 Very Important 6394 25.4
101. How honest were you in filling 1 was very honest 21449 85.0
out this survey? 1 was honest pretty much of the 3217 12.8
time
I was honest some of the time 396 1.6
1 was honest once in a while 161 0.6
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Appendix D: Item Dictionary for the 2005 NRPFSS

2005 Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey
ITEM DICTIONARY
SCALES AND QUESTIONS RESPONSE CATEGORIES Question
Number
DEMOGRAPHICS
How old are you? 10 or younger, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 or older 2
What grade are you in? 6,7,8,9,10,11,12 3
Are you: Female, Male 1
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes, No 4
What is your race? See questionnaire for complete list of ethnic categories 5
Where are you living now? On a farm or on a ranch, In the country (not on a farm or ranch), 6
in a city, town, or suburb, On a reservation
COMMUNITY: Community Disorganization
How much do each of the following statements describe your neighborhood, or the area around where you live:
crime and/or drug selling NO!, no, yes, YES! 73a
fights same as above 73b
lots of empty or abandoned buildings same as above 73c
lots of graffiti same as above 73d
I feel safe in my neighborhood or the area around where I live same as above 75
COMMUNITY: Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use
How wrong would most adults in your neighborhood , or the area around where you live, think it was for kids your age:
to use marijuana? Very Wrong, Wrong, A little bit wrong, Not wrong at all 72a
to drink alcohol. same as above 72b
to smoke cigarettes? same as above 72c
To use “meth?” same as above 72d
If a kid drank some beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) in your neighborhood, would he or she be NO!, no, yes, YES! 78
caught by the police?
If a kid smoked marijuana in your neighborhood would he or she be caught by the police? NO!, no, yes, YES! 77
If a kid carried a handgun in your neighborhood would he or she be caught by the police? NO!, no, yes, YES! 80
COMMUNITY: Perceived Availability of Drugs
If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin), how easy would it be for you to get Very hard, Sort of hard, Sort of easy, Very easy 83
some?
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If you wanted to get some cigarettes, how easy would it be for you to get some? same as above 82

If you wanted to get some marijuana, how easy would it be for you to get some? same as above 86

If you wanted to get a drug like cocaine, LSD, or amphetamines, how easy would it be for you to get some? same as above 84

COMMUNITY: Perceived Availability of Handguns

If you wanted to get a handgun, how easy would it be for you to get one? | same as above 85

COMMUNITY: Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement

There are lots of adults in my neighborhood I could talk to about something important | NO!, no, yes, YES! 76

Which of the following activities for people your age are available in your community?

sports teams YES, No 74a
scouting same as above 74b
boys and girls clubs same as above T4c
4-H clubs same as above 74d
service clubs same as above T4e
Other activities or clubs led or organized by adults same as above 74f
FAMILY: Poor Family Management

My parents ask if I’ve gotten my homework done. NO!, no, yes, YES! 97

Would your parents know if you did not come home on time? same as above 98

When I am not at home, one of my parents knows where I am and who I am with. same as above 89

My parents want me to call if [ am going to be late getting home same as above 90

The rules in my family are clear same as above 88

My family has clear rules about alcohol and drug use. same as above 91

FAMILY: Parental Attitudes Favorable Toward Drug Use

How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to:

drink beer, wine, or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) regularly? Very wrong, Wrong, A little bit wrong, Not wrong at all 87a
smoke cigarettes? same as above 87b
smoke marijuana? same as above 87c
Use “meth?” same as above 87d
FAMILY: Attachment

Do you feel very close to one or more of your parents? NO!, no, yes, YES! 93

Do you share your thoughts and feeling with one or more parents? same as above 94

FAMILY: Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement

My parents give me lots of chances to do fun things with them. NO!, no, yes, YES! 96

My parents ask me what I think before most family decisions affecting me are made. same as above 92

If I had a personal problem, I could ask my mom or dad for help. same as above 95
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SCHOOL: Little Commitment to School

How often do you feel that the school work you are assigned is meaningful and important? Almost Always, Often, Sometimes, Seldom, Never 13

How interesting are most of your courses to you? Very Interesting & Stimulating, Quite Interesting, Fairly Interest- 15
ing, Slightly Dull, Very Dull

How important do you think the things you are learning in school are going to be for your later life? Very Important, Quite Important, Fairly Important, Slightly 14
Important, Not at all Important

Now, thinking back over the past year in school, how often did you...

enjoy being in school? Never, Seldom, Sometimes, Often, Almost Always 12a

hate being in school? same as above 12b

try to do your best work in school? same as above 12¢

SCHOOL: Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement

In my school, students have lost of chances to help decide things like class activities and rules. NO!, no, yes, YES! 7

There are lots of chances for students in my school to talk with a teacher one-on-one. same as above 10

Teachers ask me to work on special classroom projects. same as above 8

There are lots of chances for students in my school to get involved in sports, clubs, and other school activities outside of class. same as above 9

T have lots of chances to be part of class discussions or activities. same as above 11

PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Early Initiation of Problem Behavior

How old were you when you first:

smoked marijuana? Never, Have, 10 or younger, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 or older 23a

smoked a cigarette, even just a puff? same as above 23b

had more than a sip or two of beer, wine or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey, or gin) same as above 23¢

began drinking alcoholic beverages regularly, that is, at least once or twice a month? same as above 23d

Used “meth” (also known as ‘crystal,” ‘crank’ or ‘ice’)? [Nebraska Item Only] same as above 23e

PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Early Initiation of Antisocial Behavior

got suspended from school? same as above 23f

got arrested? same as above 23g

carried a handgun? same as above 23h

attacked someone with the idea of seriously hurting them? same as above 231

PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Antisocial Behavior

How many times in the past year (12 months) have you...

been suspended from school? Never, 1 or 2 times, 3-5, 6-9, 10-19, 20-29, 30-39, 40+ 27a

carried a handgun? same as above 27b

sold illegal drugs? same as above 27¢

stolen or tried to steal a motor vehicle such as a car or motorcycle? same as above 27d

been arrested? same as above 27e
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attacked someone with the idea of seriously hurting them? same as above 27f
been drunk or high at school? same as above 27¢g
taken a handgun to school? same as above 27h
PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Favorable Attitudes Toward Antisocial Behavior
How wrong do you think it is for someone your age to...
taken a handgun to school? Very Wrong, Wrong, A Little Bit Wrong, Not Wrong at All 24a
steal anything worth more than $5? same as above 24b
pick a fight with someone? same as above 24c¢
attack someone with the idea of seriously hurting them? same as above 24d
stay away from school all day when their parents think they are at school? same as above 24e
PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Favorable Attitudes Toward Drug Use
How wrong do you think it is for someone you age to:
drink beer, wine or hard liquor (for example, vodka, whiskey or gin) regularly? Very Wrong, Wrong, A Little Bit Wrong, Not Wrong at All 24f
smoke cigarettes? same as above 24¢g
smoke marijuana? same as above 24h
Used “meth” (also known as ‘crystal,” ‘crank’ or ‘ice”)? same as above 241
use LSD, cocaine, amphetamines or another illegal drug? same as above 24j
PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Perceived Risks of Drug Use
How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they:
Smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day? No Risk, Slight Risk, Moderate Risk, Great Risk 36a
Try marijuana once or twice? same as above 36b
Smoke marijuana regularly? same as above 36¢
Take one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, liquor) nearly every day. same as above 36d
Used “meth” (also known as ‘crystal,” ‘crank’ or ‘ice’)? same as above 36¢
PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Social Skills
You’re looking at CD’s in a music store with a friend. You look up and see her slip and CD under her coat. She smile and says Ignore her, Grab a CD and leave the store, Tell her to put the CD 28
“Which one do you want? Go ahead, take it while nobody’s around.” There is nobody in sight, no employees and no other custom- [ back, Act like it’s a joke and ask her to put the CD back
ers. What would you do now?
It’s 8:00 on a week night and you are about to go over to a friend’s home when your mother asks you where you are going. You say | Leave the house anyway, Explain what you are going to do with 31
“Oh, just going to go hang out with some friends.” She says, “No, you’ll just get into trouble if you go out. Stay home tonight.” your friends, tell her when you’d get home, and ask if you can
What would you do now? go out, Not say anything and start watching TV, Get into an

argument with her
You are visiting another part of town, and you don’t know any of the people your age there. You are walking down the street, and Push the person back, Say “Excuse me” and keep on walking, 29
some teenager you don’t know is walking toward you. He is about your size, and as he is about to pass you, he deliberately bumps Say “Watch where you’re going” and keep on walking, Swear at
into you and you almost lose your balance. What would you say or do? the person and walk away
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sprays, in order to get high during the past 30 days?

You are at a party at someone’s house, and one of your friends offers you a drink containing alcohol. What would you say or do? Drink it; Tell your friend “No thanks, I don’t drink” and suggest 30
that you and your friend go and do something else; Just say “No,
thanks” and walk away; Make up a good excuse, tell your friend
you had something else to do, and leave
PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Belief in Moral Order
I think it is okay to take something without asking if you can get away with it. NO!, no, yes, YES! 33
I think sometimes it’s okay to cheat at school. same as above 32
It is all right to beat up people if they start the fight. same as above 34
It is important to be honest with your parents, even if they become upset or you get punished. same as above 99
PEER-INDIVIDUALS: Gang Involvement
Have you ever belonged to a gang? No, Yes 25
If you have ever belonged to a gang, did it have a name? No, Yes, I have never belonged to a gang 26
How old were you when you first:
belonged to a gang? Never, 10 or younger, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 or older 23j
DRUG USE OUTCOMES
Have you ever used smokeless tobacco (chew, snuff, plug, dipping tobacco, chewing tobacco)? Never; Once or twice; Once in a while but not regularly; Regu- 62
larly in the past; Regularly now
How frequently have you used smokeless tobacco during the past 30 days? Never; Once or twice; Once or twice per week; About once a 63
day; More than once a day
Have you ever smoked cigarettes? Never; Once or twice; Once in a while but not regularly; Regu- 70
larly in the past; Regularly now
How frequently have you smoked cigarettes during the past 30 days? Not at all; Less than one cigarette per day; 1-5 cigarettes per day; 71
about 2 pack per day, about 1 pack per day; about 1 and '4 packs
per day, 2 packs or more per day
On how many occasions (if any) have you had alcoholic beverages (beer, wine or hard liquor) to drink in your lifetime - more than [ 0 occasions, 1-2, 3-5, 6-9, 10-19, 20-39, 40 or more 37
just a few sips?
On how many occasions (if any) have you had beer, wine or hard liquor during the past 30 days? same as above 38
Think back over the last two weeks. How many times have you had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row? same as above 61
On how many occasions (if any) have you used marijuana in your lifetime? same as above 39
On how many occasions (if any) have you used marijuana during the past 30 days? same as above 40
On how many occasions (if any) have you used LSD or other psychedelics in your lifetime? same as above 41
On how many occasions (if any) have you used LSD or other psychedelics during the past 30 days? same as above 42
On how many occasions (if any) have you used cocaine or crack in your lifetime? same as above 43
On how many occasions (if any) have you used cocaine or crack during the past 30 days? same as above 44
On how many occasions (if any) have you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of an aerosol spray can, or inhaled other gases or same as above 47
sprays, in order to get high in your lifetime?
On how many occasions (if any) have you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of an aerosol spray can, or inhaled other gases or same as above 48
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On how many occasions (if any) have you taken “meth” (also known as ‘crank,’ ‘crystal,” or ‘ice’) in your lifetime? same as above 45
On how many occasions (if any) have you taken “meth” (also known as ‘crank,’ ‘crystal,” or ‘ice’) in the past 30-days? same as above 46
On how many occasions (if any) have you used phenoxydine (pox, px, breeze) in your lifetime? same as above 49
On how many occasions (if any) have you used phenoxydine (pox, px, breeze) in the past 30 days? same as above 50
On how many occasions (if any) have you used steroids without a doctor telling you to take them, in your lifetime? same as above 51
On how many occasions (if any) have you used steroids without a doctor telling you to take them in the past 30 days? same as above 52
On how many occasions (if any) have you used performance enhancing drugs other than steroids (ephedrine, EPO, creatine, DHEA, | same as above 53
or diuretics) without a doctor telling you to take them, in your lifetime?
On how many occasions (if any) have you used performance enhancing drugs other than steroids (ephedrine, EPO, creatine, DHEA, | same as above 54
or diuretics) without a doctor telling you to take them, in the past 30 days?
On how many occasions (if any) have you used prescription drugs (such as Valium, Xanax, Ritalin, Adderall, Oxycontin, or sleep- same as above 55
ing pills) without a doctor telling you to take them, in your lifetime?
On how many occasions (if any) have you used prescription drugs (such as Valium, Xanax, Ritalin, Adderall, Oxycontin, or sleep- same as above 56
ing pills) without a doctor telling you to take them, in the past 30 days?
On how many occasions (if any) have you used other illegal drugs in your lifetime? same as above 57
On how many occasions (if any) have you used other illegal drugs in the past 30 days? same as above 58
HONESTY

I was very honest; I was pretty honest much of the time; I was

honest some of the time; I was honest once in a while; I was not
How honest were you in filling out this survey? honest at all 101

Other questions contained in the Nebraska 2003 Risk and Protective Factor Survey

Drinking and Driving
During the past year, how many times (if any) have you driven a car, truck or motorcycle after drinking alcohol? 0 occasions, 1-2, 3-5, 6-9, 10-19, 20-39, 40 or more 59
During the past year, how many times (if any) have you been a passenger in a car or truck, or on a motorcycle, driven by someone same as above 60
after they had been drinking alcohol?
Sources and Places of Alcohol Use
If you drank alcohol (not just a sip or a taste) in the past year, think about the last time you did so. How did you get the alcoholic beverage? (Check YES or NO for each. If you did not drink alcohol in the past year, check
NO for each one)
The last time I drank alcohol...
I bought it myself with a fake ID Yes, No, Did not use 64a
I bought it myself without a fake ID Same as above 64b
I got it from someone I know aged 21 or older Same as above 64c
I got it from someone I know under age 21 Same as above 64d
I got it from a brother or sister Same as above 64e
I got it from home with my parents’ permission Same as above 64f
I got it from home without my parents’ permission Same as above 64g
I got it from another relative Same as above 64h
A stranger bought it for me Same as above 641
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I took it from a store or shop Same as above 64j
Other Same as above 64k
And at the time you last drank alcohol, where were you when you drank? (Check YES or NO for each. If you did not drink alcohol in the past year, check NO for each one.)

On the last day I had alcohol, I drank...

At my home Yes, No, Did not use 65a
At someone else’s home Same as above 65b
At an open area like a park, beach, back road, or a street corner Same as above 65¢
At a sporting event or concert Same as above 65d
At a restaurant, bar or nightclub Same as above 65¢
At an empty building or a construction site Same as above 65f
At a hotel/motel Same as above 65¢g
Inacar Same as above 65h
On the last day you had alcohol, were there one or more adults present? Yes, No, Never used 66

Sources and Places of Cigarette Use

If you smoked a cigarette in the past year, think about the last time you did so. At that time, how did you get the cigarette? (Check YES or NO for each. If you did not smoke a cigarette in the past year, check NO for each
one)

The last time I smoked a cigarette......

I bought it myself with a fake ID Yes, No, Did not use 67a
I bought it myself without a fake ID Same as above 67b
I got it from someone I know aged 21 or older Same as above 67c
I got it from someone I know under age 21 Same as above 67d
I got it from a brother or sister Same as above 67¢
I got it from home with my parents’ permission Same as above 67f
I got it from home without my parents’ permission Same as above 67¢g
I got it from another relative Same as above 67h
A stranger bought it for me Same as above 671
I took it from a store or shop Same as above 67j
I got it from a vending machine Same as above 67k
Other Same as above 671
And at the time you last smoked a cigarette, where were you when you smoked it? (Check YES or NO for each. If you did not smoke a cigarette in the past year, check NO for each one.)

On the last day I smoked a cigarette, [ was...

At my home Yes, No, Did not use 68a
At someone else’s home Same as above 68b
At an open area like a park, beach, back road, or a street corner Same as above 68c
At a sporting event or concert Same as above 68d
At a restaurant, bar or nightclub Same as above 68¢
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At an empty building or a construction site Same as above 68f
At a hotel/motel Same as above 68g
In a car Same as above 68h
On the last day you smoked a cigarette, were there one or more adults present? Same as above 69
In my community there are many fun or interesting things to do that are safe and legal NO!, no, yes, YES! 81
Perceived peer use of ATODs
How many people your age do you think...

None of them, less than half of them, about half of them, more than
Smoke cigarettes? half of them, all or almost all of them 35a
Drink alcohol? Same as above 35b
Smoke marijuana? Same as above 35¢
Use “meth” (also known as ‘crank,” ‘crystal,” or ‘ice”)? Same as above 35d
Gambling
How old were you the first time you gambled (bet money or something of value on sports, a game of chance or skill, played the lottery, or
bet cards or dice games)? Never have, 10 or younger, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 or older 16
In the past year, have you gambled for money or anything of value? Yes, No 17
In the last 30 days, have you gambled for money or anything of value? Same as above 18
In the past year, have you often found yourself thinking about gambling or planning to gamble? Same as above 19
In the past year, have you ever spent more than you meant to on gambling? Same as above 20
In the past year, has your gambling ever led to lies to your family? Same as above 21
In the past year, how many times (if any) have you:

Never; Gambled, but not in past year; A few times in past year; Once
Gambled at a casino or twice a month; Once or twice a week; Almost every day 22a
Played the lottery or scratch-off tickets 22b
Bet on team sports 22¢
Played cards for money 22d
Bet money on horse races 22e
Played bingo for money or prizes 22f
Gambled on the Internet 22g
Bet on dice games (such as craps) 22h
Bet on games of personal skill (such as pool, darts, or bowling) 22i
Gambled at a school, church, or community event 22j
Importance of Survey
How important were these questions? | Not too important, Important, Fairly Important, Very Important 100
Additional
If a kid smoked cigarettes in your neighborhood, or area around where you live, would he or she be caught by the police? | NO!, no, yes, YES! 79
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Appendix E: Description of Profile Reports, Sample Profile Report, and Selected Charts for

All Nebraska Youth, and Males Compared to Females

Risk and Protective Factor Scales and Profiles

Many of the questions on the survey have been combined into risk and
protective factor scales. This allows the information contained in items that
measure the same type of information to be summarized as a scale score. All
of the scales are scored so that the higher the score the greater the risk for risk
factors and the greater the protection for protective factors.

A benefit of using the risk and protective factor model in dealing with
adolescent social problems is that it provides a method of measuring levels
of risk and protection. Once the areas of highest risk and the areas of lowest
protection are identified, they can be addressed by programs designed to
reduce levels of risk and increase levels of protection. The decreases in
risk and increases in protection will ultimately results in a reduction of the
rate of youth problem behaviors. After the prevention programs have been
implemented, the risk and protective factor levels can again be measured to
determine the effectiveness of the intervention.

There are a total of 9 risk factors and 6 protective factors measured by the
NRPFSS. However, some of the risk factors are sufficiently broad as to
require more than one scale for adequate measurement. As a result, there are
13 separate risk factor scales and 6 protective factor scales. An item dictionary
that lists the risk and protective factor scales and the questions they contain
has been prepared and included in Appendix D for reference.

In order to make the results of the 2005 Survey more usable, risk and
protective profiles have been developed that show the percentage of youth at
risk and the percentage of youth with protection on each scale. The profiles
allow a comparison between the percentage of youth at risk for the entire state
of Nebraska and specific areas of the state. Also, each report presents data
from the 2003 survey, allowing the state, schools, school districts, regions, etc.
to identify changing rates over time. Profiles have been prepared for counties,
regions, school districts, and individual schools.
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Interpreting Risk and Protective Factor Profile Reports

In 2000, a profile report was developed by Bach Harrison L.L.C. to help
disseminate the results of the survey to a wider range of readers. The profile reports
for the Nebraska survey contain results from the 2003 and 2005 administrations.
The purpose of the report is to provide information to prevention planners that
will allow them to begin planning prevention services for their areas. The profile
reports contain information specific to a geographic area or population group
and are designed to assist in prevention planning at the school, school district,
region, and state levels. This Appendix contains an example of a complete profile
report (grades 6, 8, 10, and 12) and risk factor, protective factor, and ATOD use
and antisocial behavior charts for Nebraska males compared to females. Briefly,
the report contains a description of the Risk and Protective Factor Framework; a
section on how to use the information provided in the report; substance use and
antisocial behavior charts for grades 6, 8, 10, and 12; risk and protective factor
charts for the four grades; risk and protective factor definitions; and numeric tables
that contain all of the data displayed in the charts.

An advantage of having the data available from the profile report is that the ATOD
use, antisocial behavior, and the percentage of youth at risk and with protection
provide a base line that can be used to compare the results from future surveys. A
community can determine whether it is becoming more or less at risk in an area by
comparing the survey results from one survey administration to the next. Through
future student survey administrations; schools, communities, and regional and state
agencies that deliver prevention services can effectively evaluate their prevention
efforts and determine if those efforts are having the desired effect of reducing
risk and increasing protection in youth. These changes in risk and protection will,
hopefully, result in the reduction of the level of youth problem behaviors in the
community.

For more information on the Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey
Student Survey, how to conduct a student survey in your community, the risk
and protective factor model of prevention, resource allocation, prevention’s best
practices, and program evaluation, contact the Nebraska Department of Health and
Human Services at (402) 479-5573.

Page 125



Nebraska Risk and Protective
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for 2005

Profile Report

Administered by the Nebraska Health and
Human Services System and the
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Nebraska Partners in Prevention
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2005
Risk and Protective Factor
Student Survey Report

This report summarizes the findings
from the 2005 Nebraska Risk and
Protective Factor Student Survey, the
second implementation of a biennial
survey of students in grades 6, 8, 10, and
12. The survey was designed to assess
adolescent substance use, antisocial
behavior, and many of the risk and
protective factors that predict adolescent
problem  behaviors. The Nebraska
survey is adapted from a national,
scientifically ~ validated — survey and
contains information on the risk and
protective factors that are 1) locally
actionable, 2) can not be obtained
through any other source, and 3) are
more highly correlated with substance
abuse. While  planning  prevention
services, communities are urged to
collect and use multiple data soutces,
including archival and social indicators,
assessment of existing resources, key
informant interviews, as well as data
from this survey.

Table 1 contains the characteristics of
the students who completed the survey
from your community (e.g. school
district, county). When using the
information in this report, please pay
attention to the number and percentage
of students who participated from your

Introduction

Contents:

Introduction

Risk & Protective Factor
Model of Prevention

How to Read the Charts

Tools for Assessment
and Planning

Data Charts

e Substance Use and
Antisocial Behavior

e Risk and Protective
Factor Profiles

e Sources and Places
of Alcohol and
Cigarette Use

o Contexts for
Gambling

Risk and Protective
Factor Scale Definitions

Data Tables That
Contain the Values
Shown in Each of the
Charts

Contacts for Prevention

community. If 70% or more of the
students participated, the report is a good
indicator of the levels of substance use,
risk, protection, and antisocial behavior.
If fewer than 70% participated, a review
of who participated should be completed
prior to generalizing the results to the
entire community.

The survey was sponsored by Nebraska
Partners in Prevention (NePiP), and was
administered by the Nebraska Health and
Human Services System Division of
Behavioral Health Services and the
Nebraska Department of Education, with
assistance  from the NePiP Data
Monitoring Work Group, the State
Survey Design Work Group, the Pacific
Institute for Research and Evaluation,
and Bach Harrison, L.L.C.

Risk and Protective Factors

Many states and local communities have
adopted the Risk and Protective Factor
Model to guide their prevention efforts.
The Risk and Protective Factor Model of
Prevention is based on the simple premise
that to prevent a problem from
happening, we need to identify the factors
that increase the risk of that problem
developing and then find ways to reduce
the risks. Just as medical researchers have
found risk factors for heart disease such
as diets high in fat, lack of exercise, and
smoking; a team of researchers at the
University of Washington have defined a
set of risk factors for youth problem

Table 1. Characteristics of Participants behaviors.
Year of Survey 2003 2005
State State Risk factors are characteristics of school,
Total Students Number | Percent Number [ Percent community. and family environments. as
25408 | 100 27625 | 100 t, amily >

Grade well as characteristics of students and
6 5951 234 5906 214 their peer groups that are known to
8 7045 27.7 7044 255 — S
o 20 7 o o @mn.%nﬁ increased likelihood of drug use,
12 5892 232 6666 24.1 delinquency, school dropout, teen
Gender pregnancy, and violent behavior among
Male 12674 55.7] 13550 50.1 outh
Female 10095 443 13519 49.9 Y :
Ethnicity . . .
Hisparic = e T = Dr. J. David Iwé._anm, Dr. Richard F.
[African American 468 17 505 16 Catalano, and their colleagues at the
Asian 335 12 28 o University of Washington, Social
American Indian 1117 4.0 1065 3.5
Pacific Islander 130 0.5 101 0.3
White 21823 775| 23356 762
Other 1961 7.0 2335 7.6

Page 127

April 2006



Additional Information on

Risk and Protective Factors

Development ~ Research ~ Group  have
investigated the relationship between risk and
protective factors and youth problem
behavior. For example, they have found that
children who live in families with high levels
of conflict are more likely to become
involved in problem behaviors such as
delinquency and drug use than children who
live in families with low levels of family
conflict.

Protective factors exert a positive influence
or buffer against the negative influence of
risk, thus reducing the likelihood that
adolescents will engage in problem behaviors.
Protective factors identified through research
reviewed by Drs. Hawkins and Catalano
include social bonding to family, school,
community and peers; healthy beliefs and
clear standards for behavior; and individual
characteristics. For bonding to serve as a
protective influence, it must occur through
involvement with peers and adults who
communicate healthy values and set clear
standards for behavior.

Research on risk and protective factors has
important implications for prevention efforts.
The premise of this approach is that in order
to promote positive youth development and
prevent problem behaviors, it is necessary to
address those factors that predict the
problem. By measuring risk and protective
factors in your community, factors that are
particularly high (or low) can be identified.
These factors may be especially important
ones to address. For example, if academic
failure is identified as an elevated risk factor
in a community, then mentoring, tutoring,
and increased opportunities and rewards for
classroom participation can be provided to
improve academic performance.

The chart at the right shows the links
between 16 risk factors and the five problem
behaviors examined by Drs. Hawkins and
Catalano. The check marks have been placed
in the chart to indicate where at least two well
designed, published research studies have
shown a link between the risk factor and the
problem behavior.

YOUTH AT RISK

Community

PROBLEM BEHAVIOR

Substance
Abuse

Delinquency

Teen
Pregnancy

School
Drop-Out

Violence

Availability of Drugs and Firearms

Community Laws and Norms Favorable
Toward Drug Use

Transitions and Mobility

Low Neighborhood Attachment and
Community Disorganization

Extreme Economic Deprivation

S S [N SN TS

\

Family

Family History of High Risk Behavior

Family Management Problems

Family Conflict

Favorable Parental Attitudes and
Involvement in the Problem Behavior

NS SN TS

N ENIRNE RN

School

Early and Persistent Antisocial Behavior

N

N

Academic Failure

Lack of Commitment to School

Peer / Individual

Alienation and Rebelliousness

Friends Who Engage in a Problem
Behavior

Favorable Attitudes Toward the Problem
Behavior

Early Initiation of the Problem Behavior
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How to Read the Charts in this Report

There are five types of charts presented in this
report: 1) substance use and antisocial behavior
charts, 2) risk factor charts, 3) protective factor
charts, 4) charts indicating sources and contexts
for use of alcohol and cigarettes, and 5) charts
indicating contexts for gambling. This is the first
year that the contexts for gambling questions were
included in the NRPFSS. All of the other charts
show the results of your community’s 2005 data
compared to the overall state data. If your school
or community participated in the 2003 NRPFESS,
then comparison data for 2003 will also be
included in the charts. The actual percentages
from the charts are presented in a table format at
the end of this report.

Substance Use and Antisocial Behavior Charts

This report contains information about alcohol,
tobacco and other drug use (referred to as ATOD
use throughout the report) and other problem
behaviors of students. The bars on each chart
represent the percentage of students in the
selected grades who reported the behavior. For
example, for the overall state, approximately 70
percent of students in high school reported that
they ‘ever used alcohol'. This means that 70
percent of the high school students reported that
they had tried alcohol at least once in their
lifetime. The four sections in the charts represent
different types of problem behaviors. The
definitions of each of the types of behavior are
provided below.

e Ever-used is a measure of the percentage of
students who tried the particular substance at
least once in their lifetime and is used to show
the level of experimentation with a particular
substance.

e 30-day use is a measure of the percentage of
students who used the particular substance at
least once in the 30 days prior to taking the
survey and is a more sensitive indication of
the level of current use of the substance.

¢ Binge drinking (five or more drinks in a row
during the two weeks prior to the survey) and
30-day use of a pack or more of cigarettes
per day are measures of heavy use of alcohol
and tobacco.

e Antisocial behavior (ASB) is a measute of
the percentage of students who report any
involvement with the antisocial behaviors

listed in the charts in the past year. In the charts,

antisocial behavior will often be abreviated as ASB.

e Dots are used on the charts to show the
overall state average for all of the youth in
each grade who participated in the 2005
survey. The dots allow a community to
compare the results from their youth to youth
in grades 6, 8, 10, and 12 throughout the state
who participated in the survey. Information
about other students in the state can be helpful
in determining the seriousness of a given level
of problem behavior. For example, if the
percentage of students in your community
engaging in a problem behavior is significantly
higher than the state average, it is most likely
an issue of concern and merits attention.

Risk and Protective Factor Charts

In order to make the results of the 2005 Nebraska
Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey more
useable, risk and protective profiles were
developed that show the percentage of youth at
risk and the percentage of youth with protection
on each scale. Students are defined as being at risk
if their score for that factor exceeds the score that
was at the 44 percentile in a large study conducted
in seven different states. The seven states included
in the norm group were Colorado, Illinois, Kansas,
Maine, Oregon, Utah, and Washington. Students
are defined as having a protective factor when their
score for the protective factor exceeds the 56t
percentile score for the seven-state study. The
seven-state values are shown on the charts as a
dashed line. As with the Substance Use and
Antisocial Behavior Charts, the dots on the Risk
and Protective Factor Charts show the average of
all youth who were sutveyed in the state.

Sources and Places of Alcohol and Cigarette
Use Charts

The percentage of students who obtained alcohol
and cigarettes from specific sources and the
percentage who used alcohol and cigarettes in
specific places in the past year is shown in charts
for each grade. The percentages are based upon
only those students who used alcohol (for alcohol
questions) or cigarettes (cigarette questions) in the
past year. Also included in the charts is the
percentage of students who reported that an adult
was present when they used alcohol or cigarettes.
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Tools for Assessment and Planning

School and Community Improvement Using Survey Data

Why Conduct the Risk and
Protective Factor Survey?

Data from the Nebraska Risk and
Protective TFactor Student Survey
can be used to help schools and
communities assess current
conditions identify  and
prioritize local prevention issues.
The risk and protective factor
profiles provided by this survey
reflect underlying conditions that
can be addressed through specific
types of interventions that have
been proven to be effective in
either reducing risk(s) or enhancing
protection(s).  The steps for
conducting a comprehensive and
effective  prevention  planning
process are outlined in detail in the
Nebraska Partners in Prevention
“Evidence-Based Planning Tool-
kit”, which can be downloaded at
www.nebraskaprevention.gov,  or
obtained in print form by
contacting the Nebraska Behavioral
Health Prevention Program at (402)
479-5573. This toolkit can help
your school and community
identify, prioritize and address
specific needs; make key decisions
regarding allocation of resources;
and select and implement effective
strategies  that will result in
sustainable outcomes.

and

What are the numbers telling you?

Review the charts and data tables presented in this report. Using the table
below, note your findings as you discuss the following questions.

Which 3-5 risk factors are of the greatest concern?
Which 3-5 protective factors are your community’s highest priority?
Which levels of 30-day drug use are of greatest concern?

o Which substances are your students using the most?

o At which grades do you see unacceptable usage levels?
Which levels of antisocial behaviors are of greatest concern?

0 Which behaviors are your students exhibiting the most?

o At which grades do you see unacceptable behavior levels?

How to decide if a rate is unacceptable.

Look across the charts — which items stand out as either much higher or
much lower than the others?

Compare your data with statewide and national data — differences of 5%
between local and other data are probably significant.

Determine the standards and values held within your community — For
example: Is it acceptable in your community for a percentage of high school
students to drink alcohol regularly as long as that percentage is lower than
the overall state rate?

Use these data for planning.

Substance use and antisocial behavior data — identify issues, raise
awareness about the problems, and promote school and community
dialogue.

Risk and protective factor data — identify key objectives that will help your
school or community achieve its prevention goals.

Science-Based and Promising Strategies — The Nebraska Partners in
Prevention “Guidance Document for Science-Based and Promising
Substance Abuse Prevention Strategies”, provides information on science-
based and promising policies, practices and programs that have been proven
effective in  decreasing substance abuse. This document is available for
download at www.nebraskaprevention.gov or by contacting the Nebraska
Behavioral Health Prevention Program at (402) 479-5573.

MEASURE c=moomvhc_m Rate c=moomvhwc_a Rate c__moomﬂwc_m Rate c=moomvhmc_m Rate
Risk Factors
Protective Factors
Substance Use
Antisocial Behaviors
5
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Percentage (%) of Cigarette Users in the Past Year
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Percentage (%) of Cigarette Users in the Past Year Percentage (%) of Alcohol Users in the Past Year
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Table 2. Scales that Measure the Risk and Protective Factors Shown in the Profiles

Additional risk factor measures based upon archival data can be found on the Nebraska
prevention web site http://www.nebraskaprevention.gov/pdf/socialindicatormeasures.pdf

pages 52-53

Community Domain Risk Factors
Community Research has shown that neighborhoods with high population density, lack of natural
Disorganization surveillance of public places, physical deterioration, and high rates of adult crime also

have higher rates of juvenile crime and drug selling.

Laws and Norms
Favorable Toward

Research has shown that legal restrictions on alcohol and tobacco use, such as
raising the legal drinking age, restricting smoking in public places, and increased

Drug Use taxation have been followed by decreases in consumption. Moreover, national
surveys of high school seniors have shown that shifts in normative attitudes toward
drug use have preceded changes in prevalence of use.

Perceived The availability of cigarettes, alcohol, marijuana, and other illegal drugs has been

Auvailability of Drugs |related to the use of these substances by adolescents. The availability of handguns is

and Handguns also related to a higher risk of crime and substance use by adolescents.

Community Domain Protective Factors

Opportunities for
Positive Involvement

When opportunities are available in a community for positive participation, children
are less likely to engage in substance use and other problem behaviors.

Family Domain Risk Factors

Parental Attitudes In families where parents use illegal drugs, are heavy users of alcohol, or are tolerant

Favorable Toward of children’s use, children are more likely to become drug abusers during

Antisocial Behavior |adolescence. The risk is further increased if parents involve children in their own drug

& Drugs (or alcohol) using behavior, for example, asking the child to light the parent’s cigarette
or get the parent a beer from the refrigerator.

Poor Family Parents’ use of inconsistent and/or unusually harsh or severe punishment with their

Management children places them at higher risk for substance use and other problem behaviors.
Also, parents’ failure to provide clear expectations and to monitor their children’s
behavior makes it more likely that they will engage in drug abuse whether or not there
are family drug problems

Family Domain Protective Factors
Family Attachment |Young people who feel that they are a valued part of their family are less likely to

engage in substance use and other problem behaviors.

Opportunities for
Positive Involvement

Young people who are exposed to more opportunities to participate meaningfully in
the responsibilities and activities of the family are less likely to engage in drug use
and other problem behaviors.

School Domain Risk Factors

Low Commitment to
School

Surveys of high school seniors have shown that the use of hallucinogens, cocaine,
heroin, stimulants, and sedatives or nonmedically prescribed tranquilizers is
significantly lower among students who expect to attend college than among those
who do not. Factors such as liking school, spending time on homework, and
perceiving the coursework as relevant are also negatively related to drug use.

School Domain Protective Factors

Opportunities for
Positive Involvement

When young people are given more opportunities to participate meaningfully in
important activities at school, they are less likely to engage in drug use and other
problem behaviors.
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Table 2. Scales that Measure the Risk and Protective Factors Shown in the Profiles

(Continued)

Peer-Individual Risk Factors

Early Initiation of
Antisocial Behavior
and Drug Use

Early onset of drug use predicts misuse of drugs. The earlier the onset of any drug
use, the greater the involvement in other drug use and the greater frequency of use.
Onset of drug use prior to the age of 15 is a consistent predictor of drug abuse, and a
later age of onset of drug use has been shown to predict lower drug involvement and
a greater probability of discontinuation of use.

Attitudes Favorable
Toward Antisocial
Behavior and Drug
Use

During the elementary school years, most children express anti-drug, anti-crime, and
pro-social attitudes and have difficulty imagining why people use drugs or engage in
antisocial behaviors. However, in middle school, as more youth are exposed to others
who use drugs and engage in antisocial behavior, their attitudes often shift toward
greater acceptance of these behaviors. Youth who express positive attitudes toward
drug use and antisocial behavior are more likely to engage in a variety of problem
behaviors, including drug use.

Perceived Risk of
Drug Use

Young people who do not perceive drug use to be risky are far more likely to engage
in drug use.

Gang Involvement

Youth who belong to gangs are more at risk for antisocial behavior and drug use.

Peer-Individual Protective Factors

Social Skills

Young people who are socially competent and engage in positive interpersonal
relations with their peers are less likely to use drugs and engage in other problem
behaviors.

Belief in the Moral
Order

Young people who have a belief in what is “right” or “wrong” are less likely to use
drugs.
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Table 3. Number of Students Who Completed the Survey

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
State State State State
Number of Youth 2003 | 2005 | 2008 | 2005 | 2008 | 2005 | 2003 | 2005
5951 536 7045 514 6520 314 5892 310
Table 4. Percentage of Students Who Used ATODs During Their Lifetime
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Drug Used State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Alcohol 20.7 215 4.7 43.1 64.8 63.0 78.2 79.1
Cigarettes 11.7 8.1 25.6 21.8 43.1 35.4 57.4 50.6
Chewing Tobacco 47 3.8 9.3 7.9 19.3 17.7 30.1 27.3
Marijuana 24 1.2 8.5 7.7 24.8 20.6 36.0 33.3
Inhalants 10.1 9.1 13.5 14.1 11.9 13.6 10.3 10.3
Hallucinogens 0.4 0.3 1.3 0.8 2.9 2.1 4.7 3.8
Methamphetamines 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.7 3.6 2.3 5.0 3.6
Cocaine 0.5 0.3 1.5 1.0 3.6 2.7 55 5.0
Steroids n/a 0.7 n/a 0.9 n/a 1.3 n/a 1.6
Performance Enhancers n/a 0.3 n/a 1.5 n/a 6.0 n/a 12.4
Prescription Drugs n/a 3.5 n/a 8.3 n/a 12.9 n/a 15.7
Other Drugs 2.3 1.3 6.0 3.8 121 7.7 13.2 8.6
Any Drug 13.6 14.4 21.3 26.0 34.5 37.6 429 47.6
Table 5. Percentage of Students Who Used ATODs During the Past 30 Days
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Drug Used State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Alcohol 6.5 3.5 18.1 13.9 36.2 31.6 48.9 47.2
Cigarettes 2.6 1.9 7.7 6.9 19.3 15.3 28.0 26.1
Chewing Tobacco 1.3 1.1 3.2 3.1 8.2 9.1 13.4 12.9
Marijuana 0.9 0.5 4.0 3.2 11.9 9.4 15.6 13.6
Inhalants 4.4 4.0 5.7 5.7 3.6 3.9 22 22
Hallucinogens 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.2
Methamphetamines 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 1.2 0.9 1.7 1.1
Cocaine 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4 1.0 1.0 1.3 1.5
Steroids n/a 0.3 n/a 0.4 n/a 0.7 n/a 0.7
Performance Enhancers n/a 0.1 n/a 0.8 n/a 3.4 n/a 5.8
Prescription Drugs n/a 1.3 n/a 3.8 n/a 6.2 n/a 7.4
Other Drugs 0.7 0.3 2.7 1.6 5.7 3.1 5.1 3.3
Any Drug 6.3 6.6 10.4 12.6 17.6 19.6 20.4 24.3
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Table 6. Percentage of Students With Heavy Use of Alcohol and Cigarettes

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Drug Used State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Binge Drinking 2.1 1.5 6.6 6.0 20.8 18.7 32.8 31.6
Pack of Cigarettes per Day 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.6 21 1.5 3.4 3.2
Table 7. Percentage of Students With Antisocial Behavior in the Past Year
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Behavior State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Suspended from School 4.5 5.0 7.6 7.6 8.4 7.3 6.3 6.2
Drunk or High at School 14 1.1 4.4 4.5 13.3 10.7 16.9 16.6
Sold lllegal Drugs 0.5 0.3 1.9 1.5 5.4 4.3 7.7 6.7
Stolen a Vehicle 1.0 1.0 22 2.3 3.3 3.4 2.3 2.0
Been Arrested 1.8 1.2 34 3.0 4.6 4.7 5.7 5.2
Attacked to Harm 6.9 7.2 9.2 9.4 10.6 9.6 8.3 8.6
Carried a Handgun 5.6 4.9 6.1 6.3 5.8 6.6 5.6 6.3
Handgun to School 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.7
Drinking and Driving 2.7 2.0 5.4 5.1 15.9 13.0 42.0 39.5
Passenger with Drinking Driver 26.3 25.3 32.7 334 43.9 43.1 54.3 52.3
21
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Table 8. Percentage of Students Reporting Risk

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Risk Factor State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Community Domain
Community Disorganization 33.5 31.8 31.2 29.1 41.8 421 39.5 41.0
Laws & Norms Favor Drug Use 25.6 344 26.2 23.2 32.3 28.7 29.0 255
Perceived Availability of Drugs 17.8 211 26.6 23.7 38.5 35.7 43.3 40.0
Perceived Availability of Handguns 20.9 21.0 36.3 33.7 241 23.7 28.2 27.2
Family Domain
Poor Family Management 22.7 34.8 28.1 314 325 36.2 27.6 28.7
Parent Attitudes Favor Drug Use 12.2 15.8 26.1 28.1 43.8 44.0 46.6 46.2
School Domain
Low Commitment to School 36.1 404 47.2 39.5 55.3 474 475 40.8
Peer-Individual Domain
Early Initiation of ASB 15.3 16.3 22.7 23.6 25.9 26.9 27.0 28.4
Early Initiation of Drug Use 22.8 28.0 23.0 23.5 30.9 27.2 36.8 31.5
Attitudes Favorable to ASB 30.6 35.4 30.0 27.6 45.3 42.2 45.2 42.0
Attitudes Favorable to Drug Use 15.5 18.5 19.9 17.8 34.2 30.0 39.1 34.1
Low Perceived Risk of Drug Use 22.6 29.1 28.0 32.9 31.9 32.6 38.5 40.7
Gang Involvement 8.6 8.4 8.9 9.7 8.2 9.7 6.2 9.5
Table 9. Percentage of Students Reporting Protection
Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Protective Factor State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005
Community Domain
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 80.0 76.9 79.8 83.8 741 81.2 744 81.7
Family Domain
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 731 69.9 69.3 71.6 59.3 60.7 59.3 59.3
Family Attachment 75.7 70.4 73.6 74.5 69.2 67.4 71.1 69.3
School Domain
Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 751 65.6 81.7 80.4 75.8 75.9 75.6 74.7
Peer-Individual Domain
Social Skills 84.3 77.8 75.6 74.3 60.7 61.5 66.6 67.0
Belief in the Moral Order 74.9 74.5 69.8 73.0 66.1 70.2 475 52.2
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Table 10. Percentage of Students Reporting Alcohol Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Risk Factor State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005

The last time | drank alcohol I...

Bought It WITH a Fake ID 3.6 1.4 1.7 1.6 0.9 1.1 14 1.3
Bought It WITHOUT a Fake ID 34 4.9 25 2.8 3.0 29 4.6 52
Got It From Someone 21 OR OLDER 46.5 459 51.9 55.1 64.5 64.1 76.8 77.2
Got It From Someone UNDER 21 17.2 15.9 32.7 30.5 41.8 43.2 38.0 414
Got It From a Brother/Sister 13.0 15.0 17.9 16.0 17.2 17.5 15.6 17.2
From Home WITH Parent's Permission 34.6 421 26.4 32.8 18.7 20.0 15.3 15.3
From Home WITHOUT Parent's Permission 234 19.9 30.5 32.3 27.5 30.1 18.8 211
Got It From Another Relative 29.3 26.7 26.3 30.7 20.2 22.9 15.7 16.4
A Stranger Bought It For Me 4.2 3.0 5.1 3.8 11.0 8.2 141 12.6
Took It From a Store 2.0 3.3 2.9 3.7 3.1 2.6 24 2.8
Other 16.6 21.3 25.7 25.1 222 24.3 16.5 18.1
On the last day | had alcohol, | drank at...

Home 58.6 59.8 48.7 51.6 36.9 38.4 30.6 30.0
Someone Else's Home 40.6 37.7 58.8 56.3 72.5 71.6 78.2 77.3
Open Area 10.4 12.5 16.5 16.1 26.1 24.1 28.0 274
Sporting Event or Concert 2.7 5.5 5.9 5.7 7.7 8.0 9.7 10.6
Restaurant or Bar 3.8 5.6 6.0 5.9 5.8 5.6 7.9 7.6
Empty Building or Site 4.6 4.7 5.0 4.8 5.6 5.0 5.4 5.9
Hotel / Motel 5.9 71 8.3 8.2 11.0 9.7 144 124
In a Car 15.5 14.0 19.8 18.8 36.5 31.7 41.8 37.9
One or more Adults Present 60.5 57.6 46.7 45.2 36.5 34.0 37.3 33.8
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Table 11. Percentage of Students Reporting Cigarette Use

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 Grade 12
Risk Factor State State State State
2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005 2003 2005

The last time | smoked a cigarette I...

Bought It WITH a Fake ID 1.7 2.0 2.0 1.6 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.5
Bought It WITHOUT a Fake ID 4.5 4.1 54 35 8.6 6.2 322 28.3
Got It From Someone 18 OR OLDER 324 33.8 43.9 48.8 65.1 63.8 61.7 65.4
Got It From Someone UNDER 18 33.8 40.2 45.3 45.9 48.1 52.1 27.6 31.6
Got It From a Brother/Sister 131 15.5 151 17.7 13.8 17.9 11.4 12.0
From Home WITH Parent's Permission 12.6 8.4 9.8 7.0 11.6 8.3 8.3 7.7
From Home WITHOUT Parent's Permission 327 311 295 36.0 19.5 23.3 10.5 11.6
Got It From Another Relative 12.8 22.3 13.3 20.1 14.8 17.7 9.1 10.4
A Stranger Bought It For Me 47 3.7 6.3 5.6 7.9 8.6 47 6.6
Took It From a Store 6.4 6.1 3.7 54 45 3.7 3.1 3.1
Got It From a Vending Machine 24.6 3.0 22.3 2.9 141 2.8 12.2 24
On the last day | smoked, | smoked at...

Home 36.0 39.1 39.6 43.1 374 41.6 31.6 33.0
Someone Else's Home 45.8 49.0 52.5 54.9 53.7 58.6 48.7 52.7
Open Area 29.1 27.5 39.2 38.9 457 47.9 431 46.2
Sporting Event or Concert 5.6 5.3 8.1 8.5 13.3 15.2 15.4 15.2
Restaurant or Bar 45 4.3 6.6 4.6 10.4 9.7 18.6 171
Empty Building or Site 9.8 13.2 11.2 13.8 11.1 12.4 8.6 9.9
Hotel / Motel 42 6.6 6.6 6.4 11.0 11.3 15.2 12.3
Ina Car 204 19.9 32.1 322 58.9 57.0 70.0 68.6
One or more Adults Present 134 19.9 16.4 20.3 20.2 224 27.7 24.5
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Table 12. Percentage of Students Engaging in Gambling Behavior

Grade 6 Grade 8 Grade 10 | Grade 12
Risk Factor State State State State
2005 2005 2005 2005

Gambling Past Year

Any Gambling 28.0 37.9 434 45.7
Gambled at a Casino 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.2
Played the Lottery 16.7 19.8 18.6 21.1
Bet on Sports 204 25.7 28.0 26.1
Bet on Cards 14.7 26.7 36.4 37.9
Bet on Horses 3.1 41 4.8 4.8
Played Bingo for Money 29.7 30.9 27.8 21.6
Gambled on the Internet 3.6 5.8 7.8 7.0
Bet on Dice 5.1 6.4 8.1 7.6
Bet on Games of Skill 15.8 211 26.0 24.8
Gambled at a Community Event 71 11.9 15.6 14.2
Gambling Past 30 Days

Any Gambling 12.0 15.9 20.0 22.5
Gambled at a Casino 04 04 0.3 04
Played the Lottery 5.2 6.1 5.0 55
Bet on Sports 9.0 10.8 10.9 10.3
Bet on Cards 6.1 10.7 16.1 16.5
Bet on Horses 14 1.3 1.6 1.7
Played Bingo for Money 7.2 6.9 5.9 3.7
Gambled on the Internet 24 3.3 4.3 3.7
Bet on Dice 24 3.1 3.7 3.1
Bet on Games of Skill 6.9 8.9 10.9 101
Gambled at a Community Event 23 4.2 5.6 5.2
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Contacts for Prevention

Nebraska Partners in Prevention

State Incentive Cooperative Agreement (SICA)
Laurie Barger Sutter, SICA Director
lautie.sutter@hhss.ne.gov

P.O. Box 98925

Lincoln, NE 68509-8925

(402) 479-5573 phone

(402) 479-5162 fax

http:/ /www.nebraskaprevention.gov

Nebraska Division of Behavioral Health
Setvices

Nebraska Health and Human Service System
Laurie Barger Sutter, Behavioral Health Prevention
Program Manager

lautie.sutter@hhss.ne.gov

P.O. Box 98925

Lincoln, NE 68509-8925

(402) 479-5573 phone

(402) 479-5162 fax
http://www.hhs.state.ne.us/beh/divbeh.htm

Nebraska Department of Education

Safe and Drug Free Schools Program

Karen Stevens, Director

karen.stevens@nde.ne.gov

P.O. Box 94987

Lincoln, NE 68509-4987

(402) 471-2448 phone

(402) 471-0117 fax
http://www.nde.state.ne.us/federalprograms/sdfs/i
ndex.htm

Tobacco Free Nebraska

Nebraska Health and Human Setvice System
Judy Martin, Administrator
judy.martin@hhss.ne.gov

P.O. Box 95044

Lincoln, NE 68509-95044

(402) 471- 3489 phone

(402) 471- 6446 fax
http://www.hhs.state.ne.us/tfn/

Nebraska Office of Highway Safety
Nebraska Department of Motor Vehicles
Fred Zwonechek, Administrator
fredz@dmv.ne.gov

P.O. Box 94612

Lincoln NE 68509-4612

(402) 471-2515 phone

(402) 471-3865 fax

http:/ /www.dmv.state.ne.us/highwaysafety

Nebraska Commission on Law
Enforcement and Criminal Justice
Michael E. Behm, Executive Director
Michael. Behm@nce.ne.gov

Nancy Steeves, Grants Administrator
Nancy.Steeves@nee.ne.gov

P.O. Box 94946

Lincoln, NE 68509-4946

(402) 471-2194 phone

(402) 471-2837 fax
http://www.ncc.state.ne.us/

U.S. Attorney’s Office

Joe Jeanette, Manager

Law Enforcement and Community
Coordination
joe.jeanette@usdoj.gov

First National Bank Building
1620 Dodge St, Suite 1400
Omaha NE 68102

(402) 661-3700 phone

(800) 889-9124 phone

(402) 661-3082 fax
http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/ne/

This Report was Prepared for the State of
Nebraska by Bach Harrison, L.L.C.

R. Steven Harrison, Ph.D.

Taylor Bryant, BA

R. Paris Bach-Harrison, BFA

116 South 500 East

Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

(801) 359-2064 phone

(801) 524-9688 fax
http://www.bach-hartison.com
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6th Grade
Nebraska Male and Female Profile Report Charts
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8th Grade
Nebraska Male and Female Profile Report Charts
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10th Grade
Nebraska Male and Female Profile Report Charts
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2005 Nebraska Student Survey, Grade 10

Heavy Use Antisocial Behavior in Past Ye:

30-Day Use

Ever Used

JaAu@ Bupjuu@ yum sabuasseq
Buiaug pue Bupjuug

100y2g 03 unBpuey

unBpuey e palue)

wuey 0} payoeRy

pojsauy usag

2|21YaA € uajo)g

sBnuq |ebaji| plog

100y2s je YBIH Jo Hunig

|00yog wouy papuadsng

sbnuqg 1810

sBnug uonduosaig
s190UBYUT BoUBULIONA
sploials

aule20y
saulwejoydweyiop
suaBouronjiey
sjuejeyu)

euenfuep

oooeqoy Buimeys

Keq Jad sapaiebi) Jo yoed
Bunjuug ebuig
sbniqg Jay10
sBnug uonduosaig
s190UBYUT BOUBULIONA
splosals
auiea0y
saujwejaydweyio
suaBouroniey
sjuejeyu|
euenfuep
022eqo] Buimeyn
sapasebiy
loyooly
=l
o=
o
q
3
q
q
o=
e—
B
e

sapasebiy

Q Joyoo|y

0
0
0
0
0
20
10
0

(%) sebejuasiag

O Nebraska 2005

OMale

B Female

PROTECTIVE PROFILE
2005 Nebraska Student Survey, Grade 10

Peer / Individual

19pI0
1_IOW 8U} Ul Jollog

SIS [eroos

School

JuaWBAIoAU]
[e100s0.d
10y sanyiunpoddo

Family

Juswyoeny Aiwey

JUSWIAAI0AU|
|e1oosoud
104 sapunpoddo

10J0EB 9A1}03)0.d YIM YINOA Jo (%) abejuasiad

JusWRAOAU]
|e1o0s0d
1oy sanyiunpoddo

= = = 7 State Norm

O  Nebraska 2005

C—Male

I Female

April 2006



12th Grade
Nebraska Male and Female Profile Report Charts
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Antisocial Behavior in Past
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